AGENDA - COUNCIL MEETING - TUESDAY - JUNE 26, 2012 - 1:30 P. M.
COUNCIL CHAMBER - SECOND FLOOR - CITY HALL
901 BAGBY - HOUSTON, TEXAS

INVOCATION AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE - Council Member Bradford

1:30P. M. -ROLL CALL

ADOPT MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

2:00 P. M. - PUBLIC SPEAKERS - Pursuant to City Council Rule 8, City Council will hear from
members of the public; the names and subject matters of persons who had requested to speak at the
time of posting of this Agenda are attached; the names and subject matters of persons who
subsequently request to speak may be obtained in the City Secretary’s Office

NOTE: If a translator is required, please advise when reserving time to speak

5:00 P. M. - RECESS

RECONVENE

WEDNESDAY - JUNE 27, 2012 - 9:00 A. M.

DESCRIPTIONS OR CAPTIONS OF AGENDA ITEMS WILL BE READ BY THE
CITY SECRETARY PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT

MAYOR’S REPORT

CONSENT AGENDA NUMBERS 1 through 40

ACCEPT WORK - NUMBERS 1 through 6

1. RECOMMENDATION from Director General Services Department for approval of final contract
amount of $417,372.00 and acceptance of work on contract with TALON/LPE, LTD. for
Underground Storage Tank Removal and Cleanup at 28 Fire Stations - 1.54% under the under
the original contract amount



AGENDA - JUNE 27, 2012 - PAGE 2

ACCEPT WORK - continued

2.

ORDINANCE appropriating $48,757.30 out of Street & Traffic Control and Storm Drainage
DDSRF as an additional appropriation to Construction Award Contract between the City of
Houston and TRIPLE B SERVICES, L.L.P. for Lockwood Drive Paving from Bennington to
Tidwell Road (Approved by Ordinance No. 2009-0975); providing funding for construction of
facilities financed by the Street & Traffic Control and Storm Drainage DDSRF- DISTRICT
B - DAVIS

RECOMMENDATION from Director Department of Public Works & Engineering for approval of
final contract amount of $10,200,436.37 and acceptance of work on contract with TRIPLE B
SERVICES L.L.P. for Lockwood Drive Paving from Bennington to Tidwell Road - 5.50% over the
original contract amount - DISTRICT B - DAVIS

ORDINANCE appropriating $201,914.18 out of Water & Sewer System Consolidated Construction
Fund and $210,399.20 out of the Metro Projects Construction DDSRF as an additional
appropriation to Construction Award Contract between the City of Houston and TEXAS
STERLING CONSTRUCTION, L.P. for the Paving Extension of Buffalo Speedway and
Willowbend from West Bellfort to Holmes Road (Approved by Ordinance No. 2009-0552);
providing funding for construction of facilities financed by the Water & Sewer System
Consolidated Construction Fund and the Metro Projects Construction DDSRF - DISTRICT
K - GREEN

RECOMMENDATION from Director Department of Public Works & Engineering for approval of
Change Order No. 4 in the amount of $412,896.74, final contract amount of $5,547,386.56 and
acceptance of work on contract with TEXAS STERLING CONSTRUCTION, L.P., for Paving
Extension of Buffalo Speedway and Willowbend from West Bellfort to Holmes Road - 13.46% over
the original contract amount - DISTRICT K - GREEN

ORDINANCE de-appropriating $1,042,131.13 appropriated out of Metro Projects Construction
Fund (Approved by Ordinance No. 2010-0500) for contract between the City of Houston and
ANGEL BROTHERS ENTERPRISES, LTD. for Generic City Wide Overlay Package #14 - Hot-In-
Place Asphaltic Concrete Recycling (Work Order Contract) - DISTRICTS B - DAVIS; D - ADAMS;
H - GONZALEZ and K - GREEN

RECOMMENDATION from Director Department of Public Works & Engineering for approval of
final contract amount of $1,682,881.87 and acceptance of work on contract with ANGEL
BROTHERS ENTERPRISES, LTD. for Generic City Wide Overlay Package #14 - Hot-in-Place
Asphaltic Concrete Recycling - 35.16% under the original contract amount - DISTRICTS
B - DAVIS; D - ADAMS; H - GONZALEZ and K - GREEN

RECOMMENDATION from Director Department of Public Works & Engineering for approval of
final contract amount of $1,218,830.00 and acceptance of work on contract with BLASTCO
TEXAS, INC for Rehabilitation of Ground Storage Tanks and Cathodic Protection System
7.27% under the original contract amount - DISTRICTS F - HOANG and G - PENNINGTON

RECOMMENDATION from Director Department of Public Works & Engineering for approval of
final contract amount of $11,900,416.31 and acceptance of work on contract with TEXAS
STERLING CONSTRUCTION CO. for 72-inch Water Line along Fuqua from Stover Street to
Moers Road - 0.37% under the original contract amount - DISTRICTS A - BROWN; D - ADAMS;
F - HOANG and G - PENNINGTON




AGENDA - JUNE 27,2012 - PAGE 3

PROPERTY - NUMBERS 7 through 9

7.

RECOMMENDATION from City Attorney to deposit the amount of the Award of Special
Commissioners into the Registry of the Court, pay the costs of Court and withdraw City’s
objections to the award in connection with eminent domain proceeding styled City of Houston
v. 6035 - 6115 Yale Homeowners Association, Inc., a Texas non-profit corporation, et al.,
Cause No. 996,424; for acquisition of Parcel AY8-299; for the YALE STREET
IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT (Tidwell - W. Parker) - DISTRICT H - GONZALEZ

RECOMMENDATION from City Attorney to deposit the amount of the Award of Special
Commissioners into the Registry of the Court, pay the costs of Court and file objections to the
award in connection with eminent domain proceeding styled City of Houston v. 8700 Long
Point, a Texas limited partnership, et al., Cause No. 996,353; for acquisition of
Parcels AY9-417 and KY10-134; for the LONG POINT PAVING AND DRAINAGE PROJECT:
HEMPSTEAD HWY. to GESSNER, SUB-PROJECT Il (Pech - Hollister) - DISTRICT
A - BROWN

RECOMMENDATION from Director Department of Public Works & Engineering, reviewed and
approved by the Joint Referral Committee, on request from Tracy Youngblood, Brown and Gay
Engineers, Inc., on behalf of Texas Avenue Properties, L.P. (David M. Smith, President), and
BPP-CM, L.P (Aaron Thielhorn, Vice President), for abandonment and sale of Prairie Avenue,
from LaBranch Street to Crawford Street, located within the Unrecorded South Side Buffalo Bayou
Addition, out of the J. Holman Survey, A-323, Parcels SY12-096 and SY12-109 - DISTRICT
| - RODRIGUEZ

PURCHASING AND TABULATION OF BIDS - NUMBERS 10 through 17

10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

AMBU, INC - $352,350.00 and AMERISOCHI, INC - $456,877.50 for Medical Instruments and
Supplies for the Fire Department — 3 Years with two one-year options - General Fund

ESRI ACQUISITION, INC for Geographic Information System Server License and Consulting
Services for the Office of Emergency Management - $64,329.00 - Grant Fund

HELI-TECH, INC for Helicopter Component Overhaul and/or Exchange for the Police Department
3 Years with two one-year options - $838,776.00 - General Fund

ORDINANCE appropriating $2,902,161.44 out of Water & Sewer System Consolidated
Construction Fund for Purchase of Various Types and Size Pumps for the Public Works &
Engineering Department - $215,136.60 Enterprise Fund

HAHN EQUIPMENT CO., INC - $950,552.04, BEVCO COMPANY, INC - $154,334.00, JDC
FLUID EQUIPMENT, LLC - $1,151,645.00, PUMP SOLUTIONS, INC - $728,140.00 and PUMPS
AND EQUIPMENT OF TEXAS, INC - $132,627.00 for Various Types and Size Pumps for
Department of Public Works & Engineering - $3,117,298.04 - Enterprise Fund

ORDINANCE appropriating $18,090.00 out of Equipment Acquisition Consolidated Fund and
$7,360.00 out of Fleet/Equipment Special Revenue Fund for Purchase of Equipment Trailers and
Trailer-Mounted Arrowboards for General Services Department

DOGGETT HEAVY MACHINERY SERVICES, LLC for Equipment Trailer through the Interlocal
Agreement for Cooperative Purchasing with Houston-Galveston Area Council for the Department
of Public Works & Engineering - $89,749.00 - Enterprise Fund



AGENDA - JUNE 27,2012 - PAGE 4

PURCHASING AND TABULATION OF BIDS - continued

15.

16.

17.

APPROVE spending authority to Address Emergency Concrete and Asphalt Restoration Services
in an amount not to exceed $1,400,000.00 for the Department of Public Works & Engineering,
ISI CONTRACTING, INC - $1,300,000.00 and TERRACON CONSULTANTS, INC - $100,000.00
Enterprise Fund

APPROVE spending authority in an amount not to exceed $3,000,000.00 for Emergency
Purchase of Alternative Chemical Coagulant for the Department of Public Works & Engineering,
awarded to ALTIVIA CORPORATION - Enterprise Fund

AMEND MOTION #2011-867, 11/30/11, TO INCREASE spending authority from $1,000,000.00 to
$1,067,807.00 to Address Emergency On-Site Water Treatment Sludge Dewatering, Transport
and Disposal Services at the North East Water Purification Plant for the Department of Public
Works & Engineering, awarded to TERRA RENEWAL WEST, LLC - Enterprise Fund

RESOLUTIONS AND ORDINANCES - NUMBERS 18 through 40

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

RESOLUTION supporting and approving the proposed construction by Villas at Colt Run, L.P. of
Villas at Colt Run, a development for affordable rental housing, located at 7600 East Houston
Road in the City of Houston, Texas, for the purpose of authorizing the allocation of 2012 Housing
Tax Credits to such development - DISTRICT B - DAVIS

ORDINANCE relating to the Retail Gas Utility Rates of CenterPoint Energy Resources Corp. d/b/a
CenterPoint Energy Entex and as CenterPoint Energy Texas Gas; approving an Interim Rate
Adjustment subject to refund and otherwise maintaining current rates in effect until changed;
providing for the filing of rate schedules and tariffs; providing for the repeal of conflicting
ordinances

ORDINANCE appropriating $1,700,000.00 out of Homeless and Housing Consolidated Bond
Fund; approving and authorizing Grant Agreement between the City of Houston and HOUSTON
AREA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION to provide $1,600,000.00 of the
appropriated funds to assist with the acquisition and construction of a 160 unit single resident
occupancy facility, to be located near the intersection of Interstate 45 and Stuebner Airline Road
in Houston, Texas, that will provide affordable housing to low and very low income persons;
approving and authorizing the use by the City’s Housing and Community Development
Department of the remaining $100,000.00 of the appropriated funds for administrative and project
delivery costs related to the foregoing transaction - DISTRICT H - GONZALEZ

ORDINANCE approving and authorizing tenth amendment to contract among the City of Houston,
the ALIEF INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT and SPARK to provide an additional $87,500.00
in Community Development Block Grant Funds for the continuation of the SPARK Program for the
development of neighborhood parks on public school grounds - DISTRICT F - HOANG

ORDINANCE approving and authorizing seventh amendment to contract among the City of
Houston, the HOUSTON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT and SPARK to provide an
additional $175,000.00 in Community Development Block Grant Funds for the continuation of the
SPARK Program for the development of neighborhood parks on public school grounds
DISTRICTS H- GONZALEZ and | - RODRIGUEZ

ORDINANCE approving and authorizing third amendment to contract among the City of Houston,
the SPRING BRANCH INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT and SPARK to provide an additional
$87,500.00 in Community Development Block Grant Funds for the continuation of the SPARK
Program for the development of neighborhood parks on public school grounds - DISTRICT
A - BROWN



AGENDA - JUNE 27,2012 - PAGE 5

RESOLUTIONS AND ORDINANCES - continued

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

ORDINANCE amending Ordinance No. 2012-0068 to increase the maximum contract amount for
contract between the City and DELL FINANCIAL SERVICES, LLC (#4600011452) for Microsoft
Software and License Maintenance Services for the fleet of City desktops - $3,771,930.30
Equipment Acquisition Consolidated Fund

ORDINANCE approving and authorizing contract between the City and MICROSOFT
CORPORATION for an Enterprise Core Infrastructure Agreement for the Information Technology
Department; providing a maximum contract amount

DELL MARKETING, LP the single source provider for Microsoft Corporation fleet of servers
through the Texas Department of Information Resources for Information Technology Department
$256,463.20 each for a total maximum agreement amount of $769,389.60 - Equipment
Acquisition Consolidated Fund

ORDINANCE awarding sole source contract to MULTIFORCE SYSTEMS CORPORATION for
Hardware and Software Maintenance and Support Services for the Automated Fuel Management
System for the Fleet Management Department; providing a maximum contract amount - 3 Years
with two one-year options - $340,000.00 - Fleet Management Fund

ORDINANCE awarding contract to MCLEMORE BUILDING MAINTENANCE, INC for Janitorial
Cleaning and Associated Services; for the Houston Police Department; providing a maximum
contract amount - 1 Year

ORDINANCE awarding contract to MCLEMORE BUILDING MAINTENANCE, INC for Janitorial
Cleaning and Associated Services; providing a maximum contract amount - 1 Year

APPROVE payment to MCLEMORE BUILDING MAINTENANCE, INC for Emergency Services
performed prior to award of contract for a total amount not to exceed $791,183.58 - General,
Enterprise and Park Special Revenue Funds

ORDINANCE awarding contract to UNICARE BUILDING MAINTENANCE, INC for Janitorial
Cleaning and Associated Services for Houston Airport System; setting a deadline for the bidders
execution of the contract and delivery of all bonds, insurance and other required contract
documents to the City; holding the bidder in default if it fails to meet the deadlines; providing a
maximum contract amount - 1 Year - DISTRICTS B - DAVIS and E - SULLIVAN

ORDINANCE appropriating $6,749,528.31 out of Tax Increment Funds for Reinvestment Zone
Number Two, City of Houston, Texas (Midtown Zone), Reinvestment Zone Number Three, City of
Houston, (Main Street/Market Square Zone), Reinvestment Zone Number Eight, City of Houston,
Texas (Gulfgate Zone), Reinvestment Zone Number Nine, City of Houston, Texas (South Post
Oak Zone), Reinvestment Zone Number Eleven, City of Houston, Texas (Greater Greenspoint
Zone), and Reinvestment Zone Number Fifteen, City of Houston, Texas (East Downtown Zone),
for administrative expenses, affordable housing costs, and payments to certain redevelopment
authorities as provided herein

ORDINANCE consenting to the addition of 5.585 acres of land to CY-CHAMP PUBLIC UTILITY
DISTRICT, for inclusion in its district

ORDINANCE consenting to the addition of 98.823 acres of land to PORTER SPECIAL UTILITY
DISTRICT, for inclusion in its district

ORDINANCE consenting to the addition of 10.262 acres of land to WOODRIDGE MUNICIPAL
UTILITY DISTRICT, for inclusion in its district



AGENDA - JUNE 27,2012 - PAGE 6

RESOLUTIONS AND ORDINANCES - continued

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

ORDINANCE approving and authorizing an Advance Funding Agreement between the City of
Houston and the TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION for Beechnut Rehabilitation
from Wilcrest Drive to Kirkwood Road (Approved by Ordinance No. 2010-0918) - DISTRICT
F - HOANG

ORDINANCE approving and authorizing an Advance Funding Agreement between the City of
Houston and the TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION for the Reconstruction of
Broadway Street from IH-45 to Airport Boulevard (Approved by Ordinance No. 2010-0890)
DISTRICT | - RODRIGUEZ

ORDINANCE appropriating $1,842,000.00 out of Water & Sewer System Consolidated
Construction Fund and approving and authorizing Professional Engineering Services Contract
between the City of Houston and ADS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES for Citywide Wastewater
Hydraulic Modeling Support; providing funding for construction of facilities financed by the Water
& Sewer System Consolidated Construction Fund

ORDINANCE appropriating $68,274.00 out of Water & Sewer System Consolidated Construction
Fund; approving and authorizing amendment to Interlocal Agreement between the City of Houston
and HARRIS COUNTY for the relocation of City of Houston utilities on Gulf Bank Road at
Sweetwater Lane (Approved by Ordinance No. 2011-0542); providing funding for contingencies
and CIP Cost Recovery relating to construction of facilities financed by the Water & Sewer
System Consolidated Construction Fund - DISTRICT B - DAVIS

ORDINANCE appropriating $1,644,000.00 out of Water & Sewer System Consolidated
Construction Fund; approving and authorizing Professional Engineering Services Contract
between the City of Houston and CORRPRO COMPANIES, INC for the Corrosion Prevention and
Rehabilitation Program; providing funding for construction of facilities financed by the Water &
Sewer System Consolidated Construction Fund; providing a maximum contract amount - 2 Years
with 3 one-year options

ORDINANCE appropriating $233,000.00 out of Metro Projects Construction DDSRF; approving
and authorizing Professional Engineering Services Contract between the City of Houston and
SES HORIZON CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC for Bringhurst Pedestrian Bridge over Union
Pacific Railroad; providing funding for CIP Cost Recovery relating to construction of facilities
financed by the Metro Projects Construction DDSRF

ORDINANCE appropriating $25,150,423.50 out of Contribution for Capital Projects Fund,;
awarding contract to TOTAL CONTRACTING LIMITED for Bellaire Boulevard Access
Management and Widening; setting a deadline for the bidder’'s execution of the contract and
delivery of all bonds, insurance, and other required contract documents to the City; holding the
bidder in default if it fails to meet the deadlines; providing funding for engineering and testing
services, CIP Cost Recovery, and contingencies relating to construction of facilities financed by
the Contribution for Capital Projects - DISTRICTS F - HOANG and J - LASTER

END OF CONSENT AGENDA

CONSIDERATION OF MATTERS REMOVED FROM THE CONSENT AGENDA




AGENDA - JUNE 27, 2012 - PAGE 7

MATTERS HELD - NUMBERS 41 through 48

41.

42.

43.

44.

45,

46.

47.

RECOMMENDATION from Director Department of Public Works & Engineering for approval of
final contract amount of $89,329.00 and acceptance of work on contract with HUFF AND
MITCHELL, INC for FY2010 Work Orders and On-Call Construction Local Drainage Projects
94.75% under the original contract amount - TAGGED BY COUNCIL MEMBER GREEN

This was Item 2 on Agenda of June 20, 2012

RECOMMENDATION from Director Department of Public Works & Engineering for approval of
final contract amount of $3,864,725.01 and acceptance of work completed by the
Surety, LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY on contract awarded to SOUTH COAST
CONSTRUCTION, INC for Kirby Drive from West Airport to Sims Bayou and Mowery Road from
Edwina to future Kirby Drive - 8.71% under the original contract amount - DISTRICT D - ADAMS
TAGGED BY COUNCIL MEMBERS ADAMS and GREEN

This was Item 3 on Agenda of June 20, 2012

APPROVE spending authority to Address Emergency Repair of Water Line Breaks in an amount
not to exceed $1,425,000.00 for the Department of Public Works & Engineering,
T CONSTRUCTION LLC - $1,350,000.00 and AVILES ENGINEERING CORPORATION -
$75,000.00 - Enterprise Fund - TAGGED BY COUNCIL MEMBER GREEN

This was Item 7 on Agenda of June 20, 2012

ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 28 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES, HOUSTON,
TEXAS by adding a new Article Xl relating to adult establishments; imposing a fee on adult
establishments and providing for the use of funds generated from such fees

TAGGED BY COUNCIL MEMBERS NORIEGA and HOANG

This was Item 8 on Agenda of June 20, 2012

ORDINANCE approving and authorizing contract by and between the City of Houston and
EVALUATION SYSTEMS FOR PERSONNEL, INC for Mystery Shopping Services for the
Houston Airport System; providing a maximum contract amount - 5 years - $436,262.76
Enterprise Fund - DISTRICTS B - DAVIS and | - RODRIGUEZ

TAGGED BY COUNCIL MEMBER GREEN

This was Item 15 on Agenda of June 20, 2012

ORDINANCE appropriating $40,391.45 out of Metro Projects Construction DDSRF as an
additional appropriation for Professional Engineering Services Contract between the City of
Houston and JACOBS ENGINEERING GROUP, INC for Intelligent Transportation Systems
(Approved by Ordinance No. 2010-0667); providing funding for CIP Cost Recovery relating to
construction of facilities financed by the Metro Projects Construction DDSRF - DISTRICTS
A - BROWN:; B - DAVIS; C - COHEN; H - GONZALEZ; | - RODRIGUEZ and J - LASTER
TAGGED BY COUNCIL MEMBER LASTER

This was Item 17 on Agenda of June 20, 2012

ORDINANCE appropriating $3,114,700.00 out of Water & Sewer System Consolidated
Construction Fund, awarding contract to DCE CONSTRUCTION, INC for Waterline Replacement
in Spring Shadows-East Area; setting a deadline for the bidder's execution of the contract and
delivery of all bonds, insurance, and other required contract documents to the City; holding the
bidder in default if it fails to meet the deadlines; providing funding for engineering, testing,
CIP Cost Recovery, construction management and contingencies relating to construction of
facilities financed by the Water & Sewer System Consolidated Construction Fund - DISTRICT
A - BROWN - TAGGED BY COUNCIL MEMBER ADAMS

This was Item 25 on Agenda of June 20, 2012




AGENDA - JUNE 27,2012 - PAGE 8

MATTERS HELD — continued

48. MOTION by Council Member Bradford/Seconded by Council Member Adams to adopt
recommendation from Director Finance Department to approve the Fiscal Year 2013-2017 Capital
Improvement Plan and establish a charge of $75.00 plus postage for the adopted CIP documents
and a charge of $5.00 plus postage for CD version
TAGGED BY COUNCIL MEMBER COSTELLO
This was Item 26 on Agenda of June 20, 2012

MATTERS TO BE PRESENTED BY COUNCIL MEMBERS - Council Member Adams first

ALL ORDINANCES ARE TO BE CONSIDERED ON AN EMERGENCY BASIS AND TO BE
PASSED ON ONE READING UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ARTICLE VII, SECTION 7, CITY

CHARTER

NOTE - WHENEVER ANY AGENDA ITEM, WHETHER OR NOT ON THE CONSENT AGENDA, IS
NOT READY FOR COUNCIL ACTION AT THE TIME IT IS REACHED ON THE AGENDA,
THAT ITEM SHALL BE PLACED AT THE END OF THE AGENDA FOR ACTION BY
COUNCIL WHEN ALL OTHER AGENDA ITEMS HAVE BEEN CONSIDERED

CITY COUNCIL RESERVES THE RIGHT TO TAKE UP AGENDA ITEMS OUT OF THE
ORDER IN WHICH THEY ARE POSTED IN THIS AGENDA. ALSO, AN ITEM THAT HAS

BEEN TAGGED UNDER CITY COUNCIL RULE 4 (HOUSTON CITY CODE §2-2) OR
DELAYED TO ANOTHER DAY MAY BE NEVERTHELESS CONSIDERED LATER AT THE

SAME CITY COUNCIL MEETING



CITY COUNCIL CHAMBER - CITY HALL 2" FLOOR - TUESDAY
JUNE 26, 2012 2:00PM

AGENDA
2MIN 2MIN 2MIN
NON-AGENDA
3MIN 3MIN 3MIN

MS. SILVIA B. WILLIAMS - 8422 Sterling St. — 77020 — 713-631-5679 — Placement of truck stop in
neighborhood

MS. DEYADIRA TREVINO - 707 Quitman — 77009 — 832-638-0768 — Donald Lipski Sculpture titled
MS. ANNIE VAUGHN - 270 N. Caroline St. — 77029 — 713-674-1999 — Candy Striper School

MS. RITA MITCHELL - Post Office Box 14055 — 77221 — adjustingprobe@netscape.net — Astrodome
Solution equals economic and social engine for City of Houston

MS. ANNA ASHMORE - 7815 Windswept Ln. — 77063 — 713-953-9955 — Outrageous water bill

MR. /COACH R. J. BOBBY TAYLOR - 3107 Sumpter - 77026 - FA34511 — Behavior Coward Conspiracy
my born little girl from birth

MR. ZACHARY GRAY - 124 Carson Court — 77004 — 832-292-9409 — Complaint against Water Dept.

MR. DAN BARNUM - 713-333-6080 — 3108 Austin Street — 77004 - Stopping construction of improvements
to Bagby St. in Midtown

MR. ALBERT W. COLEMAN - 2319 Everest Way — Kingwood — TX — 77339 — 281-358-4835 — Southeast
Station on Mykawa

MS. MABLE GOODEN - 9114 Chatwood — 77078 — 713-633-5650 — Construction on East Mt. Houston

PREVIOUS

1MIN 1MIN 1MIN

PRESIDENT JOSEPH CHARLES - Post Office Box 524373 - 77052-4373 — 713-928-2871 — Independent
US Presidential Candidate — JCharles — Re-election victory — 2012-w/N-Crime Victim - Wk



/ TO: _ Mayor via City Secretary REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

SUBJECT: Accept Work Page Agenda
Talon/LPE, Ltd. 1of2 Item
Underground Storage Tank Removal and Cleanup at 28 Fire Stations

WBS No. C-000171-0001-4
FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date Agenda Date

6|21 12 JUN27 2012

General Services Department

Council Districts affected:

¢ DIRECTOR'S SIGNATURE: 5,‘;,[/7/
(y\r,KScott Minnix /J cott Z%;wv All
For additional inforindtion contact: Date and identification of prior authorizing
Jacquelyn L. Nisb Phone: 832-393-8023 | Council action:

Ordinance No: 2011-0163 Dated: 03/02/2011

RECOMMENDAT%)N: The General Services Department recommends approval of the final contract
amount of $417,372.00 and acceptance of work on contract with Talon/LPE, Ltd. for Underground Storage

Tank Removal and Cleanup at 28 Fire Stations.

Amount and Source of Funding: No Additional Funding Required Finance Budget:

Previous Funding:
$612,288.90 Fire Consolidated Construction Fund (4500)

SPECIFIC EXPLANATION: The General Services Department recommends that City Council approve the
final contract amount of $417,372.00 or 1.54% under the original contract amount, accept the work and
authorize final payment to Talon/LPE. Ltd. for the underground storage tank removal and cleanup at 28 Fire
Stations for the Houston Fire Department.

PROJECT LOCATIONS: Citywide — Please see attached list.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The project removed two 1,000 gallon gasoline or diesel underground storage
tanks (USTs) from each fire station along with associated lines, dispensers, electrical and ancillary
equipment. The work also included disposal of aqueous liquid, waste classification, demolished and removed
concrete paving and restored the sites with concrete or sod after disposal of waste debris.

CONTRACT COMPLETION AND COST: The contractor completed the project within 390 days: the original
contract time of 150 days plus 240 days approved by Change Orders. The final cost of the project including
Change Orders is $417,372.00, a decrease of $6,527.00 under the original contract amount.

PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDERS: Change Order 1 removed the brick wall with steel overhang to provide
access to remove the UST at Fire Station 27. Change Order 2 removed and re-assembled the chain link
fence to remove UST at Fire Station 25. Change Orders 3 and 4 granted non-compensable time extensions.
Change Order 5 resulted in a credit to the City because the USTs at Fire Stations 54, 80, 93, and 99 are still
being utilized for fuel and were not removed as planned in the original scope of work. Change Orders 6 and 7
increased the scope of work due to a request by Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) to
collect additional soil and groundwater samples and analytical testing at Fire Stations 10, 16, 29, 46, 55, 71,
72 and 75. An additional non-compensable time extension was also granted to complete the work.

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION CUIC ID #25GM266
General Services Department: Houston Fire Department:
Humberto Bautista, P.E. Terry A. Garrison

J Assistant Director Fire Chief



Date SUBJECT: Accept Work Originator’s Page
Talon/LPE, Ltd. Initials 20f 2
Underground Storage Tank Removal and Cleanup at GM

28 Fire Stations
WBS No. C-000171-0001-4

FIRE STATION

Fire Station 2

Fire Station 3

Fire Station 6

Fire Station 10
Fire Station 11
Fire Station 16
Fire Station 17
Fire Station 25
Fire Station 27
Fire Station 29
Fire Station 31
Fire Station 32
Fire Station 46
Fire Station 54
Fire Station 55
Fire Station 69
Fire Station 71
Fire Station 72
Fire Station 74
Fire Station 75
Fire Station 76
Fire Station 78
Fire Station 80
Fire Station 81
Fire Station 92
Fire Station 93
Fire Station 96
Fire Station 99

SM:HB:JLN:GM:FK:fk

c: Marta Crinejo
Jacquelyn L. Nisby
Carlecia Wright
Calvin Curtis
Herbert Griffin
Gabriel Mussio
Martha Leyva
File

LIST OF FIRE STATIONS
ADDRESS KEY MAP NO.

5880 Woodway 491-K
3735 W. Alabama 492-S
3402 Washington 493-E
6600 Corporate Drive 529-H
460 TC Jester Blvd. 492-C
1700 Richmond 492-7
2805 Navigation 494-J
3902 Scott Street 533-D
6515 Lyons 494-H
4831 Galveston Road 535-R
222 W. Crosstimbers 452-M
8614 E. Tidwell 455-C
3902 Corder 533-Q
19006 Aldine Westfield 333-Y
11212 Cullen 573-H
1102 West Beltway 489-R
156200 Space Center Bivd. 618-F
17401 Saturn 618-Q
460 Aldine Bender 373-W
1995 Dairy Ashford 488-R
7200 Cook Road 529-J
15100 Memorial Drive 488-C
16111 Chimney Rock 611-B
7990 Paul B. Koonce 575-F
4300 Will Clayton Pkwy. 374-C
911FM 1959 617-B
7409 Willow Chase Blvd. 370-E
18580 Chanute 373-H

COUNCIL DISTRICT

G

C
C
F
C
C
H
D
H

H
B
D
B
D
G
E
E
B
G
F
G
K

—

B
E
A
B




CITY OF HOUSTON
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

Project Location J

* FIRESTATION #

Underground Storage Tank Removal and Cleanup:
(28)- Fire Stations
Houston, TX

COUNCIL DISTRICT "ALL" WBS No. C-000171-0001-4 - KEYMAP No. —




TO: Mayor via City Secretary REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

SUBJECT: Additional Appropriation and Accept Work for Lockwood | Category Page Agenda Item
Drive Paving from Bennington to Tidwell Road; WBS No. N-000612- #1,7 Lof 2 7 r ﬁ/
0001-4, S-000500-0085-4, and R-000500-0085-4. 711 2 ;
FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date Agenda Date
Department of Public Works and Engineering é/ 2'/' 2 JUN 2 7 20 12

DI

eger, P

w Council District affected:
)? aniel W. Director :

For additional information contac Date-and identification of prior authorizing

v/
w Council action;
J. Timothy Lincoln, P.E. Ord. # 2009-0975 dated 10/14/2009

Senior Assistant Director Phone: (832) 395-2355

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary) Approve an ordinance appropriating $48,757.30, adopt a motion approving the final
Contract Amount of $10,200,436.37 or 5.50% over the original Contract Amount, accept the Work and authorize final
payment.

Amount and Source of Funding: Total additional appropriation of $48,757.30 from Street and Traffic Control and Storm
Drainage DDSRF No. 4042. Total (original) appropriation of $10,978,390.00 with $9,844.610.00 from the Metro Project

Commercial Paper Series E Fund No. 4027 and $1,133,780.00 from the Water and Sewer System Consolidated Construction
Fund No. 8500. /)/77 ﬁ//q X012

PROJECT NOTICE/ JUSTIFICATION: This was a designed Major thoroughfare project and was réquired to improve
traffic flow/ circulation and reduce congestion in the area.

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE: This project consisted of the reconstruction of Lockwood Drive from Bennington to Tidwell
Road. The new roadway consisted of a four (4) — lane divided concrete boulevard section with curb and gutter, sidewalks
and other underground utilities. Sparks-Barlow-Barnett, Inc. designed the project with 520 Calendar days allowed for
construction. The project was awarded to Triple B Services, L.L.P. with an original Contract Amount of $9,668.259.07.

LOCATION: The project area is along Lockwood Drive from Bennington to Tidwell Road. The project is located in Key
Map Grids 454C, G, and L.

PREVIOUSLY APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS:

No. Amount Description

C.0. 1 $18,350.20 This Change Order includes the payment for Temporary Traffic Signal Poles and the
installation of the Traffic Poles,

C.0.2 $14,529.72 This Change Order includes the payment for an Offset for an existing 24” water line at the
intersection of Lockwood Drive and Firnat.

C.0.3  $25847.71 This Change Order includes the payment for the reconstruction of existing storm sewer and
the south intersection of Lavender and Bennington to overcome conflicts with new storm
boxes.

C.0.4. $7,539.50 This Change Order includes the installation of enclosures at communication boxes and
controller cabinet panels at five (5) intersections.

C.0.5. $11,057.20 This Change Order includes the payment for the installation of service leads of various sizes
and lengths. It also includes payment for the installation of additional traffic signs.

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION 20HA170 M;r
Finance Department: Other Authorization: Other Authorization:

Daniel R. Menendez, P.E., Deputy Director
Engineering and Construction Division ’
~of




Date SUBJECT: Additional Appropriation and Accept Work for Lockwood Drive Paving Orilgniintzia;;)sr's Page

from Bennington to Tidwell Road; WBS No. N-000612-0001-4, S-000500-0085-4, 302
and R-000500-0085-4. 6“?

SCOPE OF ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION: Project work was substantially complete within the contract time. The
project was completed within the 5% contingency amount. Subsequent to final completion of the project, Contractor
submitted a claim for $65,772.00 which was reviewed by the Construction Branch and rejected. The Contractor then
requested an Engineer’s Decision and the City Engineer resolved the claim in favor of the Contractor. The additional
appropriation required to complete this project is the amount above the 105% caused by the Contractor’s upheld claim.

CONTRACT COMPLETION AND COST: The Contractor, Triple B Services, L. L. P., has completed the work under
the subject Contract. The project was completed with an additional 3 days approved by Change Order No. 2. The final cost of
the project, including overrun and underrun of estimated bid quantities and previously approved Change Orders No. 1
through 5 is $10,200,436.37, an increase of $532,177.30 or 5.50% over the original Contract Amount,

The increased cost is a result of the difference between planned and measured quantities and previously approved Change
Orders No. 1 through 5. This increase is primarily the result of an overrun in General Items, Wastewater Items, Storm Sewer

Items, Water Items, Paving Items and Traffic Signals Items, which were necessary to complete the project.

M/W/SBE PARTICIPATION: The M/W/SBE goal established for this project was 17.00%. According to Office of
Business Opportunity, the participation was 16.38%. Contractor’s M/W/SBE performance evaluation was rated Satisfactory.

DWKﬁ%:%&:ha

ZAE&C Construction\East Sector\PROJECTS\N-000612-0001-4 LOCKWOOD DR. PAVING21.0 Closeouts\RCA\RCA - Closeout.doc H.doc




P KINKAID .
i > ] smg Tidwall
z SeARKS [if L SPARKS g RIETTA . Park 8
& ',
& TURNER [ TURNER & g
¥ , v P
3 Tty
L 5 = " 2
T i TIDFORD PE 2 § g
COLLEY > § g g > g g 3 :
i ST g AURLEY " IRCNEWQOD FE: ek % F g g kS
i - &l &l 4wl gl A .
2 / . ~FIRNAT } .
; ac
I . X x
' jpaed o
PROJECT | |8
{ AURA_KOPPE
SPRINGDALE
TQUCHSTONE
gwoop
Rosewood
Pork Il
-
8 ORWILLE
B O LEY
S- 2| LANDOR g
g X Y s 2
| 2 O & FincH 2 ren
2 O g Z =
- H a . KITTRIDGE
- \, i
b+ / DENMARK v TRUE r
ZlRINER] | * [ VAUGHN | & BANYAN ~
© % gc " [ vance 4 é
e \if /| corro %‘Zl b CAREYl  ouston
5', ]- - é Trinity Gordzna
./ ooRCHESTER | @ Z L Sor P
% £/ edeuncron | 0| Bl 3 NG} oN Gardans APACHE e
T i LUMBER NP & ot
LYNNFIELD) e
AEEEEEEETND ! 11 B o‘vz-u TRER "‘ ! /;’, g s
S— CRESTON ‘fou% & §~§ 3 L
z W o "
3 NG | Y g HOWTO!
~ o I, K ,' :’\& Al o, 3 S ML £y
= 2] MELBOURNE I | NG| g
| CAPLIN, / 13 wlcapLN . Iy, Yl 9 /
]
A W REID .
{\ | LINDER : %
| - N ] KELLY #
‘/ McGEE
TROOST
FAIHBANKS 610 NORTH LOOP -
w«%lﬁm;::{as*&wz%g(;;‘i;; o ,
af
S et WINDEN _ TICKMAN
LUFKIN

VICINITY MAP =/ _covz

N.TS. 770/6
KEY MAP NO. 454 C, G, L & @

ST 75,2701 e, e CITY OF HOUSTON
LOCKWOOD DRIVE PAVING

FILENAME: DATE: FROM BENNINGTON TO TIDWELL RD

PI\HOUSTON\LOCKWOOD\

BhAs I org JuLy 2009 WBS NO. N-000612-0001-4




TO: Mayor via City Secretary REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

SUBJECT: Additional Appropriation of funds, Approval of Change Cz;t]eg70ry f afgez ;&genda Item
» (]

Order No. 4 and Accept Work for the Paving Extension of Buffalo
3734

Speedway and Willowbend from West Bellfort to Holmes Road; WBS
No. N-000622-0001-4; R-000500-0083-4 and S-000500-0083-4.

FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date Agenda Date

62112 unerT o
Counc'il Dist.rict affected: J‘/

p

(K)
Date and identification of prior authorizing
Council action:

Department of Public Works and Engineering

For additional information contdct:

= Ord. #2007-0328  dated 03/21/2007
J. Timothy Lincoln, P.E. Ord. # 2009-0552  dated 06/17/2009

Senior Assistant Director Phone: (832) 395-2355

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary) Approve an Ordinance appropriating additional funds in the amount of $412,896.74
and approving Change Order No. 4 in the amount of $412,896.74. Pass a Motion to approve final Contract Amount of
$5,547,386.56 or 13.46% over the original Contract Amount, accept the Work and authorize final payment,

Amount and Source of Funding: Total additional appropriation of $412,896.74 with $201,914.18 from Water and Sewer
Consolidated Construction Fund No0.8500 and $210,399.20 from Metro Projects Construction DDSRF No. 4040, and
$583.36 from Street and Traffic Control and Storm Drainage DDSRF No. 4042. Previous (Original) appropriation of
$5,649,100.00 with $4,595,100.00 from Metro Project Commercial Paper Series E Fund No. 4027, $662,000.00 from Water
and Sewer System Consolidated Construction Fund No. 8500 and $392,000.00 from the Water and Sewer Contributed
Capital Fund No. 8319. LT L/)IS [25)9),

PROJECT NOTICE/JUSTIFICATION: This project was part of the Street and Traffic Capital Improvement Project (CIP)
and was necessary to improve traffic flow/ circulation and reduce traffic congestion and hazards in the service area.

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE: This project consisted of the construction of approximately 3,100 linear feet of a new dual 24-
foot wide concrete roadway with curb and gutter, raised median, necessary underground utilities and street lighting for
Buffalo Speedway and the extension of approximately 2,100 linear feet of dual 24-foot wide concrete roadway with curb and
gutter, raised median necessary underground utilities and street lighting for Willowbend. Brown and Gay Engineers, Inc.
designed the project under a Contract with Buffalo Lakes, Ltd. The Construction Contract was awarded to Texas Sterling
Construction, L.P., with an original Contract Amount of $4,890,073.18 with 420 days allowed for construction.

LOCATION: The project is located in southwest Houston. The Buffalo Speedway Project is bounded by West Bellfort to
the north and Holmes Road to the south. The project is located in Key Map Grids 532T and 532X.

PREVIOUSLY APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS:

No. Amount Description
C.0.1 $27,360.00 This change order includes the payment for 48-inch tie in at existing manhole that

requires 48-inch RCP.

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION 20HA117 a
™~y

Finance Department: Other Authorization: Other Authorization:

P <

Daniel R. Menendez, P.E., Deputy Director
tilities Engineering and Construction Division

Jun Chan®, P.E., D.WRE
Deputy Director, Public




Date SUBJECT: Accept Work with Additional Appropriation of funds and Approval of Orifgiflt?t;)r's Page
Change Order No. 4 for the Paving Extension of Buffalo Speedway and Willowbend nitials 2 of 2
from West Bellfort to Holmes Road; WBS No. N-000622-0001-4 and R-000500-
0083-4.
C.0O.2 $4,275.00 This change order includes the payment for Type”C” Manhole for 48-inch and 72-inch
Dia. RCP up to 8-feet depth.
CO.3 $111,920.00 This change order is a result of an Engineer’s decision which determined that there were

designated areas on the plans which indicated that initial excavation would be performed
in this area by others. Therefore, the contractor did not include this excavation in his bid.

Proposed $412,896.74 This change order is a result of incorrectly listed unit for Bid Item No.7, Stabilized

C.0O. 4 Construction Exits as square yard (SY) when it was meant to be each (EA). The square
yard price was renegotiated based on the increased quantity installed on the project. In
addition to the Stabilized Construction Exits, Bid Item No. 86, 8-inch Sanitary Sewer by
Open Cut and Bid ltem No. 22, Lime 7% by Weight were also renegotiated per the
General Conditions 9.1.5 due to them being Major Work Items that differed by more than
25% from the item stated in the Contract. Within this Change Order also are paver block-
outs that the Developer requested and will reimburse the City for.

SCOPE OF ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION: This appropriation will address the overrun of existing bid items on the
project which escalated the cost of the project. Project bid documents were prepared by Brown and Gay Engineers, Inc. The
bid documents did not accurately reflect the required work, which resulted in overruns of existing bid items. Several items
which were impacted by the inaccurate quantities are excavation, lime and 8” sanitary sewers.

The requested amount of $412,896.74 will provide funding for the overruns associated with the project.

Under the terms of the Cost Sharing Agreement approved by Council on June 21, 2007, Ordinance 2007-0328, the Buffalo
Lakes Ltd. will reimburse the City for 70% of the additional costs associated with the sanitary sewer overruns and the paver

block-outs in the amount of $117,415.68.

CONTRACT COMPLETION AND COST: The Contractor, Texas Sterling Construction, L.P., has completed the work
under the subject Contract. The project was completed within the contract time. The final cost of the project, including
overrun and underrun of estimated bid quantities, previously approved Change Orders No. 1, 2 and 3, and proposed Change
Order No. 4, is $5,547,386.56, an increase of $657,313.38 or 13.46% over the original Contract Amount.

M/W/SBE PARTICIPATION: The M/W/SBE goal established for this project was 22.00%. According to Office of
Business Opportunity, the Contractor’s to date M/W/SBE performance is 33.76%. Contractor’s M/W/SBE performance

evaluation was rated “Outstanding”.

DWK:DRM:J@’T:@;:JC:M

ZAE&C Construction\South Sector PROJECT FOLDERIN-000622-0001-4 PAVING EXT BUFFALO SPEEDWAY'RCA for additional appropriation:RCA - for additional appropriation doc

¢ File No.:SB9085/21.0




CITY OF HOUSTON ,
STANDARD DOCUMENT CHANGE ORDER

Document 00941
CHANGE ORDER No. 4

PROJECT: Buffalo Speedway Paving from Holmes Road to West Bellfort
CONTRACT No.: 4600009700 PROJECT No.:  N-000622-0001-4 (5B9085)

TO: Texas Sterling Construction, L.P.
Contract 4 20810 Fernbush
ontractor an
Address for Written Notice Houston, TX 77073
1.01 DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES CONTRACT CHANGE
Amount Time
ITEM 1 SCOPE: Additional quantities for work included in Contract $220,820.83 0 Days
documents.
JUSTIFICATION: The following unit items and quantities were included in
the Contract work as required but exceed the extent of
previously authorized and available contingency funding.
Additional authorization and appropriation of funds is
required for this work to be completed as paid for.
Unit ltem Unit Item Description Unit Add/Deduct  Unit Price Add/Deduct
Qty Amount
5 Inlet Protection LF 16.00 $5.00 $80.00
12 Hydromuich seeding AC 4.99 $1,150.00 $6,738.50
13 Sodding SY  813.00 $5.00 $4,065.00
14 Type !l Barricade EA 4.00 $740.00 $2,960.00
17 -inch reinforced concrete pavement Sy 2572.26 $31.50 $81,026.19
18 Roadway excavation CY 955400 $1.00 $9,554.00
21 Lime stabilized subgrade, 10-inch SY 497382 $2.00 $9,947.64
22 Lime, 7% by Weight TON 8920 $300.00 $26,760.00
28 6-inch concrete median (colored black) % 81.16 $50.00 $4,058.00
29 Wheelchair Ramps SF 10.00 $12.00 $120.00
32 Furnish and install Thermoplastic LF 775.00 $1.30 $1.007.50
Pavement Markings (12-inch) Solid ’
White Lines
88 8-inch Sanitary Sewer by Open Cut, LF 34320 $220.00 $75,504.00
All depths
ITEM 2 SCOPE: $5,350.00 0 Days
Stabilized Construction Exit
JUSTIFICATION: The Engineer of Record incorrectly listed the units for Bid
Item No. 7- the Stabilized Construction Exits as SY when
it was meant to be Ea. The square yard price was
renegotiated based on the increased quantity installed on
the project.
Unit Item Unit ltem Description Unit Add/Deduct  Unit Price Add/Deduct
Qty Amount \

00941-1
_ Print Date: 06/14/2012




CITY OF HOUSTON
STANDARD DOCUMENT

CHANGE ORDER

PROJECT No.: N-000622-0001-4 (SB9085)

7
101

ITEM 3 SCOPE:

JUSTIFICATION:

Unit item

102

ITEM 4 SCOPE:

JUSTIFICATION:

Unit item

103

ITEM § SCOPE:

JUSTIFICATION:

Unit ltem

104

f"rint Date: 0,6/,14/2012“

Stabilized Construction Exit Sy (2.00) $100.00
Stabilized Construction Exit )4 222.00 $25.00

Block outs for Pavers

The developer requested the City to install paver blockout
in areas where future pavers were to be installed. This
was to avoid removing new concrete roadway once the

pavers arrived.

Unit Add/Deduct Unit Price
Qty

4968.00 $1.50

Unit item Description

Block outs for pavers SF

Renegotiated pricing for Major Work ltem No. 22-
Lime, 7% by Weight.

Bid Item #22 (Lime, 7% by Weight ) significantly overran
the bid quantity and the total dollars. Per the 0700 General
Conditions, 9.1.5, the final quantity of work on this Major
Unit Price Work item differed by more than 25 percent
from the quantity of the item stated in the Contract.
Therefore, the City requested an adjustment in Unit Price
for the portion that differed by more than 25 percent. This
line item reflects the adjusted pricing. The original pricing
was $300.00 per ton.

Unit Add/Deduct  Unit Price

aty

Renegotisted pricing for Major Work TON  723.00 $149.51
Item No. 22- Lime , 7% by Weight

Unit Item Description

Renegotiated pricing for Major Work item No.86 - 8-inch
Sanitary Sewer by Open Cut, All depths

Bid item #86 (8-inch Sanitary Sewer by Open Cut, All
depths. ) significantly overran the bid quantity and the total
dollars. Per the 0700 GeneralConditions, 9.1.5, the final
quantity of work on this Major Unit Price Work item
differed by more than 25 percent from the quantity of the
item stated in the Contract. Therefore, the City requested
an adjustment in Unit Price for the portion that differed by
more than 25 percent. This line item reflects the adjusted
pricing. The original pricing was $220.00 per LF.

Unit Add/Deduct  Unit Price

aty

8-inch Sanitary Sewer by Open Cut, LF 778.80 $91.63
All Depths

Unit item Description

00941-2

CHANGE ORDER No. 4

$(200.00)
$5.550.00

$7.452.00

Add/Deduct
Amount

$7,452.00

$108,095.73

Add/Deduct
Amount

$108,095.73

$71,178.18

Add/Deduct
Amount

$71,178.18

0 Days

0 Days

0 Days



CITY OF HOUSTON
STANDARD DOCUMENT

CHANGE ORDER
PROJECT No.: N-000622-0001-4 (SB9085)

CHANGE ORDER No. 4

TOTALS: $412,896.74 0 Days
1.02 ACCEPTANCE BY CONTRACTOR

Contractor agrees to perform chan

ge(s) included in this Change Order for the price and time
indicated. The prices for changes

include all costs associated with this Change Order.

C %M@Z—D G A -Zotz-

Contractor Sigﬁm& and “"Terry William son, PI‘CS ident Date
1.03 ACCEPTANCE BY THE CITY

Gy bl =7 .,
i ?M éfb/e)lz/ ﬂ%%l
at City Engineer

Date

- Mayor - City (itjto Date
cc: \
File No. (SB9085)

Date

00941-3
Print Date: 0611412012




TO: Mayor via City Secretary REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

SUBJECT: De-Appropriate Funds and Accept Work for Generic City | Category Page Agenda Item
Wide Overlay Package #14 — Hot-in-Place Asphaltic Concrete Recycling #1,7 lof 2 # G ;f
(Work Order Contract); WBS No. N-001037-0054-4. ;]
FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date Agenda Date
Department of Public Works and Engineering é/ 2 / 1z JUN 2 7‘ 20 12
D NATUREF' Council District affected:

B,D, H, K

ueger, P.E., Direct

p

- L%
For additional information contagt: Date and identification of prior authorizing
Council action:

J. Timothy Lincoln, P.E. —~<__~ Ord. #2010-0500  dated: 06/23/2010
Senior Assistant Director Phone: (832) 395-2355

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary) Approve an Ordinance de-appropriating  $1,042,131.13 from Metro Projects
Construction Fund No. 4040 and pass a Motion to approve the final Contract Amount of $1,682,881.87 or 35.16% under the

original Contract Amount, accept the work, and authorize final payment.

Amount and Source of Funding: No additional funding required. Total (original) appropriation of $3,237,395.00 from
Metro Projects Construction Fund No. 4040. ‘/é 7{' 5 /2 9 /?//37,2/

SPECIFIC EXPLANATION: The Request for Council Action is to Accept Work for the Generic City Wide Overlay
Package #14 Work Order Contract. This Council Action will also de-appropriate $1,042,131.13 from this Contract with
Angel Brothers Enterprises, Ltd. and allocate this amount back to Metro Projects Construction Fund No. 4040 for future

Overlay Work Order Contracts.

The project was initiated as an experimental recycled asphalt project. The process mills the existing asphalt pavement,
rejuvenates the milled material by adding a rejuvenation agent, and places the rejuvenated material back on the roadway in

one process.

Once the project was awarded, the candidate streets that were slated to be recycled were found to be unsuitable for this type
of process. Candidate streets for the recycling process are limited in a municipal setting due to numerous manholes, valves,
curb and gutter, concrete base, and utilities located within the existing asphalt roadways. Work orders were issued late in the

contract for new candidate streets compatible with this process.

Under this Work Order project, Angel Brothers Enterprises, Ltd. was originally contracted for 180 days and subsequently 154
days were added to complete these issued work orders.

PROJECT NOTICE/JUSTIFICATION: This project was part of the City Wide Overlay Program and was required to
improve and maintain a safe road surface and accessibility.

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE: This project consisted of pavement base repair at designated areas, milling off 1-inch asphalt
pavement, installing l-inch hot-in-place recycled asphalt, laying l-inch hot-mix asphalt overlay, installing pavement
markings, and a variety of miscellaneous work. The project was designed in-house by Engineering Branch Staff with 180
calendar days allowed for construction. The project was awarded to Angel Brothers Enterprises, Ltd. with an original

Contract Amount of $2,595,250.00.

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION 20HA158 A

Finance Department: Other Authorization: Other Authorization:

Daniel R. Menendez, P.E., Deputy Director

Engineering and Construction Division A,
g



Date SUBJECT: De-appropriate funds and accept Work for Generic City Wide Overlay Orilgniint?;?s r's Page

Package #14 — Hot-in-Place Asphaltic Concrete Recycling (Work Order Contract); 2 of 2
WBS No. N-001037-0054-4. °

LOCATION: The project is located in Council Districts B, D, H, and K. The project is located in various Key Map Grids.

CONTRACT COMPLETION AND COST: The Contractor, Angel Brothers Enterprises, Ltd., has completed the work
under the subject Contract. The project was completed with an additional 154 days approved by Change Order No. 3. The
final cost of the project, including overrun and underrun of estimated bid quantities, and previously approved Change Orders
No. I and 2 is $1,682,881.87, a decrease of $912,368.13 or 35.16% under the original Contract Amount,

The decrease cost is a result of the time limit on the contract.

MBE/SBE PARTICIPATION: The MBE/SBE goal established for this project was 18%. According to Office of Business
Opportunity, the participation was 19.51%. Contractor’s MBE/SBE performance evaluation was rated Outstanding.

P lﬁ_\»
DWK:DRM:JTL:RIM'DO:ha
Z\E&C Construction\North Sector\PROJECT FOLDER\N-001037-0054-4 (Package 14)\21.0 Closeout\RCA\RCA - Closeout A.doc




TO: Mayor via City Secretary REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION
SUBJECT: Accept Work for Rehabilitation of Ground Storage Tanks | Category Page ;&genda IteV 4

and Cathodic Protection System; WBS No. S-000600-0036-4. #1,7 lof 2

FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date Agenda Date

¢f20/rz | JUN2T 2012

Council District affected: @

Department of Public Works and Engineering o

F.G

> Date and identification of prior authorizing
Council action:

For additional information contact:

J. Timothy Lincoln, P.E. Ord. #2011-0231 - dated: 03/30/2011

Senior Assistant Director Phone: (832) 395-2355
RECOMMENDATION: (Summary) Pass a motion to approve the final Contract Amount of $1,218,830.00 or 7.27% under
the original Contract Amount, accept the Work and authorize final payment.

Amount and Source of Funding: No additional funding required. Total (original) appropriation of $1,614.600.00 from
Water and Sewer System Consolidated Construction Fund No.8500.

PROJECT NOTICE/JUSTIFICATION: This project was part of the City’s Water Storage Tank Rehabilitation and
Replacement Program and was required to ensure compliance with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

regulations.

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE: This project consisted of rehabilitation of two (2) ground storage tanks and replacement of
existing cathodic protection systems with new horizontal impressed cathodic protection system for two (2) ground storage
tanks. Brown and Gay Engineers, Inc. designed the project with 285 calendar days allowed for construction. The project was
awarded to Blastco Texas, Inc. with an original Contract Amount of $1,314,431.00.

LOCATION: The project areas is located at the following water plants:

S.No Water Plant & Tank No. Address Key Map Grids Council District
1. District 123 GST -1 10003 S. Kirkwood 529w F
2. Katy- Addicks GST-2 11500 Old Katy Road 489B G

CONTRACT COMPLETION AND COST: The Contractor, Blastco Texas, Inc. has completed the work under the subject
Contract. The project was completed with an additional 93 days approved by Change Order No. 1. The final cost of the
project, including overrun and underrun of estimated bid quantities is $1,218,830.00, a decrease of $95,601.00 or 7.27%

under the original Contract Amount.

The decrease cost is a result of the difference between planned and measured quantities. This decrease is primarily the result
of an underrun in Bid Item No. 12 — Replace 16 Roof Rafters, and Extra Unit Price items, which were not necessary to

complete the project.

MBE/SBE PARTICIPATION: The MBE/SBE goal established for this project was 9.20%. According to Office of
Business Opportunity, the participation was 8.39%. Contractor’s M/W/SBE performance evaluation was rated Satisfactory.

DWK:DRM :JTI?:EFKFﬁ:ha

ZAE&C Construction\Facilities\Projects\S-000600-0036-4\RCA\RCA - Closeout.doc
REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION 20HA176 A Q‘\/
Finance Department: Other Authorization: Other Authorization:

e A

Daniel R. Menendez, P.E., Deputy Director
Engineering and Construction Division

2\



0% Mow b, N3 g WO

3
§
:::
)

=
=§ in

z v f S
ER & n
4
\9&0 % }:! sctg:!lnmtal FM 1960
AT, & s et
"a,z:,:a Bt g orth Beit
(Tolt Road) %’ z Bellwa)\ 8
§ /L S £
} :5 1=610 g
'Fr‘egwoy = L3 é;l? Freewdy
Westhel) é
5 \_/\é = S.H, 225
\- <
; soﬂu‘ Q,’ 7, \
ST ‘2";
0.’;"%"' ] Bgitwoy 8 >
o ,Soulh B
PROJECT LOCATION s
8
'IGII‘ Tou
by B
2 ; 5
L]
4 /)
-~
> 4
; Rovy ‘g % 4 __ SUM
- ‘ T G \k‘t&k
m"‘r I 3 .
city > V|
- 1]
i . o \Cx%
§__ i CITY OF HOUSTON
FMIMORC -
T
§ Qq.-."n ! ‘o, m Brown & Gay Enginesrs, Inc. B
I 0 ' mr’:m ', Sulle 400, Mowston, TX 77043
e & W —mw—um
PROJECT LOCATION A
DISTRICT 123 GST.
o
(<) e arvfn
vES ,,:‘:::_..__ g VICINITY AND LOCATION
i _muu'__\_‘ - MAP
R P R




/ |
oS n
ik 9 ﬂ
x
o0 i ot ontinetar P 1960
X 2 2 Airport
‘?‘.’%""% Rerth Bt g orth Beit
%%, (Toll Road) Pz Beitwo\ 8
§ 2
o 3
jJ_'\_’_p W2 £ 2
=10 { =20 . 1-10
ty Freewoy East Freewdy
ine 3 28
iy s‘
® 60 ,
) 5
- =
&4"’6\
| 2z’ roys
P ¥South Be
PROJECT LOCATION i
3
|
: , |
] 7 |
" L F
——— e—_— — -
i - % 4
i
N X< : 2
- = 1
Toratery CITY OF HOUSTON
- BROWN . o,
; & GAY TR
= Ol onghany ond mrveyery —
BOSaERS, Pal s
JPROJECT LOCATION -
I | " KATY ADDICKS GST-2
i i I II t sl - VICINITY AND LOCATION
qusamg | ¢ = — Rz MAP
v T | “ 3, 2008 “tome | "™




TO: Mayor via City Secretary REWUEST FURK CUOUNUIL ACGITIUN

SUBJECT: Accept Work for 72-inch Water Line along Fuqua from Stover Streetto | page 10f1 | Agenda ltem #
Moers Road; WBS Nos. S-000900-0101-4, S-000900-0106-4, and N-000396-0016-4. T é

FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination | Agenda Date

O Pai/ia | JUN2T 2012,

Department of Public Works and Engineering

Council Districts affected:
A,C EF
(A,D,F,G)

Date and ldentification of prior
authorizing Council Action:

J. Timothy Lincoln, P.E. Ord. #2008-0982 dated 11/05/2008
Senior Assistant Director Ord. #2010-0467 dated 06/16/2010

For additional information contact:

32)395-2355

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary) Pass a motion to approve the final Contract Amount of $11,900,416.31, which is 0.37%
under the original Contract Amount, accept the Work and authorize the final payment.

Amount and Source of Funding: No additional appropriation required. Total (original) appropriation of $13,469,000.00 with
$10,471,017.00 from the Water and Sewer System Consolidated Construction Fund No. 8500, $1,505,332.00 from the Street and
Bridge Consolidated Construction Fund No. 4506, and $1,492,651.00 from Water and Sewer Contributed Capital Fund No. 8319.

PROJECT NOTICE/JUSTIFICATION: This project was part of the City’s Surface Water Transmission Program and was required
to increase circulation and availability of water in the Southeast and Bellaire Braes service areas. This project was required to
provide water to the City of Pearland as agreed upon in an interlocal cost sharing agreement approved by Ordinance No. 2008-

0982, dated November 5, 2008.

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE: This project consisted of approximately 6,720 linear feet of 72-inch and 12-inch water line, valves, and
appurtenances. Including storm sewer upgrades, 24-inch and 12-inch force main relocations and pavement replacement of two-
lanes. A 30-inch water line interconnection at Westveiw and Clarborough; a 48-inch Butterfly Valve at North Course and Town
Park; and improvements at Southwest Pump Station to improve flow of surface water to Bellaire Braes Pump Station. Lockwood,
Andrews and Newnam, Inc. designed the project with 270 calendar days allowed for construction. The project was awarded to
Texas Sterling Construction Co. with an original Contract Amount of $11,944,713.55.

LOCATION: The project area is generally bounded by Stover Street on the east and proposed Moers Road on the west. The
project is located in Key Map Grids 575 Uand V, 576 S, 529 C, 491 Z, 449 W and X, 449 Y.

CONTRACT COMPLETION AND COST: The Contractor, Texas Sterling Construction Co., has completed the Work under subject
Contract. The project was completed within an additional 275 days approved by Change Orders No. 1, and 3 through 6. The final
cost of the project, including overrun and underrun of estimated bid quantities and previously approved Change Orders No. 1
through 5, is $11,900,416.31, a decrease of $44,297.24 or 0.37% under the original Contract Amount.

The decreased cost is a result of the differences between the planned and measured quantities of various Base Unit Price Items.

M/SBE PARTICIPATION: The M/SBE goal for this project was 18.00%. According to Mayor’s Office of Business Opportunity,
the actual participation was 16.23%. The Contractor achieved a “Satisfactory” rating for M/SBE compliance.

DWK:DRM:JTL:SKF:JP:mq
Z:\E&C Construction\Facilities\Projects\S-000900-0101-4:Closeout\RCA'RCA-rev.DOC

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION CUIC ID# 20MZQ238

oR

Finance Department: Other Authorization: Other Authorization:

g Z g

Daniel R. Menendez, P.E., Deputy Director
Engineering and Construction Division




1“—
Map Document: (L \T1O0E@120- 10799-D0MP

V252008 417 12PN

: -
;
| g
3 ;
i E ) » SCALE 1" = 900
u ? 2 . LAMBRIGHT RO == =" 450 500 1.80
: e e ——
g N 3 Feat
3 3 E
2 = it i
) 2 A i
] q o/ ,l
| ! H *.
'y ; E 1\
.% | y/ S
;; ! i NN ]
“) {«‘ _ ’:2 “ \ ' ) {)44/
‘ e e s NAYFARER e /{"I/ \\, ':\‘é':":'i“.’f;""
Y I N
i g J k
il: é ! 7 FONVILLE OR‘=
i ! OLLOW LN S . 2
ﬁ z omuav\;ti J\? ] I \ \wco,::
V:ASHAM n 2 iy, ?‘;_—,fN ii!‘ ]
| g | X \ / /== TILTREE
d E : i “‘A I/ g
g 85 § ﬂ(x“ ::_g e zawoa.ccm' PARK LN “{}}\ i g*—nwmew
1 * F i N \ ;
3 % CLEARBOURNE LN -0 g O . DELMONT PARKLN ‘\\s\\\ (/ft_ SUMERLINS
L CATALINA™™ A E \ (
= ) ALE
'§ ¢ a GARFIELD PARK LN \\\§ ' /\/_ FORED
2 CAMADY PARK LN K\ N \\
3 8

mm-anme::é
-MIST) VALE DR=—=

m

i

I :
N AN

IR R |y
y 2 "
PROJECT ALIGNMENT 3 I ‘} ‘ [ 5 //’//>\\/
§;z{s‘£ %M./ @9"@0”
: —w-»oovewm_—:.:j:::i ] t} W8 «Qg’ A7 4
tc’l“kof/l{::‘zs . ’37 §-—3__a__.|.n:n:§ : i"~~_g_g‘k{;\mnv5m/ j'('i /’< .93'
o || B E CITY OF HOUSTON
N 8¢
< 5 PROJECT LOCATION MAP
A ,,\ 72-INCH WATER LINE ALONG FUQUA

FROM STOVER TO PROPOSED PAVEMENT
EXTENSION AT MOERS

KEY MAP GRID(S): 576 S, 575 U, 575V

COUNCIL DISTRICT (S): E
we ot HALL RD 7on T ST 1T Tl e

School ﬂ] Hosphal
;s SAM Houstou PKWY E~

: ISl_n é 2925 Briarpark Drive

e Houston, TX 77042
oNConlract TMPER (mgnnl deo e wathing docs in M anags AGIS\E xhibits' Extuiok_RCA_Cont_70A- 2 mod)

SWir

Surtoco wotker frorsvission Progror




WV L¥:81:8 - s002Z0E/s
Ag.—éggm_98g>5o MS Sd seeug QHBBG\DOINDO0-08Z0L-0ZL\BSOOLIT) ewunooQ deyy
Loy uops LAY KEoM 0IOLNg Z¥OLL X1 ‘voisnoy " T L o e —
5 G 3 ! ! i
&Iah aauq wedseyg 5767 — —G— L | NI¥NONOD b, Lo =
= T : ¢
——===== \ VTS L ' NIYI3S j o B e [
[EydsoH [ Iows @ _,, M vis J L ; ﬂ.,,ﬁﬁrr
. NIT3AYYO |y -
4:(S) 19141810 UONNOD lanevs gy e “m! R O+ MG *{ i ktbi e
2 625 AS)OIMO dVI AIN 1 LA ﬂ , B SREEETER F- RPN NE
b T T S Scisonvs| > ; " BT L s ,ﬁ“ £
4Q Yied umo) pue - - A - 3 W 1 - Hon.ﬂ,:j ! Y- W
40 9/INOJ YUON je eAjeA Aenng yourgy pesodoiy L —dE {2 EANEE L= N | botigy dieyl M@t
dVI NOILLYO01 193r0 P , B =S
NOLSN , =
1SNOH 40 ALID - s SR =l
v mu\ n O~<.j i mwcfhmm.a N _, /y
iy & W BT =l
I : etk 0818 517
f ) . % ._C_lcn — .,w. \,,'Si, e - — M
— o i 3 ST Sl . Pl e .
M wheal 250 // 4Q ¥iv411a8 ¥ mmizmc,W«!o} q ﬁlzwr;_fiﬂr.m:zy o q
- . RN STHIYOMIOH - T \ R £ - -
e S — ! i % (LI B —
- S _ wanooey 8t 555 y ] i
v e e R o0n g ok W
: 4 ¢ lue zoéz,mmw: SR - ..m“i S 2500 Iiss;}f., w mg _ ql
! . R e+ =R i 2 L x - ol £
o i I TR e W R I ] 2 ~Z2q LSANOCH !
! / , N A 2X R ! b e R !
\\ i [ M z b i “ i : ._ ! | * { _ W/ ,u.on.h 1S HOW S g =
P b - (S - R S vt S | _ o » NIWc 1071 23y w oty
H  WLS HOW) & 71\ " g S, W
RGP . Lopish ~ AN ul-gp ; & % M‘
i Ky = RS 114 mow>&mﬂm_m Si .3ifig “&.. P& s
)4 P ! v E ixyg.a L u e L o
A ! - I g inoa sanvs! 3 e e e e wl 2 - H
: - IR b 90! 2 By B L T # v 2B e )
3 HOONRNASTIN 0y 181z "2 2. 3830 e Mo a kI U 7@ o0 IRy
E w M“ ,/ w i e e W. b g FI.DIQ%;LB@WI) 2 ] f M._ k i o e 2 A0 .“L.m
< 4 S L K i -
"R L 13 5,2 . # T\.IJ IL, 2 =Gy 43T m wd mu;ﬁﬁ.%o P
> 3ATVA KTJHILLNE NI-8F OB |.on——" Eil s I
e ~ . o P s B B
} 20:.(00.._ .rum«g,, | iy _A 1= _,ﬂ Pr %éﬁ@ ,W\
T i V -3 T ‘L L -
2 (T ES 39 1S ;s Sy 4 o ,.rf,_c;uWH
z '3 g R \ | S [ y
H m - 1 b o =
! wﬁ E ,{\//\3 J ﬁ\,,, g B
i ; Wx; l._»L *\!‘ er - QQQO R c%Oﬁ?&%\% ../ 2 & I \,X,,
M = ‘ /Ing \y/ Y ﬂu // : A i
[ B 13 30 NIy~ T M09y /N k1 —
L - i \'.Ill‘» @ e (;;,// i ,,,,, A — 4
. z . z Y N NN e Sl
. — ll&;m = L N Ny \ /..llwv %OQ.A\\\IHAU{ -1
WE— e T, (2 z 8 ; Mgy, PN oS T2
™ : { ! 7 — . B
000 005t ost °[ | IS S 1 2 . - ;,musw?w\,f/ A \ « (g 3
o ' Wn..)) ,H 3 | A WW 2 w S ] N ///r{!\ I V,\w :wtl 4
i el ke - 2 oy, s B0l Bt IR
T ,ur = £ — 83y, L2 S8y eI MO TIOH MOOYHS E S
ml 25 Lom _llw 3 \ Ba - (o ﬁ// Q&e { ~ 1 ] 15} : !
27N g S A 3, : 3 ' ﬁqlﬂ \ { K-S i o
W } 3B (i 4% { o\ mw:OlmOzfai - Soy " D i \ \ , Bt e
™ ilﬁkol — ; R i i \ q- n
N B T M S | m 4 n " J [ d




die S
T eudson [ lows @

v :(S) 1om1S10 WONNOD
A B¥¥ (S)QNO dv AT

edeld yBnosoqejy pue

MeIAISOM J¥ 100uuoIeU] YouOE pesodoiy >
dVI NOLLYDO01 L23royd Il <
i
NOLSNOH 40 ALID 2| g
1 ¥la
2 | =2
2L e
M3IIALSIM =) > -
= b (™ <
z 2|l 5
ol §y
3 318 2
W OL
= m m
: 5
2 i 3
5
. &
o
z
" P
a M -
z -
o z
g _%
s 2

Nd 1L:8€'r ~ 600Z/1 L2
(pxurzyoy PSUDOOXNSIONUOIIBAUOY IS S SORIG BHENIENDOINDD0-0820L-DZ L\6S

0011\:1) Juowndog deyy

N

Avd
IO M3IALSIM S
= g
z =|
ﬁ =
7 9
uoRIsuUCIBU YoukOE pesodoiy
z
m
b

NI1HONNHD ¢V

a13IAVN

JOARAAI

e ———




WY LL31G104 ~ 600291/
(PXW eV OMaXMSIDWOISIAU0) MS S Soeig QUEOF\POINO00-06204-0Z 1A

g 65004I\1) Juewnzog deyy
ﬂ-lﬁn Muq wedrepg gz6z F—g { |
© Ewdsoq [q roows @ ’

0 (8) LomLSIa WONNOD
Z 167 {(S)aMD dvn AT

uopeg dwing ysemynog
je suoneys Bupejely pesodoiy
dVW NOLLYDO01 LO3roNd £V ININHOVLLY

NOLSNOH 40 ALID

c Lzmaﬁ.\.\k uopels Buftejen pesodosy
JL_——gsanailiid
. \\\\ i
Pezuojol sjedey eseidey
W R : —
v Gonmis duny @ lﬁ/r O9IANITaIM

-

P CENTRAL

|
\\

LO

1samyinog

AOHESSNS oo |
y N W A-F d “'
. w
Li % __
= sl R = H”Iz:smwz z
- _ _ TYOSHIONI /W‘\\l‘lhﬁ@mﬁmoz_ T
NN




TO: Mayor via City Secretary REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

SUBIECT: Parcel AY8-299; City of Houston v. 6035 - 6115 Yale Homeowners Page Agenda Item
Association, Inc., a Texas non-profit corporation, et al., Cause No. 996,424, Yale 1of2 #

Street Improvements Project (Tidwell - W. Parker) WBS/CIP No. N-000592-0001-2- /

01, Legal Department File No. 052-1000036-002.

FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date Agenda Date

Legal Department - Real Estate Section 05/11/12

David Feldman, City Attorney JUN27 20124

\

DIRECJOR’S SIGNATUR W\ Council District affected:
/ f “H” Edward Gonzalez; Key Map# 452D

For additional information contact:  Joseph N. Quintalé}ﬁj/ Date and identification of prior authorizing
Phone; 832.393.6286 Council action: 2011-1088, psd. 12/7/1 1;

(alternatively Ondrea U. Taylor 832.393.6280) 2011-0007, psd. 1/5/11; 2010-231, psd 3/24/10;

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary)
Authorize the City Attorney, by Motion, to deposit the amount of the Award of Special Commissioners into the

registry of the Court, pay the costs of court incurred in this matter, withdraw the City’s objections to the Award
and settle the case for the amount of the Award of Special Commissioners. Funding will be provided by a
previously approved blanket Appropriation Ordinance.

Amount and Source of Funding:
$235,862.00; No additional funding required. Funds previously appropriated under Ordinance No. 2010-231

out of the Street and Bridge Consolidated Construction Fund 4506 and re-appropriated by Ordinance No.
2011-1088 into Fund 4042 - Street & Traffic Control and Storm Drainage DDSRF.

SPECIFIC EXPLANATION:

The Yale Street Improvements Project (Tidwell - W. Parker) provides for the right-of-way acquisition,
engineering and construction of two 24 foot-wide concrete roads with curbs, sidewalks, driveways and the
necessary underground utilities. The jmprovements will upgrade the existing roadway to Major Thoroughfare

Standards.

This eminent domain proceeding involves the acquisition of a permanent easement in and to 2,165 square feet
(0.050 acre) of land out of a 71,407 s.f. (1.639 acres) reserve which serves as a common area for the 212,572
square-foot (4.88 acres) parent tract. The property is located at 6035 Yale Street and is owned by 6035-6115
Yale Homeowners Association, Inc., a Texas non-profit corporation. The whole property is improved with forty
(40) residential lots and five (5) reserves. The reserves are improved with a detention pond, roadway, fencing,
security gates, landscaping and open space that compliment the subdivision. The City’s taking is within the
reserve and consist of a ten-foot (10') wide rectangularly shaped parcel of land that extends 219 feet along the
existing Yale Street right-of-way. The City’s final offer of $192,936.00 to purchase the needed property was
rejected and no counter-offer was submitted. Efforts by Public Works & Engineering to negotiate the purchase
failed and the matter was referred to the Legal Department to initiate eminent domain proceedings to acquire
the property. The Legal Department retained the same appraiser, employed by Public Works & Engineering,
to update the appraisal report for the Special Commissioners’ Hearing.

h:\mark\yalehaorca.wpd REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION — GORHIR R

Other Authorization: Other Authorization: Authors’ztion?'
Matk L\Loethen, R/ , PTOE, Deputy Director

Planning 3d Development Services Division, PWE




Date SUBJECT: Parcel AY8-299; City v. 6035 - 6115 Yale | Originator’s Page
05/11/12 Homeowners Assoc., Inc.; Yale Street Initials 20f 2
Improvements Project; LD No. 052-1000036-002: INQ/OUT

City’s Testimony for the Special Commissioners: $192,936.00 (i.e. $5.25 psf for the land being acquired;
$95,889.75 for the improvements thereon and $85,680.00 as damages to the remainder)

During the course of preparing for the Special Commissioners Hearing, the parties were able to reconcile their
differences and resolve all issues and matters in controversy. The landowners’ representative retained an
engineer to review the plans, examine the impact of the City’s taking upon the subject property, re-design the
detention pond to recover the lost capacity, investigate the relocation of the water meter vault and redesign the
access drive onto the property. After reviewing the bids and costs associated therewith, the parties arrived at
a proposed agreement and settlement subject to City Council's review and approval. The Special
Commissioners’ Hearing was convened and the special commissioners were advised of the proposed
settlement and asked to return an Award based upon said agreement. The proposed settlement or agreed
award is $37,064 more than the City’s testimony, but is supported by the evidence and facts developed during
preparation for the hearing. It is unlikely the City would benefit from further litigating this matter.

Award of Special Commissioners: $230,000.00.

The “Costs of Court” are: $187.00 filing fee; $275.00 Service of process fee; $900.00 Special Commissioners’
fees (i.e. $300.00 x 3); $4,500.00 Appraiser’s fee: Total: $5,862.00. These “costs of court” account for the
monetary difference between the amount of the Award of Special Commissioners and the total amount of funds

needed herein.

We recommend that the City Attorney be authorized, by Motion, to deposit the amount of the Award of Special
Commissioners into the registry of the Court, pay the costs of court incurred in this matter, withdraw the City's
objections to the Award and settle the case for the amount of the Award of Special Commissioners. Funding
will be provided by a previously approved blanket Appropriation Ordinance.




b
~ -
£
P.o.C. NE
NG J/4CE BIaee
erge ¢

e vlﬁ'w

’“&J' Au(lﬁ’tl
I3 23

=
S

Iy

z

oot
Sl
Eizs

<§’_;

(R I

Iy T2
+ WD
[ - 3
R X2, ¢
5 TE
[\ o}
S &
v, -
Z

o

st e

(] e
| B
pRrEzew g

Lo

Lor
ANARPOL SARCHTT i
ANL R .
£ TAwWET
¥IoE N BTTEON n
rEBrEE N T
E.&K?
gt o
W DR OmE
X 3PS e
HCXR
e
SURVEY OFf
C.G50 OF AN ACRE
OUT OF

THE ASHEELL SMITH SURVEY,
_ABSTRACT NO, ST NO. 726

CITY CF HOUSTON
JPUBLIC WORKS AND
ENGINEEFING DEPARTV

L“\T

25

gy




TO: Mayot via City Secretary

REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

SUBJECT: Parcels AY9-417 & KY10-134; City of Houston v. 8700 Long Point, a Page Agenda Item
Texas limited partnership, et al., Cause No. 996,353; Long Point Paving & Drainage | 10f2 |#

Project: Hempstead Hwy. to Gessner, Sub-Project Il (Pech - Hollister) WBS/CIP No.

N-000674-0003-2-01; Legal Department File No. 052-1000006-004.

FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date Agenda Date

Legal Department - Real Estate Section 05/02/12

David Feldman, City Attorney JUN 27 2019

DIRE

|~

CTOR’ IGN: : WA\
Xl Qo —_

Council District affected:

‘A" Helena Brown, Key Map#450V

)?or additional information contact: ~ Joseph N. Quin
Phone: 832.393.6286

(alternatively Ondrea U. Taylor 832.393.6280)

tib@[/

Date and identification of prior authorizing
Council action: 201 1-1088, psd. 12/07/11;
2010-231, psd. 3/24/10; 2010-381,psd. 5/19/10

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary)
Authorize the City Attorney,
registry of the Court, pay th
Commissioners. Funding

by Motion, to deposit the amount of the Aw
e costs of court incurred in this matter
will be provided by a previously approve

ard of Special Commissioners into the
and file objections to the Award of Special
d blanket Appropriation Ordinance.

Amount and Source of Funding:

$921,664.50; No additional fundin
231 out of the Street and Bridge
No. 2011-1088 into Fund 4042 - Street & Traffic Contro

g required. (Funds previousl
Consolidated Construction Fund 4506 and re-appropriated by Ordinance

y appropriated under Ordinance No. 2010-

I and Storm Drainage DDSRF).

SPECIFIC EXPLANATION:

The Long Point Paving & Drainage Project: Hempstead
will provide for the right-of-way acquisition, designand co
storm drainage, curbs, si
utilities. The project will
and drainage in the servi

This eminent domain proceeding invo
(0.0686 acre) of land for street purpos

easement from a parent tract contai
multi-tenant shoppin

and extends the entire length of th
the shopping center, but will re
Improvements situated within the
The landowner rejected the City’s
a formal counter-offer. The lando
based upon the amount of incom

sult in the loss of s

dewalks, driveways, street lighting, tra
replace and widen the street/intersectio
ce area. These improvements will upgrade t

Ives the acquisition of a permanent ease
es and an additional 1,042 square
ning 130,680 square feet (3.00 ac

e property. The City’s taking will n

acquisition include: concrete curbs and pavement,
final offer of $632,310.00 to purchase the needed p
wner felt the City’s damage estimate for the prope
e loss that will result from the demolition of a portio

Highway to Gessner, Sub-Project Il (Pech - Hollister)
nstruction of a four-lane divided concrete roadway with
ffic control and the necessary underground
ns. It will improve traffic circulation, mobility
he existing roadway to MTFP standards.

ment in and to 2,988 square feet
-foot (0.0239 acre) permanent waterline

g center and

¥

ot impact the warehouse facilities behind
-tenant shopping center.
and two (2) on-site signs.
roperty and did not submit
rty was too low and in error
n of the retail space. Efforts

?

ome parking for the multi

domain proceedings to acquire the needed property and the landowner retained legal counsel.
h:\mark\8700longpointrca.wpd REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION __ //, YUHHI<SC
Other Authorization; Other Authorization: 0 uth f zation:
Mark ‘i @i&‘ , PTOE, Deputy Director
Planninkg cveibpment Services Division, PWE




Date SUBJECT:Parcels AY9-417 & KY10-1 34; City v. 8700 [ Originator's Page
05/02/12 Long Point, et al; Long Point Paving & Drainage Initials 20f 2
Project: Sub-Project II; LD#52-1000006-004 INQ/OUT

City’s Testimony Before the Special Commissioners: $632,310.00
(i.e. $10.00 psf x 2,988 sf + $5.00 psf x 1,042 sf + $34,753.00 for the improvements thereon + $435,367.00 as

damages to the remainder + $127,100.00 as damages in the form of costs-to-cure)

Landowner’s Testimony Before the Special Commissioners: $1 ,298,995.00
(i.e. $995,000.00 difference in the market value of the property after the City’s taking; $303,995.00 as damages

in the form of cost to cure)

Award of Special Commissioners: $900,000.00.

The “Costs of Court” are: $187.00 filing fee; $1,215.00 Service fee; $4,800.00 Special Commissioners’ fees
(i.e. $1,600.00 x 3); $15,462.50 Appraiser’s fee; Total: $21,664.50. These “costs of court” account for the
monetary difference between the amount of the Award of Special Commissioners and the total amount of funds

needed herein.

We recommend that the City Attorney be authorized, by Motion, to deposit the amount of the Award of Special
Commissioners into the registry of the Court, pay the costs of court incurred in this matter and file Objections
to the Award of Special Commissioners. Funding will be provided by a previously approved blanket

Appropriation Ordinance.




FERL I )

m

3V HeaZ | 3w vesnn ~ W 00007

ONNVYRIN ONDYL | ONUSKS

7

9%I1Z |3 .084Z.c% N] 99

202 [ .05z.cv 5] 1| \/

Y8 M .08iZ.Cv S| 23 AN

LESZ | 39820 8] 13

DNV1SI ONIBY 38 NP
378vl INIT

dzsel

‘ v

e ¥ DR g

SR R T ST T 00,

LW -
i @
INASTIT

“ ThdUYdY

e N INTISYB 19 roud
COBlL =ermror s s e e e e am i — = G50 R e e e e )
(SIIHVA "M"0"H)
JAIHA LNIOd DNO1
— (SR8 (L0 C-N C . o

B, TSI S P

- 00’8,

A T T S T e SR S

b o S o e ] s bt A e o ]

N3A3 00 CINE CSALPIDOSSY ¥ 1 4°ChG4 Mool

19 Thveltd O1id
SONR WY ST ¥ g TIMM 1IN

ST 1V W 3%

K M 48 oUY
SY NI TO0"4 WYAL-0OS Mi H0ISLD Ol CMIMU ST N
W02 M1 O3NSt oiovm LIATHTS ML sNOT NG L NIV IGO0

“SEOEE"D 4D WCLIVS IWH 03
Y A8 ONLATELTIN AR SITWA Q1WD D1 CIHINGD 3 A o

JIVROS WY SUIONNN) W SIMNISID VI FSHOD MOLSOM 4

It AINWIIW My NLIUTH 03010 SCHINYER OWY S 3171 WD T LN ONOT 00LH
40 ALMIJOHY INMDHS
Qlax 13J4ud
17 -bAV 3040y

TIIMIMIT CIOn STIWN ‘SSUYINSSY ¥ i3 oN3d

CameiS 4¥Y BT Byin 0N NOM! AOMI-0/6 (IS aa.qu.i,w

s _

LI0% YT [ 1108 AV

WEZ | W w900 | Jwov comot Praha.Lh o
vadsl  omwvl | onpsixs ST N 303
—— e |

SURVEY OF THE SUBJECT

.G¢ - 3 .8 N .
__ R SE°282 - 3 €€ :.3.3 ~xo " asonoe &
SEISWLLO'Can (= e e i £ ) " *
: 27 A3n38v3 90 Halve /NN I LI ;,,.,_.;mﬁ Rizv 8£20'0 9
(LS U EN R i o Byt LAOMISY 3T 53.vM 4 o
= <A YEL-OUAN 300N, & 0_9
\ m B 5 ywadywdo i ;
T e000 ) Lo < LN
e, BL-9¢-600 Ch Os P
e EGIGH LA LL¥559A ON 04
OF 999°L L0t ~x erd 5340V 0500°C g
-6V T30MYS O'd PO ‘CLTINDd SN0 009 >
L Sl
Ph I AIANNS 0 NOILYOOT "XONddY ki
X =
. r pey
8L £URGETI 4 5 Iﬁ-
SYSEULLO X PR
1% 0Ny 30
SNINISYS AT YW3ivm : kS
PEL-OLAM T300vd ,od‘n_ﬂ z < @® L
Liv-BAY 1TUvd >0y J sk B0OUO0GE S PO A v
I e e D PSPPI Mt b 2 nwv
=4 4
ki
NOIS e
PER B
II0HNYN ?
CN3937

i 347K

e g e e it

WYY L OW Ok

0./t

5€°292 - 3
# 08 UISOdO¥S
JURL S 2

e
m

-—rrmiveme

(STIYVA "M*0°H)
AAEG LNIOd 9NO1

W

HY % ONa
LLIRGIROT -4
ZOIBS L0 ox -

£y 85°260°CH 4

B0 N - Dapedy

]

~CC.LE 468 N
6250

3 WML YN WEBBL LGRS o

SUAY TINE 190G L LE o

o
IrAdYd D Judbogdl
G30L .7 AW ~a SOYL 0L Wrr
HL1-9Z-600 UN Dy FEY) Gnn_.s.se [« e ]
LIVG60. ON INs #7 Ttozewex on 3wy
SW 0000°¢ L e 00t
4571 ide ON0™ 60LE + ¥ 017 1NOd DNGT nLa
-
- P~
25 g
B %
R
- N A
b
.
Mo oNg - T
/ INCOAIANNS 30
.o 2
; £
1 3.00.90469 5 ¢ 2N ] e
arset - u..,q,npn«;.co;miﬁﬁ.!‘ .W A ]




1V: viayor via City Secretary REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

SUBJECT: Abandonment and sale of Prairie Avenue, from La Page Agenda Item #
Branch Street to Crawford Street, located within the Unrecorded South 1 _of 2 —
Side Buffalo Bayou Addition, out of the J. Holman Survey, A-323. Q/
Parcels SY12-096 and SY12-109

FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date Agenda Date

¢l21 [12 JUN 2 7 201

Department of Public Works and Engineering
|/DIRECTOR’S SIGNATURE: Council District affected: I
3 ; % ZZ‘
/Daniel W. Krueger, P.E., Director Key Map: 493M/493R
For additional infi ign contact: Date and identification of prior authorizing
-‘W Council Action:
Nancy P. Collins Phone: (832) 395-3130

Senior Assistant Director-Real Estate

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary) It is recommended City Council approve a Motion authorizing the abandonment
and sale of Prairie Avenue, from La Branch Street to Crawford Street, located within the Unrecorded South Side Buffalo
9

Bayou Addition, out of the J. Holman Survey, A-323. Parcel Parcels SY12-096 and SY12-10

Amount and
Source of Funding: Not Applicable

SPECIFIC EXPLANATION:
Tracy Youngblood, Brown and Gay Engineers, Inc., 10777 Westheimer Road, Suite 400, Houston, Texas 77042, on

behalf of Texas Avenue Properties, L.P., (David M. Smith, President), and BPP-CM, L.P., (Aaron Thielhorn, Vice
President), requested the abandonment and sale of Prairie Avenue, from La Branch Street to Crawford Street, located
within the Unrecorded South Side Buffalo Bayou Addition, out of the J. Holman Survey, A-323. This portion of Prairie
Avenue leads directly into an entrance to Minute Maid Park. The subject street has fifteen parking spaces, six handicap
parking spaces, upgraded street lights, several protected trees, sidewalk puzzles and a street icon. All of the amenities
listed were installed as part of the Cotswold Project. The Cotswold Project was an agreement between the City of
Houston and the Downtown Management District to improve several downtown streets. Texas Avenue Properties, L.P.
and BPP-CM, L.P., the property owners, are under contract to sell the abutting properties to The Finger Companies
which plans to construct a multi-story apartment complex with 440 units in the location of the subject street. Signs
notifying the public of the pending street abandonment application were posted for at least thirty days.

This is Part One of a two-step process in which the applicants will first receive a City Council authorized Motion
acknowledging the concept of the subject request. Upon the applicants satisfactorily completing all transaction
requirements including those enumerated below, the Department of Public Works and Engineering will forward a
subsequent recommendation to City Council requesting passage of an Ordinance effecting the abandonment and sale.
The Joint Referral Committee reviewed and approved this request. Therefore, it is recommended:

1. The City abandon and sell Prairie Avenue, from La Branch Street to Crawford Street, located within the Unrecorded
South Side Buffalo Bayou Addition, out of the J. Holman Survey, A-323.

2. The applicants be required to obtain a letter of no objection from each of the privately owned utility companies for
the right-of-way being abandoned and sold;

3. The applicants be required to furnish the Department of Public Works and Engineering with a durable, reproducible
(Mylar) survey plat and field notes of the affected property;

z:\tp\sy12-096.rcal.doc CUIC #20TP9290

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION

r Authorization:

Finance Department: Other Authorization: o

, P.E., CFM, PTOE

Deputy Director
Planning and Development Services Division

F&A 011.A Rev. 3/94
7530-0100403-00

N



Date: Subject: Request for the abandonment and sale of Prairie Avenue, Originator's Page
from La Branch Street to Crawford Street, located within the Initials 2 of 2
Unrecorded South Side Buffalo Bayou Addition, out of the J. - =
Holman Survey, A-323. Parcels SY12-096 and SY12-109

4. The applicants be required to: (a) cut, plug, and abandon the 18-inch sanitary sewer line within Prairie Avenue,
from the 18-inch sanitary sewer line in Crawford Street to the 24-inch sanitary sewer line in La Branch Street, (b)
construct a new 18-inch sanitary sewer line, from the manhole at the intersection of Crawford Street and Prairie
Avenue to the 24-inch sanitary sewer line in La Branch Street, (c) cut, plug, and abandon the 8-inch sanitary sewer
line in Crawford Street, from manhole #1IP42073 to manhole #11P42074, (d) connect the remaining portion of the
8-inch sanitary sewer line to the proposed 18-inch sanitary sewer line, (¢) cut, plug, and abandon the 10-inch
sanitary sewer line in the Preston Street, from its terminus to the 24-inch sanitary sewer line in La Branch Street, (f)
relocate any existing service connections on the 8-inch or 10-inch sanitary sewer lines to the proposed 18-inch
sanitary sewer line in Crawford Street or Preston Street, (g) flow test the 8-inch water line in La Branch to determine
if the water line requires upsizing, subject to review and approval by the Utility Planning and Analysis Branch -
Utility Analysis Section. In the event the flow test determines the 8-inch water line must be upsized, the applicants
must perform all work at no cost to the City, (h) relocate the two fire hydrants located in Prairie Avenue to Crawford
Street, (i) relocate the two storm sewer inlets in Prairie Avenue to La Branch Street, and (j) complete all of the

foregoing items at no cost to the City and under the proper permits;

5. The applicants be required to prepare drawings that show all public utilities (sanitary sewer, storm sewer, and water) that
are to be abandoned, relocated, and/or constructed as part of this project and submit drawings to the Office of the City
Engineer for plan review and approval. A copy of the Motion shall be attached to the plan set when it is submitted for

plan review;

6. The applicants be required to: (a) prepare plans showing removal of the traffic signals at the intersection of Prairie
venue and Crawford Street and at the intersection of Prairie Avenue and La Branch Street, (b) preserve the
interconnecting cables that tie traffic signals to the Central Business District traffic grid, (c) eliminate the public

8. The applicants be required to prepare mitigation plans detailing the protected trees that are to be removed as part of
this project and submit the plans to the Planning and Development Department for review and approval;

9. In the interest of expediting the abandqnment and sale process, the applicant may choosq to provide the City with

10. The Legal Department be authorized to prepare the necessary transaction documents; and

11. Inasmuch as the value of the City’s property interest is expected to exceed $1,000,000.00, the Director of Public Works and
Engineering recommends C ity Council appoint the following two independent appraisers, Albert Allen and Al Abbott.

DWK:NPC:tp

¢ Jun Chang, P.E, D.WRE Marlene Gafrick Alfred J. Moran, Jr.
Marta Crinejo Terry A. Garrison Jeffrey Weatherford, P.E., PTOE
David Feldman Daniel Menendez, P.E.

F&A 011.C Rev. 1/92
7530-0100402-00




Plotting Page | of 2

Parcels SY12-096 and SY12-109
Abandonment and sale of Prairie Avenue, from LaBranch Street to
Crawford Street, located within the Unrecorded South Side Buffalo
Bayou Addition, out of the J. Holman Survey, A-323.

CITY OF HOUSTON
1inch = 362 Department of Public Works and Engineering
feet Geographic Information & Management System (GIMS)

DISCLAIMER: THIS MAP REPRESENTS THE BEST INFORMATION AVAILABLE
TO THE CITY.

http://www.gims.houstontx.gov/gims/DisplayPlot.html?lmage=cc6a0e9fcbf3430bb3acc839... 6/5/2012




z L

REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

TO: Mayor via City Secretary RCA# 9389
Subject: Formal Bids Received for Medical Instruments and Supplies for | Category# | Page 1 of2 | Agenda Item
the Fire Department 4

S21-824111 /O
FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date Agenda Date

Calvin D. Wells

City Purchasing Agent June 12, 2012 JUN 27 20 19

Administration & Regulatory Affairs Department

OR’S SIGNATURE Council District(s) affected

2 2l i EA All
or additional information contact: Date and Identification of prior authorizing
Neil Depascal Phone: (832) 394-6755 Council Action:

Desiree Heath Phone: (832) 393-8742

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary)
Approve various awards, as shown below, in an amount not to exceed $809,227.50 for medical instruments

and supplies for the Fire Department.

Finance Budget
Estimated Spending Authority: $809,227.50

$809,227.50 - General Fund (1000)

SPECIFIC EXPLANATION:
The Chief of the Fire Department and the City Purchasing Agent recommend that City Council approve various awards,

as shown below, in an amount not to exceed $809,227.50 for medical instruments and supplies for the Fire Department.
It is further requested that authorization be given to make purchases, as needed, for a 36-month period with two (2) one-
year options to extend. These awards consist of approximately 2,430,000 individual varied sized electrodes, 778
glucometers, 1,190,640 test strips, and 2,770 control solutions to be used by the Department in emergency medical

vehicles while transporting patients to medical facilities citywide.

This project was advertised in accordance with the requirements of the State of Texas bid laws. Eleven prospective
bidders downloaded the solicitation document from SPD’s e-bidding website, and six bids were received as detailed

below.

Ambu, Inc.: Award on its low bid for electrodes (Group I, Item No. 1) in an amount not to exceed $352,350.00.

amount not to exceed $456,877.50.

COMPANY
Amerisochi, Inc.
Midwest Medical Supply, LLC
Quadmed
Guardian EMS Products

hwN=a

COMPANY TOTAL AMOUNT
1. Ambu, Inc. $352,350.00
2. Midwest Medical Supply, LLC $607,500.00
3. Quadmed $630,828.00
4. Guardian EMS Products $801,900.00

Amerisochi, Inc.: Award on its low overall bid for glucometer equipment and supplies (Group I, Item Nos. 1 thru 3) in an

TOTAL AMOUNT

$456,877.50
$473,269.46
$590,821.06
$682,408.90

Catheters (Group Il, Item Nos. 1 thru 6) are not being awarded. These items will be re-bid.

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION

Finance Department:

l Other W’ B Other Authorization:
| AN
U -V



Date:
6/12/2012

Subject: Formal Bids Received for Medical Instruments and Supplies

for the Fire Department
$21-S24111

Originator’s
Initials
LM

Page 2 of 2

Hire Houston First:

The proposed award requires compliance with the City’s “Hire Houston First’ ordinance that promotes
economic opportunity for Houston businesses and supports job creation. In this case, the proposed supplier
does not meet the requirements of Hire Houston First; no Hire Houston First firms were within three percent.

Buyer: L. Marquez

Attachment:

M/WBE zero-percent goal document approved by the Mayor’s Office of Business Opportunity.

ESTIMATED SPENDING AUTHORITY

DEPARTMENT

FY13

OUT YEARS

TOTAL

FIRE

$113,400.00

$695,827.50

$809,227.50




p " CITY OF HOUSTON  Interoffice

; MAYOR'S OFFICE
o of CORRESPONDENCE
BUSINESS OPPORTUNITY

From: LaTanja Bolden

To: Carlecia D. Wright
Procurement Specialist

Director
Date: March 6, 2012

ce: Subject: 0% Goal Waiver Request
For: Medical Instruments and Supplies
For: Houston Fire Department

| reviewed and evaluated the 0% Goal Waiver request submitted by the Strategic Purchasing
Department regarding the project listed above. This solicitation is a consolidation of glucometer
equipment and supplies, varlous size catheters and electrodes for the Fire Department. These supplies
will be issued to the Fire Department’s Emergency Medical Staff and placed in EMS units, ambulances,
and ladder trucks responding to emergency situations citywide. The suppliers of this project must be
authorized distributors for Bayer Health Care, LLC and Smiths Medical, ASD. There are three
authorized distributors doing business with the City of Houston; however none are MWBE certified.
Currently the supplies are drop shipped direct from the manufacturers to the City. it appears there is

no potential for MWBE participation for the above solicitation.
Based on my findings it is the recommendation to approve the 0% Goal Waiver Request.

Should you have any questions feel free to contact LaTanja Bolden, Procurement Specialist
at 832-393-0635.




[ ' REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

TO: Mayor via City Secretary RCA# 9402
Subject: Approve the Sole Source Purchase of a Geographic Category # | Page  of | | Agenda Item
Information System Server License and Consulting Services for the 4

Office of Emergency Management / /
S19-E24313

FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date Agenda Date

Calvin D. Wells
City Purchasing Agent June 15, 2012 JUN 27 2012

Administration & Regulatory Affairs Department
Council District(s) affected

il G — Al

2 [\ A
/#(r’additional information contact: Date and Identification of prior authorizing
Dennis Storemski Phone: (832) 393-0875 Council Action: :
Ray DuRousseau Phone: (832) 393-8726

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary)
Approve the sole source purchase of a geographic information system server license and consulting services

in the total amount of $64,329.00 for the Office of Emergency Management.

Finance Budget

Award Amount: $64,329.00

$64,329.00 - Federal State Local - Pass Through Fund (5030) - Homeland Security Grant Fund

SPECIFIC EXPLANATION: .
The Office of Emergency Management and the City Purchasing Agent recommend that City Council approve

the sole source purchase of a geographic information system (GIS) server license and consulting services in
the total amount of $64,329.00 for the Office of Emergency Management (OEM), and that authorization be
given to issue a purchase order to ESRI Acquisition, Inc. ) .

ESRI Acquisition, Inc. is the sole distributor, manufacturer, supplier and trainer of the GIS software system.

The scope of work requires the contractor to develop an application that will strengthen OEM’s capabilities in
responding, preparing and recovering from disasters. The first part of the platform, a GIS server, stores and
maintains data from various partner jurisdictions for emergencies. The second part of the platform, a map
viewer, will provide a web-based mapping solution where emergency responders operating inside Emergency
Operation Centers around the region can view near real-time updates, view the status of ongoing operations

and track locations of resources.

This recommendation is made pursuant to Chapter 252.022 (a) (7) (A) of the Texas Local Government Code
for exempted procurements.

Buyer: Roy Korthals
PR# 10148138

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION

Finance Department: Other Authorization: Other Authorization:

i



Z

REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

TO: Mayor via City Secretary RCA# 9412
Subject: Formal Bids Received for Helicopter Component Overhaul Category # | Page 1 of 2 | Agenda Item
and/or Exchange for the Police Department 4 '
$21-524223 | / /2)
FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date Agenda Date

Calvin D. Wells

City Purchasing Agent June 11, 2012 JUN2T 90 12
Administration & Regulatory Affairs Department”

Council District(s) affected

R’S SIGNATURE
o X Al
/’ﬁ’ additional information contact: Date and Identification of prior authorizing

Joseph A. Fenninger% Phone: (713) 308-1708 Council Action:
Desiree Heath ‘ / Phone: (832) 393-8742

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary)
Approve an award to Heli-Tech, Inc. on its low complete bid in the an amount not to exceed $838,776.00 for

the overhaul and/or exchange of helicopter components for the Police Department.

: Finance Budget
Estimated Spending Authority: $838,776.00

$838,776.00 - General Fund (1000)

SPECIFIC EXPLANATION:

The Chief of the Police Department and the City Purchasing Agent recommend that City Council approve an award to
Heli-Tech, Inc., on its low complete bid in an amount not to exceed $838,776.00 for the overhaul and/or exchange of
helicopter components for the Police Department. It is further requested that authorization be given to issue purchase
orders, as needed, for a 36-month period with two one-year options to extend. This award consists of helicopter
components, such as, main rotor and tail rotor transmissions, main rotor swash plates, pitch controls, overrunning
clutches, landing gear dampers, and one-way locks to be used by the Department in their MD helicopters located at
William P. Hobby Airport. This award also includes a $106,250.00 labor component for repairs that cannot be performed

by City personnel.

This project was advertised in accordance with the requirements of the State of Texas bid laws. Fourteen (14)
prospective bidders viewed the solicitation document on SPD’s e-bidding website, and three (3) bids were received as

outlined below:

COMPANY TOTAL AMOUNT
1. Heli-Tech, Inc. $ 838,776.00
2. Precision Aviation Group $3,293,104.44
3. Heli-Mart, Inc. $8,883,255.00

e Due to the disparity between the bids, the Strategic Purchasing Division spoke with the potential suppliers to
discuss and review the scope of work for this procurement. During these discussions it was revealed that
Precision Aviation Groups bid factory new replacement parts instead of overhaul and/or exchange. Heli-Mart,
Inc. of Costa Mesa, CA is not authorized by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) to perform work on
helicopter components and utilizes their certified FAA subsidiary located in Valencia, CA for the labor
component of this bid which inflated their bid by $7,468,750.00. Heli-Tech, Inc. is the current Supplier and
Strategic Purchasing is confident that they can perform the specified work for the bid price. ‘

Hire Houston First;
The proposed award requires compliance with the City’s ‘Hire Houston First ordinance that promotes economic

opportunity for Houston businesses and supports job creation. In this case, the proposed supplier does not meet the
requirements of Hire Houston First; no Hire Houston Firstﬁyyvere within three percent. :

REQUIREP AUTHORIZATION MY

Finance Department: Other % Other Authorization:
/7 4. /yla



Date: Subject: Formal Bids Received for Helicopter Component Overhaul Originator’s Page 2 of 2
6/11/2012 and/or Exchange for the Police Department Initials
$21-824223 LM

Buyer: Laura A. Marquez
M/WBE zero-percent goal document approved by the Mayor’s Office of Business Opportunity.

Estimated Spending Authority:

DEPARTMENT FY13 OUT YEARS TOTAL
Police $110,051.26 $728,724.74 | $838,776.00

Attachment:




L—

| D
& - CITY OF HOUSTON nteoiitee

MAYORS OFFICE
o) OF b oo CORRESPONDENCE
BUSINESS OPPORTUNITY
To: Carlecia D. Wright | From: LaTanja Bolden
Director Procurement Specialist

Date: March §, 2012

Subject: 0% Goal Waiver Request
For: Helicopter Component Overhaul &
Exchange
For: Strategic Purchasing Department

cc

I reviewed and evaluated the 0% Goal Waiver request submitted by the Strategic Purchasing
Department regarding the project listed above. This solicitation is for helicopter component overhaul
and exchange parts and associated labor necessary to keep helicopters operating smoothly and
effectively. Bidders on the parts and labor must be certified by the Federal Aviation and Administration
and its repair facilities be approved as an authorized maintenance center by the agency. It appears
there are no MWBEs that have received the certification. Therefore there is no potential for MWBE

participation for the above solicitation.
Based on my findings it is the recommendation to approve the 0% Goal Waiver Request.

Should you have any questions feel free to contact LaTanja Bolden, Procurement Specialist
at 832-393-0635.

/é( winwed. 4 a/rilv*;ﬁ(_

C;WQ @Wﬂym

> IZ/IL




)

2 &

REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION
TO: Mayor via City Secretary RCA# 9397

Subject: Formal Bids Received for Various Types and Size Pumps for Category # | Page 1 of 2 | Agenda Item
the Public Works & Engineering Department 4

$12-N24245 /<§ *”/\5 /9

FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date Agenda Date
Calvin D. Wells " 012
City Purchasing Agent ay 31, 201
Administration & Regulatory Affairs Department J U N 2 7 20 12
DI OR’S SIGNATURE Council District(s) affected
or additional information contact: Date and Identification of prior authorizing
David Guernsey Phone: (832) 395-3640 Council Action:
Ray DuRousseau Phone: (832) 393-8726

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary)
Approve an ordinance authorizing the appropriation of $2,902,161.44 out of the Water & Sewer System

Consolidated Construction Fund (Fund 8500) and approve various awards, as shown below, for various types
and size pumps in the total amount not to exceed $3,117,298.04 for the Public Works & Engineering

Department.

F & A Budget
Award Amount: $3,117,298.04

$2,902,161.44 - Water & Sewer System Consolidated Construction Fund (Fund 8500) WBS-R-Q@OZGS-POO1-5

and WBS-R-000267-0006-5
215,136.60 - Combined Utility System General Purpose Fund (Fund 8305)

$3,117,298.04 - Total Funding

SPECIFIC EXPLANATION:
The Director of the Public Works & Engineering Department (PWE) and the City Purchasing Agent

recommend that City Council approve an ordinance authorizing the appropriation of $2,902,161.44 out of the
Water & Sewer System Consolidated Construction Fund (Fund 8500). It is further recommended that City
Council approve various awards, as shown below, in an amount not to exceed $3,117,298.04 for various
types and size pumps for PWE, and that authorization be given to issue purchase orders. These pumps will
be installed by the PWE staff at various wastewater facilities throughout the City to replace the pumps that are
beyond economical repair and thus become a part of the capital assets of the combined utility system.

This project was advertised in accordance with the requirements of the State of Texas bid laws. Forty-two
prospective bidders downloaded the solicitation document from SPD’s e-bidding website and six bids were

received as detailed below:

Hahn Equipment Co., Inc.: Award on its sole bid for Group | - ltem Nos. 1 thru 4 (Flygt Corporation
Submersible Pumps) and low bid meeting specifications for Group IV - Item Nos. 1 thru 3 (ITT A-C Pumps) in

an amount not to exceed $950,552.04.

COMPANY TJOTAL AMOUNT
1. Jersey Equipment Company of Houston, Inc.  $ 193,725.00 (Partial Bid/Did Not Meet Specifications)
2. Hahn Equipment Co., Inc. $ 950,552.04

Bevco Company, Inc.: Award on its sole bid for Group II - ltem Nos. 1 and 2 (Gorman Rupp Pumps) and
Group VIII - ltem No. 1 (Hydromatic Pumps) in an amount not to exceed $154,334.00.

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION

F&A Director; Other Authorization: -1 Other Authorization:




Date: Subject: Formal Bids Received for Various Types and Size Pumps for Originator’s Page 2 of 2
5/31/2012 the Public Works & Engineering Department Initials
S12-N24245 MK
JDC Fluid Equipment, LLC: Award on its sole bid for Group Il - Item Nos. 1 and 2 (Chicago Yeoman
Pumps) and Group IX - Item Nos. 1 thru 4 (Ebara Pumps) in an amount not to exceed $1,151,645.00.

Pump Solutions, Inc.: Award on its sole bid for Group V - ltem Nos. 1 thru 4 (KSB Pumps) in an amount not
to exceed $728,140.00.

Pumps and Equipment of Texas, Inc.: Award on its sole bid for Group VII - Item Nos. 1 and 2 (Fairbanks

Morse Pumps) in an amount not to exceed $132,627.00.

Hahn Equipment Company, Inc., Bevco Company, Inc., JDC Fluid Equipment, LLC, Pumps Solutions, Inc.
and Pumps & Equipment of Texas, Inc. are the only authorized distributors of the Flyght, Gorman Rupp,
Hydromatic, Chicago Yeoman, Ebara, KSB and Fairbanks Morse pumps, respectively, in the greater Houston
area and surrounding counties; thus the reason for only receiving one bid each of the aforementioned brands

of pumps.

This purchase consists of various sizes and types of pumps. The sizes range from 2' to 12" and the
horsepower from 5 to 450. The pumps will come with a full one-year warranty and the life expectancy is 10-
15 years. These new pumps will replace existing 20-year-old units, which are inoperable, beyond economic
repair and have exceeded their life expectancy. The old pumps will be stripped of salvageable parts, which
will be placed in inventory and used to repair similar pumps in the Department's inventory. The unusable
components will be sent to the Property Disposal Management Office for disposition.

M/WBE Subcontracting:

This procurement was issued a 3% M/WBE goal participation level.

JDC Fluid Equipment, LLC has designated the below-named company as its certified M/\WBE subcontractor:

Name Type of Service Amount
Trinity Freight Services, LLC Delivery Services $7,200.00

Pump Solutions, Inc. has desighated the below-named company as its certified M\WBE subcontractor:

Name Type of Service Amount
Trinity Freight Services, LLC Delivery Services $21,844.20

Pumps & Equipment of Texas, Inc. has designated the below-named company as its certified M/WBE
subcontractor:

Name Type of Service Amount
Trinity Freight Services, LLC Delivery Services $1,954.26

The aforementioned awards will be monitored by the Mayor's Office of Business Opportunity and the
Department's Small Business Development Group.

Hire Houston First:
This procurement included the "Hire Houston First" (HHF) provision. In this case, Hahn Equipment Co., Inc.
and Bevco Company, Inc. meet the requirements of Hire Houston First. JDC Fluid Equipment, Pump

Solutions, Inc. and Pumps Equipment of Texas are in the process of HHF certification.

Attachment: M/WBE goal document approved by the Public Works & Engineering Department's Small
Business Development Group.
Buyer: Martin L. King




[ REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

"TO: Mayor via City Secretary RCA#9342
Subject: Purchase of an Equipment Trailer through the Houston Category # | Page | of | | Agenda Item
Galveston Area Council for the Public Works & Engineering 1&4 : o
Department ' . s M; ,
S27-E24249-H Vil 7]
FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date Agenda Date
Calvin D. Wells
City Purchasing Agent May 16, 2012
Administration & Regulatory Affairs Department JUN 27 20 12
OR’S SIGNATURE Council District(s) affected
\ el Al
r additional inforration contact: Date and Identification of prior authorizing
David Guernsey Phone: (832) 395-3640 Council Action:
Ray DuRousseau Phone: (832) 393-8726

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary)

Consolidated Fund (Fund 1800) and $7,360.00 out of the Fleet/Equipment Special Revenue
9002), and approve the purchase of an equipment trailer through the Houston-Galveston Are
GAC) in the amount of $89,749.00 for the Public Works & Engineering Department.

Approve an ordinance authorizing the appropriation of $18,090.00 out of the Equipment Acquisition

Fund (Fund
a Council (H-

Finance Budget

Award Amount: $89,749.00 -
9

$ 18,090.00 - Equipment Acquisition Consolidated Fund (Fund 1800) /
$ 7,360.00 - Fleet/Equipment Special Revenue Fund (Fund 9002)

$ 89,749.00 - PWE-Combined Utility System General Purpose Fund (8305)

$115,199.00 - Total Funding

SPECIFIC EXPLANATION:

is further recommended that City Council approve the purchase of an equipment trailer thro
Agreement for Cooperative Purchasing with H-GAC in the amount of $89,749.00 for the

Currently, the Wastewater Operations Branch is borrowing a low-boy equipment trailer from

trailer will come with a full one-year warranty and the life expectancy is ten years.

Hire Houston First:

‘Buyer: Louis Reznicek

The Director of the Public Works & Engineering Department and the City Purchasing Agent recommend that City
Council approve an ordinance authorizing the appropriation of $18,090.00 out of the Equipment Acquisition
Consolidated Fund (Fund 1800) and $7,360.00 out of the Fleet/Equipment Special Revenue Fund (Fund 9002). It

Engineering Department and that authorization be given to issue a purchase order to the H-GAC contractor,

This new low-boy equipment trailer will be an addition to the Department's Wastewater Operations Branch fleet.

Utility Maintenance Branch. If a lowboy trailer is not available, large pumps and motors cannot be moved to repair
facilities and repairs will be delayed. It is essential that the maintenance and operations of the wastewater facilities
be maintained within the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) operating guidelines. This new

This procurement is exempt from the City's Hire Houston First Ordinance. Bids/proposals were not solicited
because the Department is utilizing an Interlocal or Cooperative Purchasing Agreement for this purchase.

ugh the Interlocal
Public Works &

the Department's

PR No. 10132897

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION

A4

Finance Department: Other Authorization: Other Authorization:

|

0
. e’l!“”g/O.f




REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

TO: Mayor via City Secretary RCA# 9376
Subject: Spending Authority to Address Emergency Concrete and Category # | Page 1 of I | Agenda Item
Asphalt Restoration Services for the Public Works & Engineering 4 -
Department /g/
S12-E24304
FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date Agenda Date
Calvin D. Wells
City Purchasing Agent April 30, 2012 JUN27 2012
Administration & Regulatory Affairs Department
J OR’S SIGNATURE Council District(s) affected
N, e Al
f additional information contact: Date and Identification of prior authorizing
David Guernsey Phone: (832) 395-3640 Council Action:
Ray DuRousseau Phone: (832) 393-8726

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary)
Approve spending authority in an amount not to exceed $1,300,000.00 to ISI Contracting, Inc. and

$100,000.00 to Terracon Consultants, Inc. for a total amount not to exceed $1,400,000.00 to address
eémergency concrete and asphalt restoration services for the Public Works & Engineering Department.

Finance Budget

Estimated Spending Authority: $1,400,000.00

$1,400,000.00 - Water and Sewer System Operating Fund (Fund 8300)

SPECIFIC EXPLANATION:
The Director of the Public Works & Engineering Department and the City Purchasing Agent recommend that City

Council approve emergency spending authority in an amount not to exceed $1,300,000.00 to ISI Contracting, Inc.
and $100,000.00 to Terracon Consultants, Inc. for a total amount not to exceed $1,400,000.00 for emergency
concrete and asphalt restoration services and that authorization be given to issue automated (SAP) purchase
orders and allow progress payments without further Council action to the aforementioned contractors.

Since June 2011, the City of Houston began experiencing an extraordinary amount of water line breaks and
pavement shifts citywide, due to last summer's extreme hot weather and drought like conditions. The ruptured
water lines flooded intersections, deteriorated roadway sub-base material, created subsurface voids resulting in the
formation of sinkholes, potholes and improper street alignment, posing an immediate public safety and health
hazard. The City's roadways, thoroughfares and pedestrian walkway conditions were further worsened by
excessive rainfall during the fall and winter months. The Strategic Purchasing Division has issued two emergency
purchase orders to IS! Contracting, Inc. for concrete and asphalt restoration and one to Terracon Consultants, Inc.
for laboratory testing to address these emergencies. The augmentation of the contractor's crews enables the
Department to respond more quickly to needed concrete and asphalt restoration and repair services throughout the

City.

The scope of work requires the contractors to provide all permits, labor, materials, equipment, supervision and
transportation necessary to perform concrete and asphalt restoration and repairs citywide. The contractors’
responsibilities include, but are not limited to, mobilizing and providing traffic control; environmental and laboratory
testing; protecting and securing existing trees and plants; removing and replacing esplanades, curbs, roadway
pavement and restoring the disturbed property to its original condition. The work also includes removal of all debris

and excess project materials upon completion.

This recommendation is made pursuant to Chapter 252, Section 252.022 (a) (2) of the Texas Local Government
Code for exempted procurements.

Buyer: Martin L. King

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION w
/| Finance Department: Other Authorization; Other Authorization:
/




REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION
TO: Mayor via City Secretary RCA# 9370

Subject: Spending Authority for Emergency Purchase of Alternative Category # | Page 1 of 2 | Agenda Item
Chemical Coagulant for the Public Works & Engineering Department 4

S12-E24301 /
/e

FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date Agenda Date

Calvin D. Wells
City Purchasing Agent April 27, 2012
Administration & Regulatory Affairs Department JUN 2 7 20 12

R’S SIGNATURE A&Q// Council District(s) affected
: - Al

or additional inforfnation contact: Date and Identification of prior autherizing
David Guernsey Phone: (832) 395-3640 Council Action:
Ray DuRousseau Phone: (832) 393-8726

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary)
Approve spending authority in an amount not to exceed $3,000,000.00 for the emergency purchase of an

alternative chemical coagulant from Altivia Corporation for the Public Works & Engineering Department.

Finance Budget
Estimated Spending Authority: $3,000,000.00

$3,000,000.00 - Water & Sewer System Operating Fund (Fund 8300)

SPECIFIC EXPLANATION:
The Director of the Public Works & Engineering Department and the City Purchasing Agent recommend that

City Council approve spending authority in an amount not to exceed $3,000,000.00 for the emergency
purchase of an alternative chemical coagulant for the Northeast Water Purification Plant (NEWPP). It is
further requested that authorization be given to issue purchase orders, on an as needed basis, to Altivia
Corporation. The spending authority is expected to sustain the NEWPP daily operations until a multi-year
agreement can be presented to City Council, which is anticipated to be in approximately 120-days.

On April 11, 2012, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality approved the City of Houston’s proposal
to convert from acidified alum coagulant to a National Sanitation Foundation (NSF) approved aluminum
chlorohydrate coagulant (ACH). The coagulant change was necessitated, February 21, 2012, due to the
continued degradation of raw water supply from Lake Houston caused by the historic drought followed by
recent heavy rainfall. This resulted in a raw water supply with low alkalinity, high turbidity and very high levels
of organic carbon, which diminished the effectiveness of the existing acidified alum coagulant. The City
retained two national water treatment firms, Malcolm Pirnie/Arcadis and Carolio Engineers to help PWE
support the water treatment changes. The Strategic Purchasing Division issued an emergency purchase
order on February 21, 2012 to Altivia Corporation for ACH in an amount not to exceed $3,000,000.00 to
address the emergency. ACH expenditures as of May 28, 2012 have totaled $1,200,000.00.

The aluminum chlorohydrate product, Aquapac™ 9042, is a more sustainable coagulant because it works for
a larger range of water quality scenarios on Lake Houston. While the primary benefit of ACH includes
improved turbidity removal, the secondary benefits are reduced sludge generation and less reliance on
secondary treatment chemicals such as caustic soda and polymer that are used to adjust finished water pH
and alkalinity. The new ACH product is also compatible with the NEWPP's existing storage and piping

facilities.

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION [Wis

Finance Department: Other Authorization: Other Authorization:

o



'

Date: Subject: Spending Authority for Emergency Purchase of Alternative Originator’s Page 2 of 2
4/27/2012 Chemical Coagulant for the Public Works & Engineering Department Initials
S12-E24301 ) MK

No City M/SWBE participation goal has been established for this

oriented contract per Section 15.82 of the Code of Ordinances.

This recommendation is made

Government code for exempted procurements.

Buyer: Martin King

project as the contract will not be a goal

pursuant to Chapter 252, Section 252.022 (a) (2) of the Texas Local




REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

“TO: Mayor via City Secretary RCA# 9383
Subject: Amend CM 2011-0867, Passed November 30, 2011, to Category # | Page 1 of I | Agenda Item
Increase the Spending Authority to Address Emergency On-Site Water 4
Treatment Sludge Dewatering, Transport and Disposal Services for the
Public Works & Engineering Department / ?
FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date Agenda Date !
Calvin D. Wells
City Purchasing Agent v May 02, 2012 JUN 27 901 i
Administration & Regulatory Affairs Department

2S5 SIGNATURE Council District(s) affected
or additional information contact: Date and Identification of prior authorizing
David Guernsey Phone: (832) 395-3640 Council Action:
Ray DuRousseau Phone: (832) 393-8726 CM No. 2011-0867, Passed 11-30-11

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary)
Amend CM 2011-0867, passed November 30, 2011, to increase the not to exceed spending authority amount

from $1,000,000.00 to $1,067,807.00 and approve final payment to Terra Renewal West, LLC in the amount of
$67,807.00 for emergency on-site water treatment sludge dewatering, transport and disposal services for the

Public Works & Engineering Department.

Finance Budget

Spending Authority Increased By: $67,807.00

$67,807.00 - Water and Sewer System Operating Fund (Fund 8300)

SPECIFIC EXPLANATION:
The Director of the Public Works & Engineering Department and the City Purchasing Agent recommend that

City Council amend Council Motion 2011-0867, passed November 30, 2011, to increase the not to exceed
spending authority amount from $1,000,000.00 to $1,067,807.00 and approve final payment to Terra Renewal
West, LLC in the amount of $67,807.00 for emergency on-site water treatment sludge dewatering, transport
and disposal services at the North East Water Purification Plant (NEWPP). Due to excessive rainfall during
the fall and winter months, the anticipated amount of sludge removal services exceeded the initial emergency
purchase order estimate by $67,807.00, thus, the reason for the spending increase. City Council approved a
multi-year contract for the aforementioned service on December 1 4, 2011 and the notice to proceed was

issued on January 9, 2012.

On May 26, 2011, the contract for sludge dewatering, transport and disposal services was terminated due the
contractor's repeated disputes with the City as to its responsibilities under the agreement. An interim
contractor was needed immediately to provide essential sludge dewatering and disposal services at the
NEWPP until a new multi-year service agreement could be awarded. Without these services, the NEWPP
would have had to shutdown operations, which would significantly impact the City's ability to meet customer
water demands and public health requirements established by the Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality. Terra Renewal West, LLC was issued an emergency purchase order until the new multi-year award

for this service could be implemented.

The scope of work required the contractor to provide all supervision, labor, parts, tools, materials,
transportation, equipment, supplies and permits necessary to provide on-site sludge dewatering, hauling and
disposal services in compliance with all applicable State, County and Federal statutes and regulations.

This recommendation is made pursuant to Chapter 252, Section 252.022 (a) (2) of the Texas Local
Government Code for exempted procurements.

Buyer: Martin L. King

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION

Finance Department: Other Authorization: Other Authorization:




HCDI1Z =90 ¢

"

TO: Mayor via City Secretary REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION 12 - Villas at Colt Run
SUBJECT: Approval of a City of Houston Resolution supporting and approving | Category Page | Agenda Iter?"}
the proposed construction of Villas at Colt Run located at 7600 East Houston | # Jof1 | # / é«f
Road. ,

" FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date | Agenda Date 0
Neal Rackleff, Director 6/12/2012
Housing and Community Development \JUN 2 7 20 12

| 'S SIGNATURE: Council District affected:
District B

For additichal'information contact: Eta Paransky Date and identification of prior authorizing
Phone: 713-868-8449 Council action:

RECOMMENDATION: V
The Department recommends approval of a Resolution supporting and approving the proposed construction of Villas at

Colt Run located at 7600 East Houston Road.

Amount of Funding: Finance Budget:
None

SOURCE OF FUNDING [ ]General Fund [ ]Grant Fund [ ]Enterprise Fund
No Funding is Required

SPECIFIC EXPLANATION:

Villas at Colt Run, LP, the developer of Villas at Colt Run, a proposed 168-unit multifamily development located
at 7600 East Houston Road, is currently applying for Housing Tax Credits (HTC) from the Texas Department of
Housing and Community Affairs (TDHCA). Because the City of Houston has twice the state average of units per
capita supported by housing tax credits or private activity bonds, TDHCA requires that the developer obtain
approval and a written statement of support from the Governing Body of the municipality to submit with its
application for the project to be considered for Housing Tax Credits.

Due to outstanding need, the Housing and Community Development Department recommends the City of
Houston approve a Resolution supporting and approving construction of Villas at Colt Run.

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION

Finance Department: Other Authorization: Other Authorization:




JERRY DAVIS

City Council Member
District B

LDG Multifamily, LLC
1469 South 4th Street
Louisville, KY 40220

Chris Dischinger,

I am writing this letter to voice my support for Villas at Colt Run an affordable housing
development being submitted to TDHCA for 4% tax credits/bond financing and City of Houston
2012 RFP of HOME/CDBG Funds located at 7600 East Houston. The existing structure on this
property has been condemned by the City of Houston and requires redevelopment. There is a
need for affordable housing in Northeast Houston, and I believe that this development will help
fulfill that need in our community.

Sincerely,

QX

Jerry V. Davis
Houston City Council Member
District B

900 Bagby, st Floor « Houston, Texes 77002 * (832)393-3009 - office # (713)247-2707 - fox
districtb®houstontx.gov



REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

TO: Mayor via City Secretary RCA#
Subject: AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO THE RETAIL GAS UTILITY Category # | Page 1 of 2 | Agenda Item
RATES OF CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX; APPROVING AN INTERIM
RATE ADJUSTMENT SUBJECT TO REFUND AND OTHERWISE /
MAINTAINING CURRENT RATES IN EFFECT UNTIL CHANGED 7
FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date Agenda Date v
Alfred J. Moran, Jr., Director
Administration & Regulatory Affairs Depagygeﬁt June 19, 2012 JUN27 2012
IRECTOR’S SIGNATURE % /; Council District(s) affected
/ All
“For additional information contact? * / Date and Identification of prior authorizing
Tina Paez Pjhone: (713) 837-9630 Council Action: Ordinance No. 2012-0432
Alisa Talley Phone: (713) 837-0849

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary) )
Adopt an ordinance relating to the retail gas utility rates of CenterPoint Energy Entex; approving an interim rate

adjustment, subject to refund, and otherwise maintaining current rates in effect until changed.

Finance Budget
Amount of Funding: N/A

SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A

SPECIFIC EXPLANATION:

The Administration & Regulatory Affairs Department (ARA) recommends that Council adopt an ordinance relating to
the retail gas utility rates of CenterPoint Energy Entex; approving an interim rate adjustment, subject to refund, and
otherwise maintaining current rates in effect until changed. CenterPoint provides natural gas distribution services in the
Houston metropolitan area. CenterPoint serves approximately 396,000 Houston customers including 370,000 residential,

24,000 small general service and 2,300 large volume customers.

On March 30, 2012, CenterPoint filed a request for an annual Gas Reliability Infrastructure Program Interim Adjustment
(“GRIP Adjustment”) for customers within the Houston Division. CenterPoint’s GRIP Adjustment represents a $9.4
million rate increase for service to retail gas customers within the Houston Division. If CenterPoint’s requested
adjustment were adopted, the fixed customer charge for all customer classes would increase as follows: 5.31% for
residential, 7.39% for small general service and 12.15% for large general service customers.

The GRIP was established during the 78" Legislative Session to incentivize investment in Texas’ gas pipeline
infrastructure to meet continuing growth in the state and to enhance safety by replacing aging facilities. The statute
allows gas utilities to file an interim rate adjustment to recover return on invested capital made during the period between
rate cases. According to the Texas Utilities Code §104.301, a gas utility is required to file the interim adjustments on an
annual basis until the utility’s next full base rates case. The utility must file a full base rates case no later than five and
one-half years after implementation of the initial GRIP adjustment. CenterPoint’s most recent gas base rates case was
filed in 2009. The Company requested its initial GRIP in 2011 with rates that became effective in August 2011. The
current GRIP request is the company’s second GRIP Adjustment. CenterPoint will continue to file these annually and
must file a gas base rates case no later than the first quarter of 2017, at which time the interim adjustments will be subject

to true-up in the rate case.

Pursuant to the Texas Utilities Code, the City has exclusive original jurisdiction to perform a ministerial review of the
gas utility’s requested GRIP Adjustment for in-city customers, to ensure the GRIP formula has been applied correctly.
As a result, on May 9, 2012 Houston City Council approved an ordinance suspending CenterPoint’s proposed rate
adjustment for an additional 45 days (from May 29, 2012 to July 13, 2012) to allow ARA additional time to thoroughly
review CenterPoint’s current GRIP Adjustment, request and review data from the Company, perform an on-site audit of
company work orders related to their capital investment, and to prepare a final recommendation to City Council.

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION

Finance Department: Other Authorization: Other Authorization:

w5



H ¥

Date: Subject: AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO THE RETAIL GAS Originator’s Page 2 of 2
6/19/12 RATES OF CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX; APPROVING Initials
TP/AT

AN INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT SUBJECT TO REFUND
AND OTHERWISE MAINTAINING CURRENT RATES IN
EFFECT UNTIL CHANGED

Based on the overall GRIP review, ARA determined that the Company improperly calculated the proposed GRIP
Adjustment. As a result of this formulaic error, the Company’s request is significantly overstated — by approximately
$4.4 million. Specifically, the Company’s request fails to account for Accumulated Deferred Income Tax (ADIT) in the
calculation of invested capital. By policy and practice, both the Railroad Commission and the Public Utility Commission
have always granted a return on invested capital which includes the off-setting impact associated with ADIT. Therefore,
ARA recommends a corrective offset to adjust the Company’s current GRIP to account for ADIT. The proposed
correction represents an approximate $4.9 million increase in revenue requirements versus the Company’ proposed $9.4
million increase. If CenterPoint’s GRIP Adjustment is approved as corrected, the overall impact to the ratepayers is
reduced by approximately $4.4 million. The correction results in the following changes to the fixed customer charges, by

class:

2012 GRIP — City Recommended Fixed Customer Charge Increase
Current Proposed Proposed
Customer Class Rate Rate Increase % Increase
Residential $13.74 $14.13 $0.39 2.84%
Small General Service $14.88 $15.46 $0.58 3.90%
Large General Service $196.57 $209.20 $12.63 6.43%

Based on the overall review of the proposed GRIP Adjustment, ARA determined that the Company’s GRIP Adjustment,
as corrected, complies with the Statutory GRIP requirements. Therefore, ARA recommends that Council adopt the
ordinance approving the GRIP Interim Adjustment subject to refund and otherwise maintaining current rates in effect

until changed.




TO" Mayor via City Secretary REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION HCD 12 -79

SUBJECT: An Ordinance authorizing an Agreement between the City of | Category Page | Agenda
Houston and New Hope Housing's CHDO affiliate, Houston Area Community | # lof2 | Item
Development Corporation, for the construction of NHH Rittenhouse, a 160-unit # p
single-room occupancy community for homeless and near-homeless j J
individuals.

P :
FROM: W Origination Date | Agenda Date
eal Rackleff, Director ' 6/13/2012
¢ 4 JUN 27 2012

. Housing and Community D&vel

DIRECTOR’S SIGNATURE: Council District affected:
District H
For additional information contact: Eta Paransky Date and identification of prior authorizing
Phone: 713-868-8449 Council action:

RECOMMENDATION: An Ordinance authorizing an Agreement between the City of Houston and New Hope Housing’s
CHDO affiliate, Houston Area Community Development Corporation, for the construction of NHH Rittenhouse, a 160-unit
single-room occupancy community for homeless and near-homeless individuals.

Amount of Funding: Finance Budget:

$1,700,000

SOURCE OF FUNDING: [ ]General Fund [ ]GrantFund [ ]Enterprise Fund [X] Other
Homeless and Housing Consolidated Bond Funds

SPECIFIC EXPLANATION:

NHH Rittenhouse will be a 160-unit single resident occupancy (SRO) community located near the intersection of
Interstate 45 and Stuebner-Airline Road. Developed by New Hope Housing, Inc., this LEED-certified community will
provide safe, attractive and affordable housing for homeless and near-homeless individuals.

All residents will receive on-site case management support; life-skills training; educational and recreational opportunities;
and assistance with basic necessities, such as cooking utensils and bedding. Nearby amenities include a Metro stop,
two grocery stores, a hospital and pharmacy, a neighborhood center, and a YMCA (that has offered to provide additional
services at the property, including membership scholarships to its residents).

The project is mainly funded with State Affordable Housing Tax Credits and private equity, but requires a small amount
of gap financing. Therefore, the Housing and Community Department (HCDD) recommends providing a $1,600,000
grant with a 20-year affordability period, with the remaining $100,000 to be used for administrative and project delivery
costs incurred by HCDD. The grant will be funded with Homeless & Housing Bond funds. In return, 26 units will be
restricted to low income tenants, consisting of 6 units for residents earning less than 50% of Area Median Income, and
the remaining 20 units for residents earning less than 60% of AMI. The City's LURA will be superior to all other liens on

the property.

Estimated Sources of Funds

Tax Credit Equity $9,395,900 69%
Homeless Bonds 1,600,000 16%
Private Equity 2,583,926 10%
TOTAL $13,579,826 95%

This contract is specifically with New Hope Housing’s CHDO affiliate, Houston Area Community Development
Corporation. New Hope Housing, Inc. (NHH) was created in 1993 to address the homeless crisis in Houston. To date
the organization has constructed six (6) SRO communities with just under 800 units. NHH has received extensive
community support, as well as funding commitments from the Houston Endowment and other non-profit organizations.

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION Ve

Finance Department: Other Authorization: Other Authorization:

LY’



Date Subject: An Ordinance authorizing an Agreement between the City Originator’s Page
6/13/12 | of Houston and New Hope Housing’s CHDO affiliate, Houston Area Initials - 20f2
Community Development Corporation, for the construction of NHH
’ Rittenhouse, a 160-unit single-room occupancy community for ‘7/
homeless and near-homeless individuals.

The City is aware that a portion of the proposed 3-acre site is located within the 100-year flood plain. The Borrower has
satisfied the City’s concerns by including the following remediation plan:

Foundation elevation raised to 18” above the flood plain;
On-site detention pond;

Swales;

Permeable surfaces; and

Tenants are mobile — mitigating the evacuation risk.

* o o o o

This project is consistent with the City of Houston’s Consolidated Plan to provide affordable SRO housing. The
Department recommends approval of an Agreement between the City of Houston and Houston Area Community

Development Corporation.

The Housing, Sustainable Growth and Development Committee reviewed this item on May 15, 2012, and no action was
taken due to lack of a quorum.

NR:EP:SS

cc:  City Secretary
Controller's Office
Finance Department
Legal Department
Mayor's Office




TO: Mayor via City Secretary REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION H CD {2 -9 7

R 11-AISD.RCA
SUBJECT: Tenth Amendment to the Alief ISD Contract, providing $87,500 in | Category | Page Agenda Item
CDBG funds for the construction of an additional SPARK Park at Sneed | # 1of 1 #
-Elementary, located at 9855 Pagewood Lane, Houston, Texas 77042, /
FROM: Origination Date | Agenda Date '
Neal Rackleff, Director
Housing and Community Development 7 7 // / - 06/13/12 JUN 2 7 20 12

IRECTOR’S SIGNATURE:‘Z// M Council District affected:
Z /7% District F

For additional information contact: Marc Eichenb Date and identification of prior authorizing
Phone: 713-865-4557 Council action:

RECOMMENDATION: Tenth Amendment to the Alief ISD Contract, providing $87,500 in CDBG funds for the construction
of an additional SPARK Park at Sneed Elementary, located at 9855 Pagewood Lane, Houston, Texas 77042.

Amount of Funding: Finance Budget:

$87,500.00

SOURCE OF FUNDING: [ ]1General Fund [ X] Grant Fund [ 1 Enterprise Fund
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG)

SPECIFIC EXPLANATION:

The Housing and Community Development Department (HCDD) requests City Council approval of a Tenth Contract
Amendment between Alief Independent School District, SPARK Inc., and the City to allocate new funding for the “SPARK”
Park program. This Agreement will provide Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funding for the renovation of a

neighborhood park on public school grounds.

This Tenth Contract Amendment will provide a new allocation of $87,500 of CDBG funds for the renovation of a park at
the Sneed Elementary School, located in a low income eligible area at 9855 Pagewood Lane, Houston Texas 77042.

The grant will partially fund the renovation and/or installation of a new outdoor stage area, trail, benches, picnic tables and
trees. In addition to CDBG funds, the park will receive additional funding for renovation activities from the private sector,

school district, and community and school fundraisers.

This item was presented to the Housing, Sustainable Development and Growth Committee on June 19, 2012.

NR:GA

cc: City Attorney
Mayor’s Office
City Secretary
Finance Department

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION "QVA )

Finance Director: Other Authorization: Other Authorization:




TO: Mayor via City Secretary REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION _
11-HISD.RCA H ¢ D (2.~

"SUBJECT: Seventh Amendment to the Houston ISD Contract, providing | Category | Page Agenda ltem
$175,000 for the renovation of two additional public SPARK parks at Berry | # 1of 1 # »
Elementary and Tijerina Elementary, as well as extending the construction )\)

‘|_completion deadline of five (5) previously approved parks. g

FROM: Origination Date | Agenda Date

Neal Rackleff, Director JUN 2

06/1

Housing and Community Develogment , /,//7 6/13/12 7 2012

| DIRECTOR'’S SIGNATURE: %é %//’ Council District affected:

C Hand |

" For additional information®ontact: ‘Mar¢ Ei aum Date and identification of prior authorizing

Phone: 713-865:4557 Council action:

extending the construction completion deadline of five (5) previously approved parks.

RECOMMENDATION: Approval and authorization of a Seventh Amendment to the Houston ISD Contract, providing
$175,000 for the renovation of two additional public SPARK parks at Berry Elementary and Tijerina Elementary, as well as

Amount of Funding: Finance Budget:
$175,000.00

SOURCE OF FUNDING: [ ]General Fund [ X] Grant Fund [ 1 Enterprise Fund
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG)

SPECIFIC EXPLANATION:

The Housing and Community Development Department (HCDD) requests City Council to authorize and approve a
Seventh Contract Amendment between Houston Independent School District (HISD), SPARK Inc., and the City to allocate
new funding for the “SPARK” Park program. This Agreement will provide Community Development Block Grant (CDBG)
funding for the renovation of neighborhood school parks on public school grounds, and extend the construction
completion deadline by one-year for five (5) SPARK parks previously approved by City Council.

This Seventh Contract Amendment will provide a new allocation of $175,000 of CDBG funds for the renovation of two
school parks - Berry Elementary School, located at 2310 Berry, Houston Texas 77093 and Tijerina Elementary, located at
6501 Sherman, Houston Texas 77011. Both parks will be located in low income eligible areas.

The grant will partially fund renovation activities at the following parks:

Schools Renovation Activities Funding District
Berry Elementary Jogging trail, walking track, and trees $87,500 H
Tijerina Elmentary Soccer goals, benches, walking track $87,500 |

and outdoor classroom

In addition to CDBG funds, the parks will receive additional funding for renovation activities from the private sector, school
district, and community and school fundraisers.

Furthermore, this Amendment will also extend the construction completion deadline by one-year for five (5) SPARK parks
at HISD schools previously approved by Council, resulting in a new completion deadline of June 30, 2013. This extension
is needed as a direct result of untimely receipt and disbursement of funds from other funding sources. The five (5) schools

are as follows:

(next page)

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION g

Finance Director: Other Authorization: Other Authorization:

e



Date: . Subject: Seventh Amendment to the Houston ISD Contract, | Originator’s Page

providing $175,000 for the renovation of two additional public SPARK Initials 20f2

06/13/2011 parks at Berry Elementary and Tijerina Elementary, as well as

extending the construction completion deadline of five (5) previously 77 /

approved parks.
Schools Renovation Activities Funding District
McReynolds Middle School Walkway, soccer goals, benches and bleachers $50,000 |
Moreno Elementary Benches, picnic tables, play equipment and walking trail  $75,000 B
Hollibrook Elementary Sidewalks, benches, picnic tables and play equipment $75,000 A
Eastwood Academy Soccer fields, goals, covered pavilion and sidewalks $75,000 !
Ketelsen Elementary Batting cages, benches and picnic tables $75,000 |

This item was presented to the Housing, Sustainable Development and Growth Committee on June 19, 2012,

NR:GA

cc: City Attorney
Mayor’s Office
City Secretary
Finance Department




HCD 12 - 95

TO: Mayor via City Secretary REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

" 11-SBISD.RCA
SUBJECT: Third Amendment to the Spring Branch ISD Contract, providing | Category | Page Agenda Item
$87,500 in CDBG funds for the construction of an additional SPARK Park at | # 1of 1 #
‘Treasure Forest Elementary, located at 7635 Amelia Road, Houston, Texas \5
77055. i
FROM: Origination Date | Agenda Date
Neal Rackleff, Director -
Housing and Community Development .~ //,/ 06/13/12 JUN 2 7 20 12

/DIRECTOR’S SIGNATURE: / Council District affected:
< 77 District A

~For additional information Gonfact: Marc Eicherffaum Date and identification of prior authorizing
Phone: 713-865-4857 Council action:

RECOMMENDATION: Approval and authorization of a Third Amendment to the Spring Branch ISD Contract, providing
$87,500 in CDBG funds for the construction of an additional SPARK Park at Treasure Forest Elementary, located at 7635

Amelia Road, Houston, Texas 77055.

Amount of Funding: Finance Budget:
$87,500.00

SOURCE OF FUNDING: [ ]General Fund [ X] Grant Fund [ ] Enterprise Fund

Community Development Block Grant (CDBG)

PECIFIC EXPLANATION:

The Housing and Community Development Department (HCDD) requests City Council approval of a Third Contract
Amendment between Spring Branch Independent School District, SPARK Inc. and the City to allocate new funding for the
“SPARK” Park program. This Agreement will provide Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funding for the
renovation of a neighborhood park on public school grounds.

This Third Contract Amendment will provide a new allocation of $87,500 in CDBG funds for the renovation of a park at the
Treasure Forest Elementary School, located in a low income eligible area at 7635 Amelia Road, Houston Texas 77055.

The grant will partially fund the renovation and/or installation of playground equipment, track extension, benches, picnic
tables and trees. In addition to CDBG funds, the park will receive additional funding for renovation activities from the
private sector, school district, and community and school fundraisers.

This item was presented to the Housing, Sustainable Development and Growth Committee on June 19, 2012.

NR:GA

cc: City Attorney
Mayor’s Office
City Secretary
Finance Department

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION mr
Finance Director: Other Authorization: Other Authorization:

oY)



REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

TO: Mayor via City Secretary RCA# 9438
Subject: Approve an Ordinance to amend Ordinance No. 2012-68 to Category # | Page 1 of 2 | Agenda Item
increase spending authority of Agreement No. 4600011452 for 1
Microsoft Software and license maintenance services for the fleet of
City desktops g ,
FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date Agenda Date v
Charles T. Thompson
Chief Information Officer June 21, 2012
Information Technology JUN 2 7 20 12
L /DIRECTOR’S SIGNATURE Council District(s) affected
All
D r
For additional information contact: /4 Date and Identification of prior authorizing
Gary Morris Phone: (832) 393-0065 Council Action: 01/25/12 Ord. 2012-68
Somayya Scott Phone: (832) 393-0082

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary)
Approve an ordinance to amend ordinance No. 2012-68 to increase spending authority from $9,162,971.92 to

$12,934,902.22 for agreement No. 4600011452 between the City of Houston and Dell Financial Services,
LLC to enable paying for true-up Microsoft license compliance on desktop and user utilization for the fleet of
City desktops managed by all City Departments except the Houston Public Library Department ( HPL) and the
Houston Airport Systems Department (HAS) as they maintain their own agreement.

Finance Budget
Maximum Agreement Amount Increased by: $3,771,930.30

$3,771,930.30 - FY12 Equipment Acquisition Consolidated Fund (1800)

SPECIFIC EXPLANATION:

The Chief Information Officer recommends that City Council approve an ordinance to amend ordinance No.
2012-68 to increase the spending authority from $9,162,971.92 to $12,934,902.22 for agreement No.
4600011452 with Dell Financial Services, LLC to enable paying for true-up Microsoft license compliance on
desktop utilization for the fleet of City desktops managed by all City Departments with the exception of the
Houston Public Library Department (HPL) and the Houston Airport Systems Department (HAS) as they
maintain their own agreement allowing the City to remain in compliance with an accurate count of users and

desktops.

This agreement was awarded on January 25, 2012 by Ordinance No. 2012-68 to replace the existing 2009
commitment with Microsoft/Dell Marketing, LP for purchasing of licenses and software maintenance services
allowing the extension of payments for one year and reducing the capital expenditures. The true-up
component is a compliance requirement from the 2009 agreement that requires additional payment for
desktop and user utilization. The agreement with Dell Financial Services, LLC will continue under 0% interest
without incurring into any unfunded liabilities. The additional FY13 payment was budgeted in the Information
Technology Department (ITD) Technology Investment Plan (TIP) and is budget neutral. Future payments in
the out years will come from a combination of Capital and Operational Funds. Multi-year projections have
been developed and ITD is collaborating with Finance to ensure inclusion in the 5 year TIP projections.

The Department is developing an ongoing process to capture and authenticate the number of desktops and
users city-wide to ensure continued compliance. In the coming months another action will be brought for
Council consideration to request funding appropriations for the December payment required under the

following schedule.

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION

Finance Department: Other Authorization: Other Authorization:

A



Date: Subject: Approve an Ordinance to amend Ordinance No. 2012-68 to Originator’s Page 2 of 2
6/19/2012 increase spending authority of Agreement No. 4600011452 for Initials
Microsoft Software and license maintenance services for the fleet of JB

City desktops

SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS TO DELL FINANCIAL SERVICES, LLC

Payme nt PaymentDate 1 Openmg Payment  Balance
o No. o Balance i .00 10 o0
1 12/01/2012 *** | $3,771,930.30 $859,266.40 $2,912,663.90
2 12/01/2013 *** | $2,912,663.90 | $1,456,331.95 $1,456,331.95
3 12/01/2014 *** | $1,456,331.95 | $1,456,331.95 0

*** Payments will come from Capital Fund 1800 approved in TIP Plan and Operational Funds




Crty oF HOUSTON Interoffice

k- » Information Technology S S

WS’ Department

To: Marta Crinejo, Agenda Director From: Charles T. Thompson, CIﬁ
Office of the Mayor Information Technology Department

Date: June 21, 2012

Subject: RCA #9438 - No Tag Request

My department respectfully requests that City Council approve RCA #9438, an Ordinance to amend
Ordinance No. 2012-88, to increase spending authority from $9,162,971.92 to $12,934,902.22 for
agreement No. 4600011452 between the City of Houston and Dell Financial Services. This will enable
the payment of true-up license compliance costs for desktop and user utilization of the fleet of City
desktops managed by all City departments with the exception of Houston Public Libraries (HPL) and

Houston Airport Systems (HAS).

The original agreement was awarded on January 25, 2012 by Ordinance No. 2012-68 to replace the
existing 2009 commitment with Microsoft/Dell Marketing, LP. This true-up component is a mandatory
compliance requirement that requires additional payment for desktop and user utilization above the
original contracted quantities.

Although staff began the process to bring this item to Council several months ago, it has taken
significantly longer than anticipated due to the highly unusual nature of the City's agreement and the
difficult/complex negotiations between Microsoft and Dell Financial in order to extend the extremely
favorable 0% financing terms to cover this true-up. ITD only received final approval of this financing
offer from Dell Financial June 12, 2012. Unfortunately, due to the total size of the financing package
and the 0% interest terms extended to the City, Dell Financial Services is unable to extend these
terms beyond June 30, 2012.

The approval of this agenda item next week is critical to insure the City is able to procure the 0%
financing package through Dell Financial Services in order for the City to remain in compliance with its
Microsoft licensing agreements and continue the use of both the Windows operating system and
Microsoft Office suite of products.

Again, | apologize for this item arriving with such a short approval notice, however, the complexity of
this agreement created extenuating circumstances which resulted in the delay.

My staff and | are available to answer any and all questions you might have and appreciate your
assistance and cooperation on this item.

Charles T. Thompson, Chief Information Officer
Information Technology Department



Microsoft

June 19, 2012

City of Houston

Information Technology Department
Attention: Charles Thompson & Gary Morris
611 Walker Street 8th Floor

Houston, TX 77002

Dear Charles & Gary:

For informational purposes only, please be advised that Microsoft and Dell will extend the City of
Houston's {“City"} existing financial package to include the same terms and conditions as previously
agreed to by the City through Dell Financial Services in February 2012.

As detailed in that separate definitive financing agreement, we have structured the City’s payment of the
true-up for Microsoft Enterprise Agreement licenses to distribute, what are normally lump sum payments,
over a 3 year period at zero percent interest. This payment structure will allow the City continued use of
Microsoft's suite of products while meeting the City's financial needs during these difficult budgetary
times. This financing package and all necessary documents and details have already been delivered to

the City.

We appreciate that the Mayor and City Council require adequate time to review all contracts and financial
agreements impacting the City. With this in mind, Microsoft has been working diligently with the City of
Houston's Information Technology Department and Dell Financia! Services for many weeks to arrive at
true-up terms that allow the City of Houston to remain in compliance with its license agreements with
Microsoft while providing significant financial benefits by allowing the distribution of payments over time
at no cost of funds to the City. While it was our desire to have presented this financing package in a more
expeditious manner allowing the Mayor and City Council a greater amount of time to review, due to the
monetary amounts involved in the original agreement; the additional amount added for the true-up;,
along with interest rates being waived; and the extensive negatiations both within Microsoft and Dell, we
were not able to present the final definitive financing package and contractual documents to the City of
Houston prior to this time. '

Microsoft values our partnership with the City of Houston and sincerely hopes the financing package and
contractual documents meets with your acceptance.

Sincerely,

Jali

Tim Wesley

General Manager Central Regién
Microsoft State & Local Government
615-390-6226

TWesley@Microsaft.com



P Y

[ REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

TO: Mayor via City Secretary RCA#9439

Subject: Ordinance approving an Enterprise Core Infrastructure Category # | Page 1 of 1 Agenda Item

Agreement and approval of a Motion for issuing a Purchase Order for 1

the Information Technology Department fleet of servers + Sé
A3/

FROM (Department or other point of origin); Origination Date Agenda Date

Charles T. Thompson

Chief Information Officer June 19, 2012 JUN 27 2017

Information Technology = N

DIRECTOR’S SIGNATURE Council District(s) affected

\B \%\'\/’A"

For additional information contact: v Date and Identification of prior authorizing

Gary Morris Phone: (832) 393-0065 Council Action:

Somayya Scott Phone: (832) 393-0082

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary)

Finance Budget

Maximum Agreement Amount : $769,389.60

$769,389.60 - FY12 Equipment Acquisition Consolidated Fund (1800)

SPECIFIC EXPLANATION:
2=y CAFLANATION:

The Chief Information Officer recommends that City Council approve an ordinance authorizing an Enterprise
Core Infrastructure Agreement (ECI) with Microsoft Corporation through June 30, 2015 (FY16) in an amount
not to exceed $769,389.60 for licensing the City servers purchased by the Information Technology
Department (ITD) and approval of a Motion to issue three purchase orders to Dell Marketing, LP in the
amount of $256,463.20 each for the total maximum agreement amount of $769,389.60.

The Enterprise for Core Infrastructure Agreement includes licenses for both the Microsoft Windows Server
operating system as well as the entire suite of products included in Microsoft System Center. The Windows
Server operating system is required on every server. Microsoft System Center is a vital management
component that allows ITD to proactively monitor performance, maintain servers in optimal condition and
permits virtualization of a large portion of the physical server environment, thereby reducing hardware and

other support costs.

This agreement allows ITD to upgrade and remain current with server software versions as they are released
by Microsoft and maintain an evergreen environment. The ECI package represents approximately 40% in
savings to the City as supposed to purchasing Windows Server and System Center licenses. Both
components contained in the agreement are essential for the City to maintain and manage its technology.

This type of server licenses can only be obtained directly from Microsoft Corporation as they are the single
source provider and manufacturer. Payments for this agreement will be made through Dell Marketing, LP as

specified on the below payment schedule.

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION

Finance Depaﬁmen\/] Other Authorization: Other Authorization:
lCe A~ |\

) L U s ‘K%fi;




Date:

28 1 2677

6/19/2012

Subject: Ordinance approving an Enterprise Core Infrastructure
agreement and approval of a Motion for issuing a purchase order for
the Information Technology Department fleet of servers

Originator’s

Page 2 of 2
Initials

SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS TO DELL MARKETING, LP

JB ‘ %
?@g A S@iéﬁf ?;} A/

e T T e T
ho. | Pomentoams | EE | Pament | oo
vd@%. 1 06/30/2012 *** $769,389.60 $256,463.20 $512,926.40
) 2 06/30/2013 *** $512,926.40 $256,463.20 $256,463.20
3 06/30/2014 *** $256,463.20 $256,463.20 0

*** Payments will come from Capital Fund 1800 approved in TIP Plan and Operational Funds

Attachment: MWBE Zero-Percent Goal Document Approved by the Mayor’s Office of Business Opportunity




City oF HousToN RECEIVE] Interoffice

Information Technology Correspondence

Department JUN 132012

Ob.

To: Marsha Murray, Assistant Director From: Gary Morris, Deputy Director
Mayor's Office of Business Opportunity Infrastructure Division

Date: June 12, 2012

cc: Somayya Scott-Division Manager Subject: Request for 0% MWBE Participation

The Information Technology Department will be entering in an Enterprise for Core Infrastructure
Agreement with Microsoft Corporation. The total value for this agreement is $769,389.60.

This Enterprise License Agreement will cover the existing fleet of servers acquired by the
Information Technology Department. Microsoft is the sole source provider for this type of license.
Therefore, there is no opportunity for MWBE subcontracting. The Information Technology
Department is requesting approval of a zero percent (0%) goal.

s, please contact me at 832-393-0065.

Morris, Deputy Director
Infrastructure Division

READ AND APPROVED

Nayh 2l wns, 6/ 1)z

Marsha Murray, Assistant Director - MOBO " Date




Microsoft Corporation Tel 425 882 8080
One Microsoft Way Fax 425 9368 7329
Redmond, WA 98052.6399 http://www.microsoft.com/

June 13,2012

Joseph Badell

City Houston IT
611 Walker St.
Houston, TX 77002

Sole Source Letter

Dear Joseph:

Microsoft Licensing, GP (“Microsoft™) provides Microsoft Office, Microsoft Windows
desktop operating systems, Microsoft Enterprise Email, Server Management, Portal and
File Sharing Operating Systems & applications to the City of Houston IT Department
(“City”). These applications allow City to provide Productivity, Collaboration and
Enterprise communication services to employees of City.

As with all software applications developed by Microsoft, Microsoft retains intellectual
property (“IP”) ownership of the copyright of such software and/or has secured the rights
to license the aforementioned software to commercial and government customers from
any third party owner whose IP may be embedded in the products listed above.
Microsoft is the sole manufacturer of the applications listed above.

Regards,

by

Jacac Westerlund

Regional Director

Microsoft Public Sector
State and Local Government

512-415-1795

Microsaft Corporation is an equal opportunity employer.



REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION
TO: Mayor via City Secretary

—

RCA#9163

Hardware and Software Maintenance and Support Services for the
Automated Fuel Management System for the Fleet Management
Department/S17-E24168

Subject: Approve an Ordinance Awarding a Sole Source Contract for Category # | Page 1 of2 | Agenda Item

4

2

FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date Agenda Date
Calvin D. Wells

€ity Purchasing Agent April 12, 2012 JUN 27 2012
Administration & Regulatory Affairs Department

/]

Kim Burley Phone: (832) 393-6920 Council Action:
Douglas Moore Phone: (832) 393-8724

’S SIGNATUR /"’ée1 Council District(s) affected
) All
or additional informatio contact: Date and Identifi

cation of prior authorizing

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary)

to exceed $340,000.00 for hardware and software maintenance and support
management system for the Fleet Management Department.

Approve an ordinance awarding a sole source contract to MultiForce Systems Corporation in an amount not

services for the automated fuel

Maximum Contract Amount: $340,000.00

Finance Budget

$340,000.00 - Fleet Management Fund (Fund 1005)

SPECIFIC EXPLANATION:

management system (AFSM) for the Fleet Management Department (FMD).

and monitors fuel inventory levels. The system is completely self-conta

used by the departments to monitor and control fuel use. Additionally, each
providing accurate fuel usage and vehicle mileage data for preventative
forecasting, and fuel inventory monitoring and control.

providers.

Government Code for exempt procurements.

The City Purchasing Agent recommends that City Council approve an ordinance awarding a three-year sole
source contract with two one-year options to MultiForce Systems Corporation in an amount not to exceed
$340,000.00 for hardware and software maintenance and Support services for the automated fuel

the AFMS enables City fleet vehicles to refuel at any automated site, tracks fuel usage by vehicle and driver,
equipment and software for monitoring and controlling the dispensing of fuel, and for the production of reports

existing tank-monitoring hardware and software to identify leaks, as mandated by the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ). Finally, the AFMS interfaces with the citywide fleet management system,

MultiForce Systems Corporation is the sole provider of this proprietary hardware and software, and is the sole
provider of the source codes and associated technical support services used to manage, maintain and/or
repair the AFMS. Additionally, there are no authorized third-party hardware/software service or maintenance

This recommendation is made pursuant to Chapter 252, Section 252.022 (@) (7) (A) of the Texas Local

ined, consisting of all necessary

automated site interfaces with ‘the

maintenance scheduling, budget

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION

Finance Department: Other Authorization; Other Authorization:




Date: Subject: Approve an Ordinance Awarding a Sole Source Contract for Originator’s Page 2 of 2
4/12/2012 Hardware and Software Maintenance and Support Services for the Initials

Automated Fuel Management System for the Fleet Management MS
Department/S17-E24168

Pay or Play Program:
The proposed contract requires compliance with the City's 'Play or Play' ordinance regarding health benefits

for employees of City contractors. In this case, the contractor agrees to provide health benefits for each
covered employee and ensure compliance by covered subcontractors.

Attachment: M/WBE Zero Percentage Goal Document approved by the Mayor's Office of Business Opportunity.

Buyer: Murdock Smith II|
Estimated Spending Authority

Department FY12 Out Years Total
Fleet Management $ 80,000.00 $ 260,000.00 $340,000.00




REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

TO: Mayor via City Secretary RCA# 9360
Subject: Approve an Ordinance Awarding a Contract for Janitorial Category # | Page 1 of2 | Agenda Item
Cleaning and Associated Services for the Houston Police Department 4 .

Managed by the General Services Department /S46-1.24177

FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date Agenda Date
Calvin D. Wells
City Purchasing Agent ) June 22, 2012

Administration & Regulatory Affalrs Department

- Council District(s) affected

DI&E%% ’S.SIGNATURE S
- AW W A Al
“Fo tional information contact: Date and Identification of prior authorizing
,/;"Jacquelyn L. Nisby Phone: (832) 393-8023 | Council Action:
" | Douglas Moore Phone: (832) 393-8724

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary)

Approve an ordinance awarding a contract to McLemore Building Maintenance, Inc. on its low bid meeting
specifications in the amount not to exceed $1,146,170.56 for janitorial cleaning and associated services for
the Houston Police Department managed by the General Services Department.

Finance Budget
Maximum Contract Amount: $1,146,170.56

$1,146,170.56 - General Fund (1000)

SPECIFIC EXPLANATION:

The City Purchasing Agent recommends that City Council approve an ordinance awarding a one-year contract to
MclLemore Building Maintenance, Inc. on its low bid meeting specifications in an amount not to exceed $1,146,170.56 for
janitorial cleaning and associated services for the Houston Police Department (HPD) managed by the General Services
Department (GSD). The City Purchasing Agent may terminate this contract at any time upon 30-days written notice to

the contractor.

This project was advertised in accordance with the requirements of the State of Texas bid laws. One-hundred and ten
prospective bidders downloaded the solicitation document on SPD’s e-bidding website, and twenty-one bids were
received as outlined below:

Company Total Amount
1. Sharburs Cleaning Services $1,034,396.00 Partial bid
2. McLemore Building Maintenance, Inc. $1,146,170.56
3. Deluxe Cleaning Service $1,185,660.00
4. Service Master Quality Clean $1,370,191.70
5. UBM Enterprise, Inc. $1,358,714.00
6. Integrity National Corporation $1,537,061.38
7. Hallmark Capital Group, LLC $1,539,365.76
8. Unicare Building Maintenance $1,581,985.08
9. KeeClean Management, Inc. $1,590,275.32
10. Commercial Building Maintenance $1,610,929.60
11. C & D Janitor Service, Inc. $1,639,927.20
12.  Selrico Services, Inc. $1,708,766.36
13. HBS National Corporation $1,953,623.07
14. American Facility Services $1,963,066.20
15. Baylor Industrial Services $2,101,137.60

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION

Finance Department: Other Authorization: Other Authorization:




Date: Subject: Approve an Ordinance Awarding a Contract for Janitorial Originator’s Page 2 of 2
6/22/2012 Cleaning and Associated Services for the Houston Police Department Initials
Managed by the General Services Department /S46-L24177 EA

$2,132,856.96
$2,232,464.00
$2,499,867.69
$2,827,336.02
$3,162,713.48
$3,174,025.40

18. Nationwide Janitorial Corp.

17. OJS Systems

18. Midtown Cleaning

19. G&C Building Maintenance Services
20. A.M.E. Services, Inc.

21. A.M.E. Services, Inc.

The scope of work requires the contractors to provide all equipment, labor, materials, supplies, supervision, and
transportation necessary to provide cleaning and janitorial services at 52 City of Houston Police facilities. Additionally,
other work services may be performed as required to include porter, recycling and window washing.

M/WBE Subcontracting:
This invitation to bid was issued as a goal-oriented contract with a 20% M/WBE participation level. McLemore Building
Maintenance, Inc. has designated the below-named companies as its certified M/WBE subcontractors.

Name Type of Work | Dollar Amount Percentage

Cervantes Building Maintenance | Janitorial $197,829.04 17.26%
J & E Associates Janitorial $2,636.20 0.23%
Executive Building Maintenance | Janitorial $97,882.97 8.54%
National Cleaning Concepts Janitorial $74,501.07 6.50%
Total $372,849.28 32.53%

The Mayor’s Office of Business Opportunity will monitor this award.

Pay or Play Program:

The proposed contract requires compliance with the City’s ‘Pay or Play ordinance regarding health benefits for
employees of City contractors. In this case, the contractor has elected to pay into the Contractor Responsibility Fund in
compliance with City policy.

Hire Houston First:
The proposed contract requires compliance with the City’s ‘Hire Houston First' ordinance that promotes economic
opportunity for Houston businesses and supports job creation. In this case, the proposed contractor meets the

requirements of Hire Houston First.

Buyer: Eric Alexander
Estimated Spending Authority

FY2013
$1,146,170.56

Total

$1,146,170.56
$1,146,170.56

Department

HPD/General Services
Total




REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION
TO: Mayor via City Secretary RCA# 9341

Subject: Approve an Ordinance Awarding a Contract for Janitorial Category # | Page 1 of3 | Agenda Item
Cleaning and Associated Services for Various Departments/S46- 4
L24175

FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date Agenda Date
Calvin D. Wells
City Purchasing Agent June 22, 2012
Admmlstratlon & Regulatory Affairs Department

RECT > ) S o Council District(s) affected

7 e Jr s Al
%r additional mformatnon contact: Date and Identification of prior authorizing
| Jacquelyn L. Nisby Phone: (832) 393-8023 Council Action:
Douglas Moore Phone: (832) 393-8724

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary)

Approve an ordinance awarding a contract to McLemore Building Maintenance, Inc. on its low bid in the
amount of $1,524,203.40 and contingencies (10% for unforeseen changes within the scope of work) in the
amount of $152,420.34 for a total amount not to exceed $1,676,623.74 for janitorial cleaning and associated
services for various departments.

Finance Budget
Maximum Contract Amount: $1,676,623.74 W
5
$1,531,428.12 - General Fund (1000) /
$ 82,154.56 - Park Special Revenue Fund (2100) /‘f

$ 14,562.50 - Drainage Street Renewal (2310)
$ 42,111.39 - Houston Transtar Fund (2402)
$ 6,367.17 - Water & Sewer System Operating Fund (8300)

$1,676,623.74 - Total Amount

SPECIFIC EXPLANATION:

The City Purchasing Agent recommends that City Council approve an ordinance awarding a one-year contract to
McLemore Building Maintenance, Inc. on its low bid in the amount of $1,524,203.40 and contingencies (10% for
unforeseen changes within the scope of work) in the amount of $152,420.34 for a total amount not to exceed
$1,676,623.74 for janitorial cleaning and associated services for various departments. The City Purchasing Agent may
terminate this contract at any time upon 30-days written notice to the contractor.

The City Purchasing Agent also recommends that City Council approve payment to McLemore Building Maintenance,
Inc. for a total amount not to exceed $791,183.58 for the emergency purchase of ongoing and required departmental
janitorial cleaning and associated services and that authorization be given to issue a purchase order. The previous
contract for janitorial services (held by McLemore Building Maintenance, Inc) expired on March 31, 2012. Moreover,
additional funds could not be added to the original contract amount because it had reached its maximum increased
capacity; however, services for city departments were still required. McLemore Building Maintenance, Inc. agreed to
provide these required services under an Emergency Purchase Order (EPO) with the understanding that they would only
receive payment at the time the new contract was awarded. The aforementioned recommendation is made pursuant to
Chapter 252, Section 252.022 (a) (2) of the Texas Local Government Code for exempted procurements.

This project was advertised in accordance with the requirements of the State of Texas bid laws. One-hundred and ten
prospective bidders downloaded the solicitation document on SPD’s e-bidding website, and twenty-two bids were
received as outlined below:

Company Total Amount

1. McLemore Building Maintenance, Inc. $1,524,203.40

2. Caring Commercial Cleaning $1,5637,265.26
REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION

Finance Department: Other Authorization: Other Authorization:




Date: Subject: Approve an Ordinance Awarding a Contract for Janitorial Originator’s Page 2 of 3
6/22/2012 Cleaning and Associated Services for Various Departments/S46- Initials
L24175 EA
3 Unicare Building Maintenance $1,564,253.50
4 C & D Janitor Service, Inc. $1,838,886.12
5. C & D Janitor Service, Inc. $1,851,426.12
6. Alanton Group, Inc. $1,854,852.80
7 UBM Enterprise, Inc. $1,867,082.30
8 Midtown Cleaniﬁg $1,870,654.23
9.  Service Master Quality Clean $1,930,890.95
10.  Happy Maids $2,021,000.00
11.  Hallmark Capital Group, LLC $2,067,341.78
12.  KeeClean Management, Inc. $2,070,076.00
13.  Sharburs Cleaning Services $2,072,120.00
14.  Commercial Building Maintenance $2,085,501.80
15.  HBS National Corporation $2,162,680.64
16. 0OJS Systems $2,242,840.40
17.  Selrico Services, Inc. $2,517,794.82
18. AM.E. Services, Inc. $2,532,828.23
19.  G&C Building Maintenance Services $2,745,214.89
20.  AM.E. Services, Inc. $2,746,710.11
21.  Nationwide Janitorial Corp. $2,981,992.32
22.  TIBH Industries $3,950,489.50

The scope of work requires the contractors to provide all equipment, labor, materials, supplies, supervision, and
transportation necessary to provide cleaning and janitorial services at 108 City facilities. Additional service requirements
include porter, recycling, window washing, power-washing and other associated work services as required.

M/WBE Subcontracting:
This invitation to bid was issued as a goal-oriented contract with a 20% M/WBE participation level. McLemore Building
Maintenance, Inc. has designated the below-named companies as its certified M/WBE subcontractors.

Name Type of Work Dollar Amount Pect

Cervantes Building Maintenance | Janitorial $340,659.46 22.35%
Executive Building Maintenance Janitorial $76,057.75 4.99%
National Cleaning Concepts Janitorial $141,141.23 9.26%
Flores Window Cleaning Window - Washing $30,484.07 2.00%
J & E Associates Janitorial $218,723.19 14.35%
Total $807,065.70 52.95%

The Mayor’s Office of Business Opportunity will monitor this award.

Pay or Play Program:
The proposed contract requires compliance with the City's ‘Pay or Play’ ordinance regarding health benefits for
employees of City contractors. In this case, the contractor has elected to pay into the Contractor Responsibility Fund in

compliance with City policy.

Hire Houston First:
The proposed contract requires compliance with the City’s 'Hire Houston First' ordinance that promotes economic

opportunity for Houston businesses and supports job creation. In this case, the proposed contractor meets the
requirements of Hire Houston First.

Buyer: Eric Alexander




Date: Subject: Approve an Ordinance Awarding a Contract for Janitorial Originator’s Page 3 of 3
6/22/2012 Cleaning and Associated Services for Various Departments/S46- Initials
L24175 EA
Estimated Spending Authority
Department FY2013 Total

General Services $1,531,428.12 $1,531,428.12

Public Works & Engineering $63,041.06 $63,041.06

Parks and Recreation $82,154.56 $82,154.56

Total $1,676,623.74 $1,676,623.74




REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

L24176

TO: Mayor via City Secretary RCA# 9396
Subject: Approve an Ordinance Awarding a Contract for Janitorial Category # | Page 1 of2 | Agenda Item
Cleaning and Associated Services for the Houston Airport System/S46- 4

FROM (Department or other point of origin):

Calvin D. Wells
City Purchasing Agent

Administration & Regulatory Affairs Department

Origination Date Agenda Date

June 22, 2012

Ut 2 7 2012

KDIRE “TOR’S SIGNATURE

>4 ﬁ; g 2
ity AT fﬁMv >

Council District(s) affected
B, E

P AT

For additional information contact:
“Dallas Evans

/1 Douglas Moore

Phone: (281) 230-8001
Phone: (832) 393-8724

Date and Identification of prior authorizing

Council Action:

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary)
Approve an ordinance awarding a contract to Unicare Building Maintenance, Inc. on its low bid meeting
specifications in the amount not to exceed $76,891.25 for janitorial cleaning and associated services for the

Houston Airport System.

Finance Budget
Maximum Contract Amount: $76,891.25

$76,891.25 - HAS Revenue Fund (8001)

SPECIFIC EXPLANATION:

The Director of the Houston Airport System and the City Purchasing Agent recommends that City Council approve an
ordinance awarding a one-year contract to Unicare Building Maintenance, Inc. on its low bid meeting specifications in an
amount not to exceed $76,891.25 for janitorial cleaning and associated services for the Houston Airport System (HAS).
The City Purchasing Agent may terminate this contract at any time upon 30-days written notice to the contractor.

This project was advertised in accordance with the requirements of the State of Texas bid laws. One-hundred and ten
prospective bidders downloaded the solicitation document on SPD’s e-bidding website, and sixteen bids were received
as outlined below:

Company Total Amount
1. ADVACS, Inc $57,155.59 Withdrew bid
2. Unicare Building Maintenance, Inc. $76,891.25
3. McLemore Building Maintenance $91,008.98
4. United Maintenance Co. $93,724.28
5. UBM Enterprise $107,363.84
6. Deluxe Cleaning $109,912.50
7. HBS $115,949.11
8. Service Master Quality Clean $125,737.50
Midtown Cleaning and Janitorial
9. Services, LLC g $127,346.46
10. Caring Commercial Cleaning, Inc. $130,862.68
11. American Facility Service $138,304.55
12. C&D Janitor Service, Inc. $160,627.30
13. A.M.E. Services, Inc. $180,044.62
14. SanServe $187,425.02
REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION
Finance Department: Other Authorization: Other Authorization:




Date: Subject: Approve an Ordinance Awarding a Contract for Janitorial Originator’s Page 2 of 2
6/22/2012 Cleaning and Associated Services for the Houston Airport Initials
System/S46-1.24176 EA
15. Integrity National Corp $192,759.68
16. Serlrico $210,003.02

The scope of work requires the contractors to provide all equipment, labor, materials, supplies, supervision, and
transportation necessary to provide cleaning and janitorial services at 14 City of Houston Airport System facilities.
Additionally, other work services may be performed as required.

M/WBE Subcontracting:
This invitation to bid was issued as a goal-oriented contract with a 20% M/WBE participation level. Unicare Building
Maintenance, Inc. has designated the below-named company as its certified M/WBE subcontractor.

Name Type of Work Dollar Amount | Percentage
Mr. Clean Janitorial & Supply, LLC | Janitorial $15,378.25 20%

The Mayor's Office of Business Opportunity will monitor this award.

Pay or Play Program:

The proposed contract requires compliance with the City’s ‘Pay or Play’ ordinance regarding health benefits for
employees of City contractors. In this case, the contractor provides health benefits to eligible employees in compliance
with City policy.

Hire Houston First:

The proposed contract requires compliance with the City’s ‘Hire Houston First’ ordinance that promotes economic
opportunity for Houston businesses and supports job creation. In this case, the proposed contractor does not meet the
requirements as a Hire Houston First company because they are not classified as a City and/or Local Business; and no
Hire Houston First firms were within three percent.

Buyer: Eric Alexander
Estimated Spending Authority

Department FY2013 Total
Houston Airport System $76,891.25 $76,891.25
Total $76,891.25




P

TO: Mayor via City Secretary REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

SUBJECT: Ordinance appropriating $6,749,528.31 in tax Category Page Agenda item
increment revenue Payments made by Houston Community #1 1of_1 |#

tax increment réevenues to varioys Tax Increment

Reinvestment Zone ("TIRZ") Funds pursuant to the City's
Interlocal Agreements with HCCs, Lscs HC, and HCFCD. 5
and the TIRZs. @
FROM: (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date Agenda Date
Andrew F. Icken , B

Chief Development Officer ) / 21 / 1 JUv g 7 207

DIRECTOR'S Council Districts affected: /

“For additional information contact: Date and identification of prior authorizing
Ralph De Leon Phone: (832) 393-0985 | Council Action:
Jennifer Curley (832) 393-0981

City Council approve an ordinance appropriating $6,749,528.31 in tax increment révenue payments made by
CCS, Lscs, HC, HCFCD ang authorizing the transfer of tax increment revenues to the various TIRZ Funds

pursuant to the City's Interlocal Agreements with HCC and the TIRZs.

Amount of Funding: $6,749,528.31

Source of Funding: [ 1 General Fund [ ] Grant Fund [ ] Enterprise Fund [ X] Other (Specify)
$6,749,528.31 to various TIRZ Funds (see attached Spreadsheet).

Specific Explanation:
The appropriation of $6,749,528 31 results from tax increment payments received in the City’s Fiscal Year 2012
from HCCS, LSCS, HC, and HCFCD for transfer to the various TIRZs in which HCCS, Lscs, HC, HCFCD

participate.

Cc:  Marta Crinejo, Agenda Director
Anna Russell, City Secretary
David Feldman, City Attorney
Deborah McAbee, Senior Assistant City Attorney
REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION

Other Authorization: Other Authorization: Other Authorization:

N —




CITY OF HOUSTON

TIRZ PROGRAM

Harris County, Harris County Fiood Controf - TY2011 Increment
Houston Community College, Lone Star College TY2011 - Increment

Administrative Net Increment due to
Jurisdiction Increment Affordable Transfer to Redevelopment
# TIRZ New/Old | Fund # Payments Housing Fund General Fund Authority Payee
Community College Increment
2 [Midtown 7550 $ 458,746.31 NA $ 25,000.00 $ 433,746.31 Midtown RA
Houston
0033:12 College 300 $ 233,235.02 $ 8,333.33 3 224,901.69
302 $  140,009.99 3 8,333.33 $ 131,676.66
304 3 85,501.30 $ 8,333.33 $ 77.167.97
11]Greenspoint 7559 s 535,058.00 NA $ 25,000.00 $ 510,058.00 Greenspoint RA
Lone Star College 570 3 535,058.00 3 25,000.00 $ 570,058.00
Harris County/Harris County Flood Controi’
| 2|Midtown 7550 | s 3,377,883.00 N/A $ 168,894.15 $ 3,208,988.85 |Midtown RA
County 285/958 1,969,814.00 98,490.70 1,871,323.30
County 286/959 1,181,356.00 59,067.80 1,122,288.20
Flood Control 285/958 141,743.00 7,087.18 134,655.85
Flood Control 286/959 84,970.00 4,248.50 80,721.50
| _3[Market Square 7551 |$ 733,859.00 N/A $ 36,692.95 $ 697,166.05 |Market Square RA
County 259 434,206.00 21,710.30 412,495.70
County 280/267 249,805.00 12,490.25 237,314.75
Flood Controt 259 31,912.00 1,595.60 30,316.40
Flood Contro} 280/267 17,936.00 896.80 17,039.20
' 8|Gulfgate 7556 | $ 218,154.00 N/A $ 10,957.70 $ 208,196.30 Gulfgate RA
Original 2917966 84,700.00 4,235.00 80,465.00
Annexed 206/974 134,454 00 6,722.70 127,731.30
|_9]South Post Dak 7557 _|$  179,182.00 NIA $ - |"s 179,182.00 |South Post Oak RA
292/9671 7557 179,182.00 -
11|Greenspoint 7559 |'$ 865,123.00 NIA $ - P 865,123.00
- p2eenspoint
Original 293/968 865,123.00 - 865,123.00
15|East Downtown 7563 |$ 380,523.00 | $ 57,078.45 | ¢ - M1 323,444.55 |East Downtown RA
19 ]
923/596 124,811.00 18,721.65 - |® 106,089.35
929/938] - 255,712.00 38,356.80 - |? . 217,3565.20
Total $ 6,749,528.31 $ 57,078.45 | § 266,544.80 $ 6,425,905.06
Notes:

1) County does not contribute to the Administrative Fee per the Interiocal Agreement,
2) Amount of setaside to be transferred to Harrig County's Homeless Housing Program {15%)

Special Instructions:
Transfer Harris County Affordable Housing to Harris County Community Services Department




“,

s

TO: Mayor via City Secretary REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

SUBJECT: Petition for the City's consent to the addition of 5.585 acres of Page Agenda item
land to Cy-Champ Public Utility District (Key Map No. 330-w) 1 of 1 #

=,

FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date / Agenda Date

6/2:/12 U 2 7 0

Hepartment of Public Works and.En ineering
DIRECTOR’S SIGNATU Council District affected:
e )l g—
aniel¥ Kruegek, P.E. ’
‘For itionaldnformation/contact: Date and identification of prior authorizing
ﬁu@ Council action:
Mark L. Loetheni, P.E., CFM, PTOE

Deputy Director (832) 395-2705

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary)

The petition for the addition of 5.585 acres of land to Cy-Champ Public Utility District be approved.

Amount and Source of Funding:

NONE REQUIRED

SPECIFIC EXPLANATION:

Cy-Champ Public Utility District has petitioned the City of Houston for consent to add 5.585 acres of land, located
in the city's extraterritorial Jjurisdiction, to the district.

The Utility District Review Committee has evaluated the application with respect to wastewater collection and
treatment, potable water distribution, storm water conveyance, and other public services.

The district is located in the vicinity of FM 1960, Cutten Road, Cypress Creek and Champions Drive. The district
desires to add 5.585 acres, thus yielding a total of 649.1640 acres. The district is served by a regional wastewater
treatment plant, Kleinwood Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant. The other districts served by this regional plant
are Cypress Forest Public Utility District, Harris County Water Control Improvement District No. 114, Kleinwood
Municipal Utility District, Louetta North Public Utility District and Klein Independent School District. The nearest
major drainage facility for Cy-Champ Public Utility District is Cypress Creek which flows into Spring Creek and

then to the San Jacinto River and finally into Lake Houston.

The Utility District Review Committee recommends that the subject petition be approved.

Attachments

¢c: Marta Crinejo Marlene Gafrick Jun Chang
Bill Zrioka Deborah McAbee Carl Smitha

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION 20UPA157

Finance Department Autho ; Other Authorization:

» P.E., CFM, PTOE

Deputy Director
Planning & Development Services Div.




Champians

ond Cof Comse ke 5.585 ACRES

e

%
/Z//L

Champoares
Country Ciub
ord Coif Ceurce

\




City or HousTon

'} i) Department of Public Works and Engineering
Water District Consent Application Form
received

»
[(44([;1 244

Application Accepted as Complete (to be completed by PW&E)

Application is hereby made for consent of the City of Houston to the [Jereation/ Xaddition of 5.585
acres to CY-CHAMP PUD under the provisions of 54.016 Texas Water Code.

Attorney ;or the District
Attorney: Mark W. Brooks - Young & Brooks
%

Address: 10000 Memorial Drive, Suit 260, Houston, TX Zip: 77024 Phone: 713-951-0800
w EAATT 5

Engineer: Sander Engineering Corporation

Address: 1250 W Sam Houston Parkway South, Suite 400 Zip: 77042 Phone: 713-784-483¢

Owners: Chateau de Coco, LLC
—————————x I LU

Address: 11603 Brittmoore Park Dr., Houston, TX Zip: 77041 Phone: 713-937-8019
the District)

(If more than one owner, attach additional page. List all owners of property within

LOCATION
INSIDE CITY | OUTSIDE CITY [X] NAME OF COUNTY (s) Harris
Survey Benjamin Page Abstract 618
Geographic Location: List only major streets, bayous or creeks:
North of: FM 1960 East of: Cutten Road
South of: Cypress Creek West of: Champions Drive

WATER DISTRICT DATA
Total Acreage of District: 643.579 Existing Plus Proposed Land 649. 164

Development Breakdown (Percentage) for tract being considered for annexation:

| Single Family Residential Multi-Family Residential
Commercial X 10032 Industrial Institutional -
Sewage generated by the District will be served by a : District Plant [ ] Regional Plant [X)]

.

Sewage Treatment Plant Name: Kleinwood Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant
NPDES/TPDES Permit No: TCEQ Permit No: | 1409-001

Rev. 6/2011 1 2002415 7




City oF Houston

- Department of Public Works and Engineering
Water District Consent Application Form

Existing Capacity (MGD): 5.0 MGD Ultimate Capacity (MGD): 5.0 MGD

Size of treatment plant site: 15.563 acres square feet/acres.

If the treatment plant is to serve the District only, indicate the permitted capacity of the plant: MGD.

If the treatment plant is to serve other Districts or properties (i.e. regional), please indicate total permitted
capacity of the plant. List all Districts served, or to be served, within the plant and their allotted capacities

(If more than two Districts — attach additional page):

Total permitted capacity: 5.0 MGD MGD of (Regional Plant).
Name of District: See attached page MGD Capacity Allocation
or property owner(s)

Name of District: MGD Capacity Allocation

Water Treatment Plant Name: Cy-Champ Water Plant No 1 & 2

Water Treatment Plant Address: 14136 Haynes Dr. & 14545 Cutten Road
Well Permit No: #114477, #114478

Existing Capacity:
Weli(s): 2340 (2 Plants) GPM
Booster Pump(s): 3500 (2 Plants) GPM
Tank(s): 1.35 (2 Plants) MG
Ultimate Capacity: Well(s): 2340 (2 Plants) GPM
Booster Pump(s): 3500 (2 Plants) GPM
Tank(s): 1.35 (2 Plants) ‘ MG
Size of Treatment Plant Site: 1.50 AC (2 Plants) square feet/acres.

Comments or Additional Information:

Rev. 6/2011 ' 2




KLEINWOOD JOINT POWERS

WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

Ownership

Entity % Ownership (gpd)
Cy-Champ PUD 26.75% 1,337,500
Cypress Forest PUD 26.50% 1,325,000
HC WC&ID No. 114 16.00% 800,000
Kleinwood MUD 15.00% 750,000
Louetta North PUD 12.50% 625,000
Klein ISD 3.25% 162,500
Totals 100.00% 5,000,000




TO: Mayor via City Secretary REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

Page

SUBJECT: Petition for the City's consent to the addition of two {2) tracts of
1of1

land totaling 98.823 acres to Porter Special Utility District {Key Map No. 296-
S)

Agenda Item
#

32

FROM (Department or other point of origin):

Departiment-of Public Works and Engineerin

Origination Date

ol2i]12-

Agenda Date
JUN 2 7 2017

IRECTOR’'S NAT m

aniel W. K r,

Council District affected:

IIETJH

FWH infogrmation contact?
M 0 .E., CFM, PTOE

Deputy Dirsetor (832) 395-2765

Date and identification of prior authorizing
Council action:

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary)

The petition for the addition of 98.823 acres of land to Porter Special Utility District be

approved.

Amount and Source of Funding:

NONE REQUIRED

SPECIFIC EXPLANATION:

Porter Special Utility District has
the city's extraterritorial jurisdiction, to the district.

The Utility District Review Committee
treatment, potable water distribution, storm water conveyance, and other public

petitioned the City of Houston for consent to add 98.823 acres of land, located in

has evaluated the application with respect to wastewater collection and

services.

The district is located in the vicinity of North Park Drive, Old Sorters Road, FM 1314 and Loop 494. The district

desires to add 98.823 acres, thus yielding a total of 14,401.823

acres. The district is served by the Porter

Municipal Utility District Wastewater Treatment Plant. The nearest major drainage facility for Porter Special Utility

District is Bens Branch which flows into Lake Houston.

Potable water is provided by the district. By executing the Petition for Consent, the district

has acknowledged

that all plans for the construction of water conveyance, wastewater collection, and storm water collection systems
within the district must be approved by the City of Houston prior to their construction.

The Utility District Review Committee recommends that the subject petition be approved.

Attachments

Marta Crinejo Marlene Gafrick Jun Chang
Bill Zrioka Deborah McAbee Carl Smitha

(1o

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION

20UPA154

Finance Department

Planning & Development Services Div.

Other Authorization:

I

%{ar



XVd ££88-09L-908
dNOHd £E8L-1v¥-9p8

10BLL SYXHEL ‘FONNO)
13TALS INFADNN 007

849-4 "ON DA Xu1
Yuawadewey » Furreouriuy

Josloag

833810088y % 1L91g

(3n08v 135N 335) (3n08v 13sN1 3335)

LOV1 NOUVXINNY. 1OVH1 NOLYXINNY

IV S6+'C9 QISOJONd Y 8Z£°SE Q3SOJONd
\

\ TS MaHOd~ 7 \\ o - /m@

7
S
v x
A 3
® g
/e
S3NIV
G6b'c9 S3ANOV
7] 8z¢se
ans
¥31¥0d

1102 '03Q :ALVq

S9S01 :# 10dAroud

—

dVI ALINIDIA ans Ja190d

A0 Ly 54

SIN :3Ivos




City oF HousToNn

.| Department of Public Works and Engineering
Water District Consent Application Form

&, received
(57310
Application Accepted as Complete (to be completed by PW&E)

Application is hereby made for consent of the City of Houston to the [_Jcreation/ [addition 823

acres to Porter Special Utility Distric under the provisions of Chapter 49 Texas er Cg

7 / Attorng® for the District

Attorney: Jonathan D. Polley

Address: 1001 McKinney, Suite 1000, Houston, TX Zip: 77002-6424 Phone: 713/237-1221
Engineer: Mike Kelly
Address: 100 Nugent Street, Conroe, TX Zip: 77301 Phone: 936/441-7833

Owners: Randal A. Hendricks, Trustee

Address: 400 Randal Way, Suite 106, Spring, TX Zip: 77388 Phone: 281/350-7000
(If more than one owner, attach additional page. List all owners of property within the District)
LOCATION
INSIDE CITY D OUTSIDE CITY [ NAME OF COUNTY (S) Montgomery
Survey Mary Owen Abstract 405
Geographic Location: List only major streets, bayous or creeks:
North of: North Park Dr. East of: Old Sorters Rd.
South of: FM 1314 West of: Loop 494
WATER DISTRICT DATA
Total Acreage of District: 14,303 Existing Plus Proposed Land 14,401.823

Development Breakdown (Percentage) for tract being considered for annexation:

Single Family Residential Multi-Family Residential
Commercial 100% Industrial Institutional
Sewage generated by the District will be served by a : District Plant [_] Regional Plant [_]

Sewage Treatment Plant Name: N/A

NPDES/TPDES Permit No: N/A TCEQ Permit No: N/A

***PORTER SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT DOES NOT PRO'VIDE SEWER SERVICE
AND DOES NOT OWN OR OPERATE ANY SEWER FACILITIES. THE SUBJECT
TRACT IS LOCATED IN PORTER MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT AND SEWER

Rev. 6/ FVICE WILL BE PROVIDED BYPORTE{( MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT. ***
ev.




City oF Houston

3 . Department of Public Works and Engineering
Y Water District Consent Application Form

Existing Capacity (MGD): N/A Ultimate Capacity (MGD): N/A

Size of treatment plant site: N/A square feet/acres.

If the treatment plant is to serve the District only, indicate the permitted capacity of the plant: N/A MGD.

If the treatment plant is to serve other Districts or properties (i.e. regional), please indicate total permitted
capacity of the plant. List all Districts served, or to be served, within the plant and their allotted capacities

(If more than two Districts — attach additional page):

Total permitted capacity: N/A MGD of (Regional Plant),
Name of District: N/A MGD Capacity Allocation N/A
or property owner(s)

Name of District: N/A MGD Capacity Allocation N/A

Water Treatment Plant Name: Porter Special Utility District

Water Treatment Plant Address: Briar Tree Drive
Well Permit No: HUP 177 and OP 03-0006A

Existing Capacity:
Well(s): 1,200 (5,895) GPM
Booster Pump(s): 2,250 (7,200) GPM
Tank(s): 0.708 (1.518) MG
Ultimate Capacity: Well(s): 1,750 (7,200) GPM
Booster Pump(s): 2,250 (7,.200) GPM
Tank(s): 0.708 (2.4) MG
Size of Treatment Plant Site: 1.5 square feet/acres.

Comments or Additional Information: Water Plant No. § capacities are listed with the total

capacity of all six (6) water plants listed in parenthesis

Rev. 6/2011 2




TO: Mayor via City Secretary REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

Page

SUBJECT: Petition for the City's consent to the addition of two (2) tracts of
10f1

land totaling 10.262 acres to Woodridge Municipal Utility District (Key Map
No. 296-Q,U)

Agenda ltem
#

Origination Date Agenda Date

FROM (Department or other point of origin):
of2i]12

Department.af Public Works,and Engin

JUN 57 351,

Council District affected:
llETJll

gBIRECTOR TU
Daniel W. Kruegde P.E;

F ditippal information contact:
Council action:
Mark L. L en, P.E.,, CFM, PTOE

Deputy Director (832) 395-2705

Date and identification of prior authorizing

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary)

The petition for the addition of 10.262 acres of land to Woodridge Municipal Utility District be approved.

Amount and Source of Funding:

NONE REQUIRED

SPECIFIC EXPLANATION:

located in the city's extraterritorial jurisdiction, to the district.

treatment, potable water distribution, storm water conveyance, and other public services.

Woodridge Municipal Utility District has petitioned the City of Houston for consent to add 10.262 acres of land,

The Utility District Review Committee has evaluated the application with respect to wastewater collection and

The district is located in the vicinity of North Park Drive,
10.262 acres, thus yielding a total of 612.2990 acres. The
Wastewater Treatment Plant. The nearest major drainage
Branch which flows into Lake Houston.

Loop 494, and Ford Drive. The district desires to add
district is served by the Porter Municipal Utility District
facility for Woodridge Municipal Utility District is Bens

Potable water is provided by the district. By executin
that all plans for the construction of water conveyance,

g the Petition for Consent, the district has acknowledged
wastewater collection, and storm water collection systems

within the district must be approved by the City of Houston prior to their construction.

The Utility District Review Committee recommends that the subject petition be approved.

Attachments

cc: Marta Crinejo Marlene Gafrick Jun Chang
Bill Zrioka Deborah McAbee Cari Smitha

20UPA155

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION

( Ot fl

Deputy Directo
Planning & Development Services Diy.

Other Authorization:

Finance Department

.» CFM, PTOE

A



99€1-4 - N3 2h0LL sexa] ‘uojsnoy
9205°€S6°€12 xeq 009 sung
0025°€56°'¢1, auoyy 8AuQ wedieug g6z
§‘ "oul ‘BunssuiBug g

Y ALNIDN Lon1sig
Alrmun VIIINY 3901000M

JWoSs -
0l LON

2 e AL(SS™

6INIspl oy,
Aoy 22

02

d\I 1 3WoN\Y3 o4
3Ny 1+ auwip\ayoq

VISIANTG
S99 - 21

@ €x3\dow A3
Hazowf "+ suvpy 438y wd

Bap'NOILYI0T 1014181




City or Houston

Department of Public Works and Engineering
Water District Consent Application Form

receiveg

Application is hereby made for consent of the City of Houston to the [Jereation/ Daddition of 10.262
24 Texas Water Code,

acres to Woodridge MUD under the provisions of Chapters 49 and
Attorney fo%e District

Attorney: Annette Stephens- Allen Boone HumphriesRobinsonLL P
X  Zip: 77027 Phone: 713-860-6450

Address: 2 thwest Freewa ite 2 n

Engineer: LJA Engineering & Surveying, Inec,
Address: 2929 Briarpark Drive, Suite 600, Houston, TX Zip: 77042 Phone: 713-953-5200
Owners: WR Forest LLC ¢/o Cernus Grou

——=———2 L ¢/0 Cernus Group

Application Accepted as Complete (10 be completed by PW&E)

Address: 10333 Harwin Dr. , Suite 330. Houston, TX Zip: 77036 Phone: 832-452-0220
(If more than one owner, attach additional page. List all owners of property within the District)

LOCATION

INSIDE CITY [] OUTSIDE CITY [X] NAME OF COUNTY (S) Montgomery

Survey H.T.&B.R.R, Co. Abstract 283

Geographic Location: List only major streets, bayous or creeks:

North of: North Park Drive East of: Loop 494

South of: Ford Drive West of* Ford Drive

WATER DISTRICT DATA
Total Acreage of District: 602.037 Existing Plus Proposed Land 612.299

Development Breakdown (Percentage) for tract being considered for annexation:

Single Family Residentia] 100% Multi-Family Residential
Commercial Industrial Institutional

Sewage generated by the District will be served by a : District Plant ] Regional Plant X
Sewage Treatment Plant Name: Porter M.U.D. Wastewater Treatment Facility
NPDES/TPDES Permit No: 12242-001 TCEQ Permit No: WQ0012242001

Rev. 6/2011 1




City or Houston

Department of Public Works and Engineering
Water District Consent Application Form

Existing Capacity (MGD): 1.6 Ultimate Capacity (MGD): 1.6

Size of treatment plant site: 13.2 seuare-feet/acres.

(If more than two Districts — attach additional page):
Total permitted capacity: 1.6 MGD of (Regional Plant).

Name of District: Porter M.U.D. MGD Capacity Allocation 0.8755

or property owner(s)
Name of District: Woodridge M.U.D. MGD Capacity Allocation 0.7245

Water Treatment Plant Name: Porter S.U.D. Water Plant No. 3
Water Treatment Plant Address: 24303 Sears Lane, Porter, Texas 77365

Well Permit No: HUP177 & OP03-0006A

Comments or Additional Information: Porter S.U.D. Water Plant No. 3 is Woodridge M.U.D.'s

first point of connection to Porter S.U.D. However, there are 6 plants total that make

up the Porter S.U.D. distribution system (see attached plant breakdown).

Existing Capacity:
Well(s): 675 GPM
Booster Pump(s): n/a GPM
Tank(s): 0.15 MG
Ultimate Capacity: Well(s): 675 GPM
Booster Pump(s): n/a GPM
Tank(s): 0.15 MG
Size of Treatment Plant Site: 2.0 square-feet/acres.

Rev. 6/2011 2




TO:  Mayor via City Secretary REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

SUBJECT: Advance Funding Agreement between the City of Houston and Texas Page Agenda ltem #
Department of Transportation for Beechnut Rehabilitation from Wilcrest Drive to 1of 2
Kirkwood Road; WBS No. N-000765-0001-3. v;g c/
FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date Agenda Date /
Department of Public Works and Engineering b / 21 / 12 JUN 20,
DIRECTOR'S SIGNATURE: : Council District affected:

<] JUN 2 7 2012

F Se

P. , Director ) —

— Date and identification of prior authorizing
i; L 2, ) P Council action:

Ordinance 2010-0918, 12/01/2010
hone: (832) 395-2326

%aniel
Far additional informati

Ravi Kaleyatodi, P.E., CPM
Senior Assistant Director

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary)
Adopt an ordinance approving and authorizing an Advance Funding Agreement between the City of Houston and Texas

Department of Transportation.

cont

Amount and Source of Funding: N/A.

Previous (original) funding of $35,000.00 from Street & Bridge Consolidated Construction Fund 4506.

PROJECT NOTICE/JUSTIFICATION: This project is a part of the Street & Traffic Capital Improvement Project (CIP).
Transportation Code, Sections 201.103 and 222.052, authorized Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) to design, construct,
and operate a system of highways in cooperation with local governments. TxDOT and City of Houston (City) both agreed that the
proposed project Beechnut Street from Wilcrest Drive to Kirkwood Road will benefit the citizens of the State including

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE: This project consists of the reconstruction of concrete roadway with storm sewers, curbs, sidewalks,
streetlights and necessary underground utilities.

LOCATION: The project is located on Beechnut Street from Wilcrest Drive to Kirkwood Road and is located on Key Map grids
529N, Pand Q.

SCOPE OF THIS AGREEMENT : The City and TxDOT desired to make improvements to Beechnut Street from Wilcrest Drive to
Kirkwood Road.  In order to make this project a more viable candidate for future Federal funding, the City entered into an
Advance Funding Agreement with TxDOT under Ordinance 2010-0918 on December 1,2010. Under the terms of the Agreement,
the City shall be responsible for the design of the project. TxDOT will review the design and attempt to secure the Federal funding
for the project. The City Council appropriated $35,000.00 for the estimated direct costs incurred for the review and approval
services performed by TxDOT.

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION CUIC ID #20TAA85

Finance Department: Other Authorization: Other Authorization:

g 5

Daniel R. Menendez, P.E., Deputy Director
Engineering and Construction Division




Date SUBJECT: Advance Funding Agreement between the City of Houston | Originator's Page
and Texas Department of Transportation for Beechnut Rehabilitation from Initials 20of 2
. Wilcrest Drive to Kirkwood Road; TAA
WBS No. N-000765-0001-3. pan

13

Funding Agreement. Under the terms of the agreement, the City is responsible for the design, advertisement, bid and award of the
construction contract. TxDOT will be responsible for securing federal funds, auditing and construction oversight. Costs will be
allocated based on 80% federal funding and 20% City funding until the federal funding reaches the maximum obligated amount
which is $5,920,000.00. The C ity will then be responsible for 100% of the costs. The City will be responsible for maintaining the
locally owned road after the project completion.

ACTION RECOMMENDED : It is recommended that City Council adopt an ordinance approving and authorizing an Advance
Funding Agreement between the City of Houston and Texas Department of Transportation.

DWK:DRM&:&XP&:I«J{ r

Z:\constr\A-SB-DIViInteragency\TxDOT Projects\0912-70-065 Beechnut from Cook Road to Wilcrest\Agreement - RCA\working file\20TAASS.doc

c: File: TxDOT - Beechnut Rehabilitation from Wilcrest Drive to Kirkwood Road




UM Y I8 NAYHA

EE.?n8?3381:/qoz/nmou/nqoos}nqoq/zamma/"N
«d. LOTAISIA TIONNOD o & &
ISTUDTIA 0L GOOMYAIN WOUA LOTYLSIA TIONNOD 1 w 053hs VLS
LO3rodd NOLLVLITIAVHIY & 7 A
it pes LINBOTIE | NOLLYOOT 1DHFONA m me mm mm 5 DS SN\
: < V\QQQ% MWI«Q NG 33 ..4,0. S ..Nv.m.‘ Nig 5 ~
NOLSNOH 40 XLID ‘ANIOAT i e e zwww@ B AT Q\mmv G ._G,o oy
> fag} 103 o) ot (4 A3
k3 W, 4 N,
/ & < A8 &So&qu o <5 «ooex« &>
N3 D D 2TgE N
UQE FE CRl - I A NI L2 WSS RN O
DN 3] =] T MG S AN s
M s.hdﬂ 14 23] By NTI.\ b.JN n.wu
SIATT a s o 1933 i s A4S
[t kY e AN = o
2 3 Py T P
L3NNGSSTE {NiF £ PG
AND & &
SINVYT NIV 5 :
AVATIOL NID3E B STR m - &
JOANOOA CTOAETS Ll 1T %
oo <773 G LOIYLSH < ¢
— [ 1. o |
AN Tim ooy B
e 22f MONNOI| = .
=] — L al
£ SR - B $TH NORRYFS OOFTRENC 5 g
[ S AT e T \ (o o iEl )
~ TS TR ¥ 2 -
0AAYZ YHA Y 4 7] I
3 : SOOSERIN |2 Lml_mnrm ..
SODHE A 3N f 5 28 = B
398441 rl_ 8% o 2
NTT13A 12 DA
Ve L1399 f g 5 a2 m M
YIOUNYL | d9D avi3o |2 L= = bt e
(NOnDaL 9% |
e i ||
1NNHJ334 L .ﬂ
z o N3Zv L |
ON3E T OHONDD | = GvI3lIHA : z ¥
\r o wmwﬂm_ﬂ 1/. ~ NogowT) |3 W =
& s = NOON3H| S . :
I TIA St NoaNaH |2 N | _m i ps ]
N3ZwH - < 2 t SOSIANVE B
_||I|l s = z ONYdWDd “
= (ETER) =P —— T foRvas OOAVITIA S -
2 a (oo = — ¥NONDD - =
- WNOH0J | / D rlL‘J_M y
g O\ﬁOQ I\\I".l!lrd.JAﬂ ] = o R —, -
TINAEYD
biago L N
TIANYD ViOIdl _ m
AYIVIO SNOLSNVS <
CAEY W |I.||||—)|u_>n&4r_m = AJIALHYHS
— > anoaLs
= < Lad1awan . q3qva l_
7 5 <
Ny AL H W aiu,
EE I 2
o &
shoag | o Slauvnos )<
ENCARED _ i = 31N30 bivd = 3004
AvaT134 ¥ =]
. A S s N . - -
Jup E=T000-S0L000-N

019080




. mayor via City Secretary REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

SUBJECT: Advance Funding Agreement between the City of Houston and Texas Page Agenda Item #
Department of Transportation for the Reconstruction of Broadway Street from [H-45 1of 2 ~
 to Airport Boulevard; WBS No. N-000573-0001-3. 5 é
FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date Agenda Date

6| 21/ 12 UUN 2 =~y

Department of Public Works and Engineering
TOR'S SIGNATURE: - Council District affected: QUN om o,

(U s

AL ‘ JUN ’

egen, P.E, Direcfor —_ T~—10 27 2012
Date and identification of prior authorizing

r additional informatj nco7é t: ’
. R q/ )q / /L Council action:

« Ordinance 2010-0890, 11/17/2010
Ravi Kaleyatodi, P.E., CP Phone: (832) 395-232¢
Senior Assistant Director

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary)
Adopt an ordinance approving and authorizing an Advance Funding Agreement between the City of Houston and Texas

Department of Transportation.

Amount and Source of Funding: N/A.

State and improve traffic.

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE: This project consists of the reconstruction of dual 24-foot wide concrete roadways with raised medians,
curbs, sidewalks, streetlights and necessary underground utilities.

LOCATION: The project is located on Broadway Street from IH-45 to Airport Boulevard and is located on Key Map grids 535 P,
T, X and 575 B.

SCOPE OF THIS AGREEMENT : The City and TxDOT desired to make improvements to Broadway Street from [H-45 to Airport
Boulevard.  In order to make this project a more viable candidate for future Federal funding, the City entered into an Advance
Funding Agreement with TxDOT under Ordinance 2010-0890 on November 17, 2010. Under the terms of the Agreement, the City
shall be responsible for the design of the project. TxDOT will review the design and attempt to secure the Federal funding for the
project. The City Council appropriated $35,000.00 for the estimated direct costs incurred for the review and approval services

performed by TxDOT.

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION CUIC ID #20TAAS8

Finance Department: Other Authorization: Other Authorization:

SFZ

Daniel R, Menendez, P.E., Deputy Director
Engineering and Construction Division




Date SUBJECT: Advance Funding Agreement between the City of Houston Originator's Page

and Texas Department of Transportation for the Reconstruction of Initials 20f 2

¢ Broadway Street from IH-45 to Airport Boulevard; . TAA
e

WBS No. N-000573-0001-3.

terminate the previous executed agreement and enter new Advance F unding Agreement. Under the terms of the new agreement,
the City is responsible for the design, advertisement, bid and award of the construction contract. TxDOT will be responsible for
securing federal funds, auditing and construction oversight. Costs will be allocated based on 80% federal funding and 20%, City
funding until the maximum obligated federal funding amount is reached. The City will then be responsible for 100% of the costs.
The City will be responsible for maintaining the locally owned road after the project completion.

ACTION RECOMMENDED : It is recommended that City Council adopt an ordinance approving and authorizing an Advance
Funding Agrment between the City of Houston and Texas Department of Transportation.
9.

Toc.. il
DWI(:BIi{/M:RK:aA: KC:kcﬁ”

Z;“consmA‘SB—DIV\!mcragcncy\TxDOT Projectsi0912-70-064 Broadway from IH45 to Airport Blvd\Agreement - RCA'working files'\20TAASR doc

c: File: TxDOT — Broadway Street from IH-45 to Airport




SRR Y X9 NAYEQ

c-a.?ss;ﬁngonz/am/axo-/g

V\@VOV\NoISHa\:z

e ——

«l. LOMISIA TIONNOD
AVATINOE LHOJMIV OL oyp—m) ‘Noud

d NOLLONNISNOOZN LIu1S

JLOTILSIA TIONNOD ey

AVACYONR “L0GXL| NOLLYOOT IDFPOHJ = me mm wm ABENS [ WTYHA :0 i *
E-1000-628000~-N ‘ON SHA a S
r ]
NOISIOH 30 il ‘ANTDT1T v | OR{1sia
- J04
4 JBL0])
o > TIIND
XPL'dSS0 SAYN Xmx . alilads & 9
& ¢ .
———— - 4 o
oove I LanduY i
¢ (x VIWNIA Y
I -
N K TAGV N ATTIATVIH _m 2
n
& 33 s v
! e 4 Ly
.4. M ...M vn.ﬂLM\,j 3 3 Q
Q& m T a0 1 4
noq
2 3L A :
3 A\ ¢
(5
m " W \ - wl
\ VOIS {3 v -
y »uAO FVANDSHYD "] Iani n :.u = (9
- A N 4 )
¥iSIAN - =z Wi -
4 ke A V < -
o m 17WNI0 e m (- = M
| 3 1L g | am Lniumes
JP/ (&1 - SYTIIA 3d ohog swg 3
&
\ WaIus iAWl N =
9 ¥d [NIT 404
* W v r 2n0puN
1N 3 - 3 wa_v...
AN < v [
el > = / <
P N\ = = 3 g
2 e % < S \ i r =
~ 40y . R
> m.m v Zz | o 5 N\ SaAsy [ aau3A hi\m zo-—-<°°J e
o = “ N 1STA 3 ¢
{x) al ' ™ N\
o5 K EEAES = 123roud :
Lnd :
E Wi of s 23 ]
o, a / X
£} ] — ke < e LT
FHD S - = Imﬂ.g.w _ u...
o) Y . & 1~V
et ﬂur - uuﬁﬁ 1-
5 THEIN A T i
n F & A sunay o0 naogd / TR SONI 0 A =
L HPd MO0IOUMNG udesOU] A / = Ay
; E] ) // Tid0r .
AlS mw N0 - 0\ 1 1
A 3 > LT ﬁ L s :
. > . 41 m.v y VA
< ? )
%p! d ¥ *u/d L N w 7]
.@ A v 4 [ = 4
Nw 5 5 ASV3QS I - /
i o Lk h o =
v 4 L1081
1 &
£ ’ 1- wx_ _ D.ﬁ
2 b “ W » W
- €% ) 5 DENES L
Y * iyt g
o < -~ — |
Yo E-T000-£29000=R

L¥DdM1Y

219280 "Pdn 015240




'.' TO: Mayor via City Secretary REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

SUBJECT: Professional Engineering Services Contract between the City and Page | Agenda ltem
ADS Environmental Services for Citywide Wastewater Hydraulic Modeling 10f 2
Support, WBS No. R-001000-0028-3 e d

FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination | Agenda Date
Date
Department of Public Works and Engineering 4/2( /‘2 'JUN 27 2012
DIRECTOR'S SI TURE Council District affected:
C,JLJ Al
%aniel W. Krueger, P.E. : Lﬁi{
irector R c
For additional information / Date and identification of prior
Contact: authorizing
Carol Ellinger Haddock, P.E. % Council action:
Senior Assistant Director put
(832) 395-2686

RECOMMENDATION: City Council adopt an ordinance approving a Professional Engineering Services
Contract with ADS Environmental Services and appropriating funds.

Amount and Source of Funding:
$1.842,000.00 Water and Sewer System Consolidated Construction Fund No. 8500 /? 7 - / 7/920 I

PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATION: This contract will provide the support necessary for the
identification of hydraulic deficiencies in the wastewater treatment plants and collection system. The
information will help identify expansion and improvement needs to accommodate projected growth and
ensure regulatory compliance.

SCOPE OF CONTRACT AND FEE: This project will provide required support for the development of -
computer hydraulic models of the wastewater treatment plant service areas. As authorized by specific work
orders, the Contractor will perform city-wide monitoring, testing, hydraulic mode! building and analysis to be
used by the city.

The negotiated maximum contract amount for these Basic services is $1,842,000.00. There will be no
Phase |l — Final Design or Phase Il — Construction Phase services and no additional services for this
project. The total Basic Services appropriation is $1,842,000.00.

PAY OR PLAY PROGRAM:

The proposed contract requires comphance with the Clty’s ‘Pay or Play’ ordinance regarding health benefits
for the employees of City contractors. In this case, the consultant provides health benefits to eligible
employees in compliance with City policy.

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION ACUIC20iPB16

Finance Department:

Other yt

-

g, P.E., DWRE
uty Director
Public Utilities Division

Mark L. Loethen, P.E., CFM, PTOE %
Deputy Director

Planning and Development Services
Division

g



SUBJECT: Professional Engineering Services Contract between the City and

Originator’ Page
ADS Environmental Services for Citywide Wastewater Hydraulic Modeling s Initials 20f2
Support, WBS No. R-001000-0028-3 NJ

M/WBE INFORMATION: The M/WBE goal for the project is set at 18%. The Consultant has proposed the

following firms to achieve this goal.

Name of Firms Work Description Amount %_of Contract
1. Amani Engineering Global Positioning $ 24,000.00 1.30%
Coordinates Survey
2. LPC Personnel Provide Personnel for
Field Supportin
Manhole Inspection,
Flow and Lift Station
Monitoring Support
$ 300,760.00 16.33%
3. C & C Traffic Control Flagging and Traffic $ 6,800.00 0.37%
Control
TOTAL $ 331,560.00 18.00%

DWK:MLL




TO: Mayor via City Secretary REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

SUBJECT: Professional Engineering Service Contract between the City and Corrpro | Page Agenda ltem

Companies, inc. for Corrosion Prevention and Rehabilitation Program. 1of2 >
WBS Nos. S$-000037-0004-3 and R-000037-0004-3 \gj,% (@
4 /1

FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date Agenda Date

| Department of Public Works and Engineering Q!l\ l \Z JUN 2w 2012

N
Council District affected:

Di TOR’S SIGNATURE
e
Daniel eger,\P.E., Director ,
For additional infarmation contact/ Date and identification of prior authorizing
Council action:

Yvonne Forrest .

Senior Assistant Director Phone: (832) 395-2847

RECOMMENDATION:
An ordinance approving a Professional Engineering Service Contract with Corrpro Companies, Inc., with an

appropriation and allocation of funds.

Amount and Source of Funding:
$1,644,000.00 - from Water and Sewer System Consolidated Construction Fund No0.8500 /V/é? )6'/ / /,g/;:\) |9

$ 200,000.00 - from Water and Sewer System Operating Fund No. 8300 - 22> é///fz— (FIz ey
$1.876,638.00 - from Water and Sewer System Operating Fund No. 8300 (Allocating in FY13)
$3,720,638.00 - Total

PROJECT NOTICE/JUSTIFICATION:
The Department of Public Works and Engineering recommends that City Council approve an ordinance awarding a two-

year contract, with three one-year options to Corrpro Companies, Inc, in an amount not to exceed $8,196,276.00 for the
engineering services for the corrosion prevention program. The Department of Public Works and Engineering may
Terminate this contract at any time upon 30-days written notice to the contractor.

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE:
The scope of work requires the contractor to provide all labor, equipment, materials, tool, supervision and transportation

necessary to provide engineering service for the corrosion prevention services for the City's water and wastewater
facilities. Additionally, the contractor will provide technical support to the City for the buried steel, ductile iron and pre-
stressed concrete water transmission pipeline including over 300 above-grade pipeline crossing, over 300 water -
production facilities and over 600 wastewater facilities and force mains.

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION CUIC 20YWF22 [V

Finance Department Other Authorization: Other Authorization:

o (s
Jun €hang, P.E., DWRHE

Deputy Director
Public Utilities Division




SUBJECT: Professional Engineering Service Contract between the Originator’s Page
City and Corrpro Companies, inc. for Corrosion Prevention and Initials 20f2
Rehabilitation Program.

WBS Nos. $-000037-0004-3 and R-000037-0004-3

PAY OR PLAY PROGRAM: The proposed contract requires compliance with the City's ‘Pay or Play’ ordinance
regarding health benefits for employees of City contractors. In this case, the contractor provides health benefits to

eligible employees in compliance with City policy.

M/WBE INFORMATION: The M/WBE goal for this project is set at 24% . Corrpro Companies, Inc. has proposed the
following firms to achieve this goal:

Name of Firms Work Description Amount % of Contract
1. SMD Enterprises Management/Inspection | $186,032.00 5.00%
2. CEAN Services Field Verification $260,445.00 7.00%
3. ESOR Consuiting Engineer Service $446,476.00 12.00%

Engineering, Inc
TOTAL $892,953.00 24.00%

DWK:JC:YF:CWD




TO: “Mayor via City Secretary REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

SUBJECT: Amendment One to the Interlocal Agreement between the City of Page Agenda item #

Houston and Harris County for the Relocation of City of Houston Utilities on Gulf 10of 2
Bank Road at Sweetwater Lane; WBS Nos. R-000521-H061-4 and -~ A
$-000521-H061-4. 3 7

f

FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date Agenda*!)ate

Department of Public Works and Engineering
DIRECTOR' : ; Council District affected:

B Koo
s
Date and identification of prior authorizing

For additional informatign contact:
R&M . ’g}'),‘t }2,/ Council action:
- ’ Ordinance: 2011-0542, 06/22/2011

Ravi Kaleyatodi, P.E., CPM Phone: (832) 395-2326
Senior Assistant Director

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary)
Adopt an ordinance approving and authorizing an Amendment One to the Interlocal Agreement between the City of Houston

and Harris County and appropriating funds.

Amount and Source of Funding: $68,274.00 from Water and Sewer System Consolidated Construction Fund No. 8500
Original appropriation of $254,246.00 from Water and Sewer System Consolidated Construction Fund 8500. Z7 §4Q4 qu[,g
§ 7 7

N

PROJECT NOTICE/JUSTIFICATION: Harris County desires to reconstruct Gulf Bank Road at Sweetwater Lane Drainage
Improvements and Proposed NB-SB Left Turn Lane, hereinafter called County’s Improvements Project. The City owns and
operates various facilities, hereinafter called City’s utilities, which lie within the Gulf Bank Road’s right-of-way. During the
initial phase of the project planning, the County has advised the City of the County’s intention to construct the County’s
Improvements, and has requested the City to reconstruct the City’s utilities in order not to interfere with the County’s
Improvements. The City requested the County to include the City’s utilities relocation and construction in the County’s
contract for the construction of the County’s Improvements Project.

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE: The City Project consists of the relocation and construction of the City’s waterline and sewer line
located in the right-of-way of the County’s Improvements Project.

LOCATION: The project is located on Gulf Bank Road at Sweetwater Lane. It is located on Key Map grids 412 M and R.

SCOPE OF THIS AGREEMENT: Under the terms of the Agreement, the County is willing to include the City’s utility
relocation and construction in the County’s contract for the construction of the County’s Improvements Project. The County
will design and construct the City Project. The City will review and approve the plans and specifications for the City Project.
The City will be responsible 100% for the design and construction of the project. The estimated total cost of the City Project
is $211,872.65, which includes $27,500.00 for engineering and $8,779.65 for the County administrative expenses. After the
actual cost associated with the City Project is determined, the City will be responsible for the remaining cost plus 5% for the
County administrative expenses. During the development of the project, the City has requested that the County acquire
additional land to meet the City’s requirement of horizontal clearance for the placement of water and sewer lines in the Right-
of-Way. Acquiring the additional land to satisfy the City’s requirements will require money in excess of the amount
appropriated under the agreement. The estimated cost associated with acquiring the additional land in Amendment One is
$56,896.00. Therefore, it is necessary to appropriate funds in the amount of $68,274.00 which includes $2,844.00 for

contingency and $8,534.00 for CIP cost recovery.
REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION o/ CUIC ID #20TAA93

Other Authorization:

P = a

{in Chang, P.E., D.WRE., Deputy Director Daniel R. Menendez, P.E., Deputy Director
L/ Public Utilities Division Engineering and Construction Division

- 27

Finance Department:




Date SUBJECT: Amendment one to the Interlocal Agreement between the | Originator's Page
City of Houston and Harris County for the Relocation of City of Initials
Houston Utilities on Gulf Bank Road at Sweetwater Lane; WBS Nos. TAA
R-000521-HO061-4 and S-000521-H061-4. Pee

ACTION RECOMMENDED: It is recommended that City Council adopt an ordinance approving and authorizing an
Amendment One to the Agreement between the City of Houston and Harris County and appropriate $68,274.00 for the City’s

cost participation.

ﬂ Q{’(\‘}@G A
DWK:DRM:RK:TAA:PKC:ma

Z:constr\A-SB-DIVAInteragency\HCPID Projects\Gult Bank at Sweetwater\Agreement - RCA\20TAA93.docx

c: File: HC — Gulf Bank Road at Sweetwater Lane.




Eammm.gaszoa —— IJ’ niv.vn~8=c~mooglm\<u¢\¥¢oh\a<85<_\ﬁ<\ﬁ ‘oqig
o ARIAGSIN] 107NITq X4vannog
11300 1750008 17 o M0 00 %w%n “M,“”m " =
NOLSNOH 40 ALID TS d. m—
S I \& i i —
| m oo [ .
=7 EE i i
,M QL | LIURWS m ~E
] M ,r =
- eI SIEERN w ) Mn
<|5 R RS < E
= INNVII3IN o 9 E
< MIREN o 73N
no D - _N g o | = 5
T = ')
Conve | F|F 3 ,m,%&amm ¥ _WU_ Z1Z <%
=[S, [ BJDSM A = A
22 hB I ETMSEE B | TETE
0 <% 2= B 52 £ 2 7
Hmwmwadjaoa 70avs = = )
g - - y 3
/3 ST E 1B | B VINAD hwq%m NOILVD0 Gﬁd>
m .
0~ A | AT TR LI3Iroyd
SN oF 30aIH / =SSN L
N\L 4 ,,/ =1 DD&@ZT} \ B % TNTA
% B N AT Lot e
- IO~ -\ Il TIoNnpD Z

1102/e0/%0



TO: Mayor via City Secretary REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

SUBJECT: Professional Engineering Services Contract between the City Page Agenda ltem #

of Houston and SES Horizon Consulting Engineers, Inc. for Bringhurst 10f2 ‘
Pedestrian Bridge over Union Pacific Railroad. e~
WBS No. N-000420-0045-3 g ;
From: (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date Agenda Date
Department of Public Works and Engineering é/ 2‘/ 12 JUN 27 2012

ey

Di 's Signatyre: Council District affected: ,
¢ o ° K
. i v/\ e
\Daniel W- ger\P.E.
For additional information contgct: Date and identification of prior authorizing

Council action:
ol i
Phone: (832) 395-2326

Ravi Kaleyatodi, P.E., CP
Senior Assistant Dir

Recommendation: (Summary)
An ordinance approving a Professional Engineering Services Contract with SES Horizon Consulting Engineers,

Inc. and appropriate funds.

Amount and Source of Funding: $233,000.00 from Fund 4040 - METRO Projects Construction DDSRF.
'//” /13 /2012

PROJECT NOTICE/JUSTIFICATION: This project is part of the 2011 Discretionary Grant Programs, Rail
Highway Crossing Hazard Elimination in High Speed Rail Corridors. This program is jointly administered by the
Federal Railroad Administration and the Federal Highway Administration. The main purpose of the proposed
bridge is to improve safety in the area and provide an alternative for crossing the railroad tracks.

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE: This project consists of the design of a pedestrian bridge across and over Union
Pacific Railroad at Bringhurst Street complete with ramps, lighting, sidewalks, and signage.

LOCATION: This project is generally bounded by Liberty Road on the north, Lyons Avenue on the south,
Waco on the east, and U.S. 59 on the west. Key Map Grids 494B and 494F.

SCOPE OF CONTRACT AND FEE: Under the terms of the Contract, the Consultant will perform Phase I -
Final Design, Phase lll - Construction Phase Services, and Additional Services. The consultant will utilize the
Preliminary Engineering Report prepared by Scientech Engineers, Inc. under a separate contract.

The total Basic Services Fee for Phase |l and Phase Iil is based on the level of effort and negotiated on a lump
sum amount of $162,942.00. The contract also includes certain Additional Services in the amount of
$222,548.02 to be paid on a reimbursement bases. Therefore, the total contract amount is $385,490.02. The
Additional Services include topographic survey, right of way determination, categorical exclusion, public
meetings, lighting, and reproduction costs. The total contract budget amount is $424,100.00 which includes

$38,609.98 for CIP Cost Recovery.

Based on the availability of funds; $233,000.00 will be appropriated in Fiscal Year 2012. This amount will be
appropriated as follows: Phase Il - Basic Services amount is $88,540.00, Additional Services amount is
$121,160.00 and $23,300.00 for CIP Cost Recovery. The remaining amount of $191,100.00 will be requested in

Fiscal Year 2013.

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION CUIC ID #20MHS124

Finance Department: Other Authorization: Other Authorization:

Daniel R. Menendez, P.E., Deputy Director
Engineering and Construction Division

47



Date SUBJECT: Professional Engineering Services Contract between the Originator's Page
City of Houston and SES Horizon Consulting Engineers, Inc. for Initials 20f2
Bringhurst Pedestrian Bridge over Union Pacific Railroad. WBS No. N- /V//[ S

000420-0045-3 )il

PAY OR PLAY PROGRAM: The proposed contract requires compliance with the City's ‘Pay or Play’ ordinance
regarding health benefits for employees of City contractors. In this case, the Consultant provides health
benefits to eligible employees in compliance with City policy.

M/WBE INFORMATION: The MAVBE goal established for this project is set at 24%. The Consultant proposed
the following plan to achieve this goal:

Name of Firms Work Description Amount % of Total Contract
Atser, LP Geotechnical $ 9,592.00 2.49%
Berg-Oliver Associates, Inc. Environmental Consulting $34,900.00 9.05%
Community Awareness Services, Inc. Public Meeting Services $29,830.80 7.74%
JAG Engineering, Inc. Information Programs $54,530.00 14.15%

Land Surveying

TOTAL $128,852.80 33.43%

nMHS.
DWK:DRM:RK:MS:MHS:mg

Z:\design\A-NP-DIV\Bikeway Files\Maher\N-000420-0045-3 Bringhurst Rehab Bridge\1.0 Design Contract\1.2 RCA\Design\RCA No 20MHS124 Revised 060512.doc

ec: File No. N-000420-0045-3 (1.2 RCA)




dVYIN
NOILYDO1T 123/0¥d

Y R A ..v.._.”.nﬁ_ T4 CHSSIP8 1)
FIDLL WD) oLy QD Seng 1 Basipnng g

LLOZ YIBW3AON

882-2.-Z160 'ON 'sd 10ax.L
€-6900-0Z¥000-N “NIGNNN SAM

NOZRNOLH <3 R R e
SN BE Yo

2R ONIYIINIONT ONV SNEDR 218N 40 INIWINV4ID
R et

NO.LSOOH Jd0O .AWHWAU

u_w. L
A LK v O

\ N = N V\s e "5} 32s oL ioN
_ A

\ i Es ,m.“"%.w.l\u\ »
f 1_ w, “ ﬂ .. .. \H\.\\ - (...rf & 3
YATIN 1 Add \ A\
- ® . \\\“\
m 2 \ - % /l}
W W&.ﬂ.ﬂo 2 — == > ~ /,//
| = = el g 3
? e o HoNeH \
4 £ IVH = K y 1 -
wed M v _-u__Z_’J. »ong \ - L o T P o
forveg _.z._ _ w NOHVHS = 3\ _Lo —~
/ whoF
E ot / . 8
06 I~ 0} ) - V aV . aje FEL7Z) _ = of ’% NEM. 2 ¥ €
; 131 ST LN BREER
] — -
3 ﬂ m m m d m ﬁ”.._ 3 Wa o -
N || ) Ve E 2 “ W ﬂw =)
| @ M _ _.a_-._.9 ol m DL g s m
[EiEDA | a INS s | S
AL 5 .|Iw w N 2 L H \\.\.__ =
El z no 1 I ﬂ . \
Sova B ¥va100 an m = > ] il t ] a
£ | =T | ) el =
a = ] | W 3
p— 15 e mm - a1l ¢< - “ S * _%i;\ N )
Ty ; Bt | | 2l | |
m m gTHom __ {
25 L [awar |%ed _ ﬂ
| ] S Agnl |
s £ 2 |TEre | = ™ |
<
SEE I = _ el ||



i

'TO:  Mayor via City Secretary REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

SUBJECT: Contract Award for Bellaire Boulevard Access Management and Widening Page Agenda item #
Project. WBS No. N-T02001-0001-4 1of 2 A A
)
FROM (I>epartment or other point of origin): Origination Date Agenda Date
Department of Public Works and Engineering é/2‘/ 12 JUN 2 7 2017
DIRECTOR'S SIGNATURE: \ Council District affected: F&J
NDaniel ueger, P.E. :
For additional information contAct: Date and identification of prior authorizing
, Council action:
Ordinance No. 2012-0184 Dated: 02/29/2012
Ravi Kaleyatodi, P.E., C Phone: (832)395-2326
Senior Assistant Director

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary) Accept low bid, award construction Contract and appropriate funds.

Amount and Source of Funding: $25,150,423.50 from the Contribution for Capital Projects Fund No. 4510.
AL L/ 14 /%002

PROJECT NOTICE/JUSTIFICATION: This project is part of the enhancements for the Reinvestment Zone Number
Twenty of the Southwest Houston area. This project was approved by Ordinance No. 2012-0184 on February 29,
2012. This project will improve the common good and general welfare of the residents of Southwest Houston
area. In addition, it will promote, develop, encourage, and maintain employment, commerce, and economic

development in the City.
DESCRIPTION/SCOPE: This project consists of the complete reconstruction and improvements of Bellaire

Boulevard from Rogerdale to Osage. The improvements consist of cocncrete roadways with curb and gutter,
sidewalks, drainage improvements along with underground utilities. The Contract duration for this project is 730

calendar days. This project was designed by HNTB, Inc.

LOCATION: The project area is generally bound by Harwin on the north, Beechnut on the south, Fondren on the
east and Wilcrest on the west. The project is located in Key Map Grids 529G,H and 530E,F.

BIDS: Bids were received on April 19, 2012. The four (4) bids are as fbllows:

s
r———

/s

Bidder : . . Bid Amount
1. Total Contracting Limited $21,828,849.70
2. BRH-Garver Construction, L.P. - $22,322,955.73
3. Texas Sterling Construction Company $22,464,957.22
4. SER Construction Partners, LLC $24,197,916.05
REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION ’ CUIC# 20MKW26 ng
Finance Department: Other Authorization: | Other Authorization:
l ,
Daniel R. Menendez, P.E., Deputy Director
' Engineering and Construction Division
- REV. 3/08 -



Date SUBJECT: Contract Award for Bellaire Boulevard. Access | Originator's Page
Management and Widening Project. WBS No. N-T02001-0001-4 Initials 20f 2

AWARD: It is recommended that this construction contract be awarded to Total Contracting Limited with a low bid
of $21,928,949.70 and that Addenda Numbers 1 and 2 be made part of this contract.

PROJECT COST: The total cost of this project is $25,150,423.50 to be appropriated as follows:

. Bid Amount $21,928,949.70
. Contingencies $ 1,096,447.40
. Engineering and Testing Services $ 590,000.00
. CIP Cost Recovery $ 1,535,026.40

Engineering and Testing Services will be provided by Paradigm Consultants, Inc. under a previously approved
contract.

HIRE HOUSTON FIRST: The proposed contract requires compliance with the City’s ‘Hire Houston First’ ordinance
that promotes economic opportunity for Houston business and supports job creation. In this case the proposed
contractor meets the requirements of Hire Houston First.

PAY OR PLAY PROGRAM: The proposed contract requires compliance with the City's 'Pay or Play' ordinance
regarding health benefits for employees of City contractors. In this case, the contractor provides health benefits to

eligible employees in compliance with City policy.

MBE/SBE PARTICIPATION: The low bidder has submitted the following program to satisfy the 7% MBE goal and the
10% SBE goal for this project:

MBE - Name of Firms Work Description Amount % of Contract

1. Bedo Construction Products, Inc. Construction Supplies $1,367,089.50 6.23%

2. P.A. Berrios Trucking Dump Truck Services $ 300,000.00 1.37%

3. Professional Traffic Control Flagging and Barricades $ 198.000.00 0.90%
TOTAL $1,865,089.50 8.50%
SBE - Name of Firms Work Description Amount % of Contract

1. Reliable Signal & Lighting Traffic Signal Installation $2,836,383.10 12.93%

Solutions, LLC

All known right-of-wa ,“cjasements and/or right-of-entry required for the project have been acquired.
DWK:DRM/RK:MS:

Z:\design\A-NP-BIVINSR\Warrad\BELLAIRE\Bellaire RCA.docx

c: File No. T-200001-0001-4

REV. 3/06




Tellaje) oy jo Joisenbai eyt Ajnou (z pue (996,-/68-61, UOIBUIDI00Y) SpI0oeY usdO/IMd) 18 S 0y 18nbes eyt Jejes (1 5N RO/ *(1senbes o edd; sego Aue Jo e

1B JO LOISIOA BIEIS © '[0Y UONBULIOJU] JO LIOPSOL] BU) 26PUN JOLIBYM) 1 SK{) U PBURILOD UK L JO JUBLINJOD 1L JOJ 1SBNDAI B BABOGI NOK PINOUS "PepoaL

E?o_o:m;:afco?ﬁsa:%ﬁ%?osz ¥ ' 1 Y *sevodmd paj) 1of papiosd Bureq st 1UBWINGOD Sy

3:88.8:35550?838%5&53?9?08592333?3?&3’3 qeireAr Aonand u T ) eeui Jou ARl noK ‘etdisexs 104
B4 0) 8np pure ‘(65 [Loroes] 55N 5) 1oy o

UL 1O WOPes) 8 1opun <~o,§€8§§§9,§§8§§m§56§33
Mand Busesubus pue syiom Mand 1o Jueunreded e jo Auedard oty surewses pue Ay

Sggaﬁégiﬁgaisggg
Ewpamegoxwmxobgcaoagu_o:oag Iete: areusxoidde oy da) Ao pue ABrns punosb-sy-uo ue
Ewwwas_ocwoouvcncemoeaac;ozzm.o.ac:@oc.uco._macto,!nﬂsmo...:o§§&§a>2~3>9:§33&3§3§.55.§395g

Hewrest)
uoneosoT josfoiy

uoisnoH jo A

WA T LN

vr T |
'8
&
=
5
-t

oA

L - i I . e .
7~ AESIERLIST LU 00 1 LA g JT Tt s - bt iﬁnuﬂ.a.___ﬁj*a!tﬁuﬂtiﬁ
S ] 2 UL D R AN 0 \ .F -
} 2 b Tleeciis =ok el T { SR O VIR gt P 8 g Tt B-U LT e - = ] ) BER . N R
£ /o 11 .«ﬁuﬂ_uf x ; y L
L% ¢ e et _ BT it . i
- 1 - > . i !

21 =

sfesp L T Y | 11 ;

' | .
{ e u';."ll‘ll;;_; 1
=

Rt m wyy £om
e VLB
- w

T
=1
o=
E 3t
-1 5
St
7] ..um.lm..
r - ¢ &=
- : = i : =g
- 3 . ——- —
] N 2
<N
-” p—— . -
A e
- e,
i . -
e
=
-~ —
w




4 10msIg uoneoo &m_.oi

UOISNOH Jo Aln
I w%%ﬁ.aéﬁi&ai A1

A 3TENE A m

I A ,
i B 3 —
. i 1

i g&xwt&l 41.,,4,14;? T
e s i e

\
1

iy
B

g—:_
. fffm
I

-

1

A

ST b
¥ I
P »

T !
" ég rhen ;r,l:.’ik
H zr,tr.:nrn' iTE.
:
%]

|

ol e * = P g
B , 3 — y
¢ Lo " SRS, 5
& sh e, 3 : } 3 [
S ﬂ "R i i S -
: \ g
] ;Af, t4 & s
- . R s S 1 2 W
: X ,‘r/.H H ) i y |
Y ELH8 - i m 4 i -




feliele) ey; jo Joisenbes ey Knou (2 pue “(ogs. i
N LEB-E1L LIDIRUIPISO) SPIooey uedO/am g Iso
FEUL JO UOISIBN B1E1S B “[oy LORBULOJU JO U0PaaLy ey Jepun Eaie it ) {1 (isenbe.
Ll Ut Jopas (1 Jsma nok 7]
JeBuo) ou ) ) ue £ o . u_osouc,,u 5@333:@833&5.:852:8:89:_256 10 8dA) g0 Aue o e

[ 10LISIQ UOHEOO 108]01

UuoIsnoH jo Ayn

i sl
i D '
S | J

N .
,,..V«p.u.mﬁw_wg;u_g@ ; M
,l,f—l i b, by
Ll jity

,,:: a1 .lﬂ?.,;
Lidr %oF;
‘wbormrd

o C.b

L LT

o

Wﬂ.:.:.—. J@Pﬁ s L OB TR _,ny“«sauu.ag;uﬂ M

Y _ i Q3 I]_
L Ty
e A Ry !
w (L N \ .
b “ b

— RSO ¥ {
o ; ; A ;
Cyet” : . s ! 1 i
- 3 S 1 ] { A ;
o s e 3 M i 3
= ; . ; ) Y, L
[ s e i v, ”l . e
4 gt o §

. S : u P G
& - i  — -ﬁ
s q A wii, = ,
: g T .
{ | ! ; t
! 1k !

- i ! i

i .W. u.

= J 3
s
1 UMB _‘f;%ll.w“:xw e
- S
i M m |
0 T T
=
L
-
BRI L T
4 |
T
Lo _
=




TO: Mayor via City Secretary REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION | . 7
Nl

SUBJECT: Accept Work for FY2010 Work Orders and On-Call | Category Page
Construction Local Drainage Projects; WBS No. M-000126-0062-4. #1,7 Tof 2
i
FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date Agenda Date
Department of Public Works and Engineering 6 /4'/ I2 W&

DIRECT

'S SIGNATURE: }\ Council District affected: _ éi IN 27
. ’ I ’ b
P.E., Director / ya / ©

aniel W. Kru
Date and identification of prior authorizing
7 Council action:
J. Timothy Lincoln, P.E. ﬁ; Ord. # 2010-498 dated 06/23/2010

For additional information contact:
Senior Assistant Director Phone: (832) 395-2355

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary) Pass a motion to approve the final Contract Amount of $89,329.00 or 94.75% under
the original Contract Amount, accept the Work and authorize final payment.

Amount and Source of Funding: No additional funding required. Total (original) appropriation of $1,960,000.00 with
$1,460,000.00 from the Drainage Improvements Commercial Paper Series F, Fund No. 4030; $500,000.00 from Storm Water

Fund No. 2302.

PROJECT NOTICE/JUSTIFICATION: This project was for the construction of Local Drainage Projects and was part of
the Storm Drainage Capital Improvement Plan. Local Drainage Projects include storm sewer system repairs, limited
localized drainage improvements, and storm sewer system outfall and channel maintenance. This project required
coordination with Street and Drainage Division, Storm Water Maintenance Branch.

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE: The project consisted of various work orders for repairs to the drainage system citywide. The
work orders issued in the Contract were designed In-house by Engineering Branch with 365 calendar days allowed for
construction. The Contract awarded to Huff and Mitchell, Inc. with an Adjustment Factor rather than monetary amount. The
Adjustment Factor applied to individual bid items in the Contract documents. Estimated Work Orders prices calculated by
multiplying Unit Quantity of each item in the Work Order by Unit Price and applicable Adjustment Factor, The Contract has

a not-to-be-exceeded amount of $1,700,000.00.

LOCATION: The work order issued for this Contract is located at Stonecrest Drive@ E. TC Jester. The work order is
located in Key Map Grid 452N.

CONTRACT COMPLETION AND COST: The Contractor, Huff and Mitchell, Inc., has completed the work under the
subject Contract. The project was completed within the Contract Time. The final cost of the project, including overrun and
underrun of estimated bid quantities is $89,329.00, a decrease of $1,610,671.00 or 94.75% under the original Contract

Amount.

The decreased cost is a result of the time limit on the Contract.

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION 20HA146

Finance Department: Other Authorization: Other Authorization:

s o

Daniel R. Menendez, P.E., Deputy Director
Engineering and Construction Division

1)



Date

SUBJECT: Accept Work for FY2010 Work Orders and On-Call Construction Local
Drainage Projects; WBS No. M-000126-0062-4.

Originator's
Initials

Page

2 0f2

M/W/SBE PARTICIPATION: The M/W/SBE

Business Opportunity, the participation was 2.35%.
contract after completion of first year, which resulte
participation opportunities for M/W/SBEs. Contract

=
DWK:DRM:JTLAAK:AHH:ha

Z\E&C Construction\South SectorPROJECT FOLDER\M-000126-0062-4 (Huff & Mitchell}\21.0 Close-Out Documentation\RCAWRCA - Closeout.doc

goal established for this project was 16.00%. According to Office of
The participation was low due to the Contractor electing not to renew the
d in an excess of funds remaining on the contract and limited additional
or’s M/W/SBE performance evaluation was rated Satisfactory.




TO: Mayor via City Secretary REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

SUBJECT: Accept Work for Kirby Drive from west Airport to Sims | Category Page AgeyfdaTt
Bayou and Mowery Road from Edwina to future Kirby Drive; N-000594- | #1,7 Lof 2 i

0002-4,

FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date Agenda Date
Department of Public Works and Engineering é’/[q /' z v

OR'S SIGFATURE: Council District affected:cy Ler

— DG

YDaniel W ueger, P.E., Directo

s

Date and identification of prior authorizing

For additional information contact: /
Council action:

J. Timothy Lincoln, P.E. Ord. #2009-1336 dated 12/16/2009

Senior Assistant Director Phone: (832) 395-2355

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary) Pass a motion to approve the final Contract Amount of $3,864,725.01 or 8.71% under
the original Contract Amount, accept the Work and authorize final payment.

Amount and Source of Funding: No additional funding required. Total (original) appropriation of $5,242,100.00 with
$3,700,200.00 from the Street and Bridge Consolidated Construction Fund No. 4506, $1,176,900 from the Water and Sewer
System Consolidated Construction Fund No. 8500. Mowery Road Extension-Houston Parks Board: $365,000.00 from

General Improvement Consolidated Construction Fund No. 4509.

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE: This project consisted of construction of 4300 feet of dual 24 foot-wide concrete roadway with
raised medians, curbs sidewalk, street lights, and necessary underground utilities of Kirby Drive from West Airport to Sims

2

and Linville, Inc. designed the project with 360 calendar days allowed for construction. The contract was awarded to South
Coast Construction, Inc., with an original Contract Amount of $4,233,669.53.

Another part of the project was the extension of Mowery Road east into the Houston Amateur Sports Park to serve the park
and the Houston Community College’s South Campus. Construction of the extension managed by the Houston Parks Board
as provided in an existing Interlocal Agreement. The proposed amendment to the Interlocal Agreement and the appropriation
of $365,000.00 allowed Houston Park Board to upgrade the road from 2 lanes to 4 lanes, which will facilitate future
mobility. The project advertised and bid in accordance with City Policy. The additional funding was available within the
budget for the Kirby Drive project, which came in lower than estimated.

South Coast Construction, Inc. did not complete the work within the Contract Time. South Coast Construction, Inc. executed
an Assignment Agreement with Liberty Mutual Insurance Company to assign, transfer and set over all Contract Rights and

Proceeds associated with this project.

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION 20HA155

Finance Department: Other Authorization: Other Authorization:

e Z

Daniel R. Menendez, P.E., Deputy Director
Engineering and Construction Divisjon




Date SUBJECT: Accept Work for Kirby Drive from west Airport to Sims Bayou and Orilgni?t?;;)sr 's Page

Mowery Road from Edwina to future Kirby Drive; N-000594-0002-4. 2 of 2

CONTRACT COMPLETION AND COST: The surety company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company has completed
the work under the subject Contract. The project was completed beyond the established completion date and the Liquidated
Damages in the amount of $106,500.00 have been assessed and are reflected in the final payment amount. The final cost of
the project, including overrun and underrun of estimated bid quantities and previously approved Change Order No. 1 is
$3,864,725.01, a decrease of $368,944.52 or 8.71% under the original Contract Amount.

The decreased cost is a result of the difference between planned and measured quantities. This decrease is primarily the
result of an underrun in Base Unit Items, Paving Items, Storm Sewer Items, and Extra Unit Items, which were not necessary

to complete the project.

M/W/SBE PARTICIPATION: The M/W/SBE goal established for this project was 17.00%. According to Office of
Business Opportunity, the participation was 6.927%. Contractor’s M/W/SBE performance evaluation was rated

Unsatisfactory.

AL &V he
DWK:DRM:JTL:JAK:AHH:ha
ZAE&C Construction\South Sector\PROJECT FOLDERIN-000594-0002-4 (Kirby-Mowery)\21.0 Close-Out Documentation\RCA\RCA - Closeout.doc




TRV Ag uasy)

SLINTT AL Oapg
UNY Advannog agxgisuxgghiag
AORUSIT TIINN0D g 23
NOLLYDO7 LAr0Yd senssns oy | PoR .~
p -3
rEae N5 Qa0 3338 5//c
| 1/
o ﬂ' —~ A /,
w L D «« ..\‘..__
i 19141SIq / "
TIONNOJ
/
T /
noAog _ . IT-...--i.r_w. See ]
\ /
I \ \
{2 suiS
L
] ar
o
S
A i : ’
) > i, 1} b \
A —\
\M..\ 3fid| il
Yo g
“\3vasiad @82
uﬁMMWQMﬂ.M
/ IR | - .
..v,..nu e ...ﬁm.mmm..m_u ..W _“_ = =2
i | 2 g LOINLSIq
VI ANNR _ JGZDOO
_.....‘L.L hen | .
1 |2 JERERIT] i \
a0 Slm__m ﬁ ___ 180481V NOILY207
E .@W AHL I 193roud
= 1. m |
iz ol :
by L- |22 .
:”W.“._ -TM..A__. :D: _ .,.mw
a P | &
_ I
=
3
¥
e —— i

LR

S
1

™

cr

[}
]
1
1
'
]
i
1
1

IR bell R

N INAOE
oNI TN

NYS3§
=
S

ki
w!.z.«ﬁl




' REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

TO: Mayor via City Secretary e REATOR7 S
Subject: Spending Authority to Address Emergency Repair of Water Category # | Pagde | of | genda Item
Line Breaks for the Public Works & Engineering Department 4
S12-E23405 #
FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date Agenda Date /
Calvin D. Wells
City Purchasing Agent April 27, 2012
Administration & Regulatory Affairs Department
'SSIGNATURE Council District(s) affected
0%/%ﬂ,, - % 21224 Al
_For additional information contact: Date and Identification of prior authorizing
David Guernsey Phone: (832) 395-3640 Council Action:
Ray DuRousseau Phone: (832) 393-8726

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary)

of water line breaks for the Public Works and Engineering Department.

Approve spending authority in an amount not to exceed $1,350,000.00to T Construction, LLC and $75,000.00
to Aviles Engineering Corporation for a total amount not to exceed $1,425,000.00 to address emergency repair

Estimated Spending Authority: $1,425,000.00

F & A Budget

$1,425,000.00 - Water and Sewer System Operating Fund (Fund 8300)

SPECIFIC EXPLANATION:
Council approve emergency spending authority in an amount not to exceed

address emergency repair of water line breaks and that authorization be
purchase orders and allow progress payments without further Counci
contractors.

the contractors’ crews enables the Department to respond more quickly to water

completion.

Code for exempted procurements.
Buyer: Martin L. King

The Director of Public Works & Engineering Department and the City Purchasing Agent recommend that City

$1,350,000.00t0 T Construction,

LLC and $75,000.00 to Aviles Engineering Corporation for a total amount not to exceed $1,425,000.00 to

given to issue automated (SAP)
| action to the aforementioned

Since June 2011, the City of Houston began experiencing an extraordinary amount of water line breaks citywide
due to extreme hot weather and drought conditions. The ruptured water lines flooded intersections, allowed soil to
enter the storm sewer systems, deteriorated the roadways sub-base material and reduced the amount of potable
water and water pressure available, posing an immediate public safety and heaith hazard. The Strategic
Purchasing Division has issued five emergency purchase orders to T Construction, LLC for water line repairs and
one to Aviles Engineering Corporation for laboratory testing to address these emergencies. The augmentation of

line breaks throughout the City.

This recommendation is made pursuant to Chapter 252, Section 252.022 (a) (2) of the Texas Local Government

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION

\ Iy

=

F&A Director: Other Authorization: Other Authorization:




TQ: Mayor via City Secretary REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

SUBJECT: An ordinance amending chapter 28 of the code of ordinances adding a new
article Xl relating to adult establishments and imposing a fee on each customer entering such
establishments.

FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date
David M. Feldman, City Attorney 6 / 4 / 2

N

DIRECTOR’S SIGNATURE: Council District affected:
9y ) /\/!Wé All

For additional information contact: Date and identification of prior
Don Cheatham, Senior Asst. City Attorney authorizing Council action:
Phone: (832) 393-6437

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary)
Approve an ordinance amending Chapter 28 of the Code of Ordinances adding a new article Xl relating to

adult establishments, imposing a fee and providing for use of funds generated by the fee.

Amount and Source of Funding:

Revenue

| Texas Legislature in 2007. In August 2011, the Texas Supreme Court issued a unanimous decision finding

SPECIFIC EXPLANATION:

Council is asked to approve an ordinance adding Article Xl relating to adult establishments to Chapter 28 of
the City's Code of Ordinances. This article would impose a $5 fee per customer on operators of certain
adult entertainment establishments. The revenue generated from this ordinance would be paid to the City

on a Quarterly basis and will be used to fund the processing of pending rape kits.
The proposed ordinance largely mirrors the Sexually Oriented Business Fee Act (“Act”) adopted by the

that the Act was constitutional. Earlier this year, the U. S. Supreme Court of the United States denied a
petition to overturn the opinion of the Texas Supreme Court, thus upholding that Court's 2011 opinion and
paving the way for Texas cities to adopt a similar fee to aid in combating sexual assaults.

Approval of this amendment is recommended.




KAORD\Adult Establishment 6-18-12.doc
City of Houston Ordinance No. 2012-

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 28 OF THE CODE OF
ORDINANCES, HOUSTON, TEXAS BY ADDING A NEW ARTICLE XI RELATING TO
ADULT ESTABLISHMENTS; IMPOSING A FEE ON ADULT ESTABLISHMENTS AND
PROVIDING FOR THE USE OF FUNDS GENERATED FROM SUCH FEES;
CONTAINING FINDINGS AND OTHER PROVISIONS RELATING TO THE SUBJECT;
PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

* * * * *

WHEREAS, in 2007, the 80" Texas Legislature enacted the Sexually Oriented
Business Fee Act (the “Act”), codified in the Texas Business and Commerce Code as
§§ 102.051-056, imposing a $5 fee on each customer entering certain types of adult
establishments (“Adult Establishments”), including certain types of sexually oriented
businesses already regulated by the City; and

WHEREAS, a large number of Adult Establishments covered by the provision of
the Act currently operate within the city limits; and

WHEREAS, in an opinion released on August 26, 2011, the Texas Supreme
Court upheld the constitutionality of the Act in a challenge brought by several sexually
oriented businesses; and

WHEREAS, the City has a long history of regulating sexually oriented
businesses to protect the general welfare, health, safety, and order of the citizens of the
City and to mitigate the negative secondary effects associated with such businesses;

and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that studies relied on by the Texas Legislature
in support of the Act validate the position that prostitution, violent crime, crimes against
person, promotion of prostitution, indecent exposure, lewd conduct, and ilegal drug
dealing, such as possession and delivery of illegal drugs, occur with greater frequency
at or near Adult Establishments; and

WHEREAS, the City Council also finds that imposing a per customer fee on the
operators of Adult Establishments will have a beneficial effect on the public health,
safety and welfare of the City and its citizens; NOW THEREFORE,



KAORD\Adult Establishment 6-18-12.doc

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HOUSTON,
TEXAS:

Section 1. That the findings contained in the preamble of this Ordinance are
determined to be true and correct and are hereby adopted as a part of this Ordinance.
Section 2. That Chapter 28 of the Code of Ordinances, Houston, Texas, is

hereby amended by adding a new Article X| that reads as follows:

"ARTICLE XI. ADULT ESTABLISHMENTS

Sec. 28-321. Definitions.
As used in this article:

Adult establishment means a nightclub, bar, restaurant,
sexually oriented business or similar commercial enterprise that:

(A)  Provides for an audience of two or more individuals
live nude or semi-nude entertainment or live nude or
semi-nude performances; and

(B)  Authorizes on-premise consumption of alcoholic
beverages, regardless of whether the consumption of
alcoholic beverages is under a license or permit
issued under the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code.

Customer means any person on the premises of an adult
establishment during any performance of live nude or semi-nude
entertainment, except an owner, operator, independent contractor
or employee of that adult establishment or any person on such
premises exclusively for the repair or maintenance of the premises
or for the delivery of goods to the premises.

Director means the director of the city’s department of
finance.

Nude means (i) entirely unclothed or (i) clothed in a manner
that leaves uncovered or visible through less than fully opaque
clothing any portion of the breasts below the top of the areola of
the breasts, if the person is a female, or any portion of the genitals
or buttocks.

-2.



" KAORD\Adult Establishment 6-18-12.doc

Semi-Nude means (i) clothed in a manner that exposes the
nipples and/or areola of the female breast or (ii) clothed in a
manner that exposes the female breast if any device is worn as a
cover over only the nipples and/or areola so long as the genitals,
pubic region, anus and buttocks are fully and opaquely covered.

Sexually Oriented Business means any business or enterprise
that is subject to regulation under Article Ill of this chapter.

Sec. 28-322. Fee imposed; records.

(a) A $5.00 fee is hereby imposed for each entry by a customer
admitted into an adult establishment within the corporate limits of the city.
For more than one entry by the same customer on the same day at the
same location, it shall be presumed to have been one entry by the
customer and the fee amount due for that customer is $5.00.

(b) For purposes of this article, a business day begins when the
adult establishment opens and continues until the close of business.

(c) An adult establishment shall record daily the number of
customers admitted to the business. The adult establishment shall
maintain a record of the number of customers admitted to the business in
the same manner required for such records pursuant to Section 102.052,
Texas Business and Commerce Code, and as the same may be hereafter
amended from time to time.

(d) An adult establishment is not required to impose the fee on a
customer of the business. An adult establishment that chooses to
recover the fee separately from its customers by including a stated charge
for the fee on the customer check or invoice must clearly identify the
charge as a reimbursement.

(e) An adult establishment that provides live nude or semi-nude
entertainment on occasion but does not regularly or habitually provide
such entertainment, such as hosting a wet t-shirt contest or naked sushi
contest, is required to collect the fee for the day on which such

entertainment is provided.

() An adult establishment shall file a quarterly statement even if
there is no fee to report.



KAORD\Adult Establishment 6-18-12.doc

Sec. 28-323. Remittance of fees.

(a) An adult establishment must remit the fee and file a report with
the director each quarter in the manner and containing the information
required by the director.

(b) The adult establishment must remit the quarterly fee payment
no later than the 20" day of the month following the end of the quarter for
which the payment is due.

() The director shall make such rules and regulations as are
reasonable and necessary to effectively collect the fee.

Sec. 28-324. Retention of records.

(@) An adult establishment must maintain and retain the records
such as statements, books or accounts necessary to determine the
amount of the fee for which the business is liable to pay for at least four
years after the date on which the records are prepared.

(b) The city or its authorized representative may inspect, examine,
or audit any records or equipment of an adult establishment liable for the
fee in order to verify the accuracy of any payment made and shall have
the right to determine the fee liability in the event no payment was made
as required by this article.

Sec. 28-325. Estimated fees; civil penalty.

(@) Should an adult establishment fail to keep accurate records of
the number of customers admitted to its business, the city may estimate
the amount of fee liability based on any available information that includes,
but is not limited to, any reports filed previously filed under this article.

(b) An adult establishment that fails to file a report or to pay the
fee as required by this article when due shall be liable, in addition to the
amount of the fee owed, interest on the principal amount due at the rate of
ten percent per annum, and a civil penalty equal to 15 percent of the total
amount. Should legal action be instituted for the recovery of the fees,
such business shall also be liable for the city’s reasonable attorney fees
and costs incurred for the recovery of the fee and penalties.

(c) In addition to the civil penalty provided in this section, the
failure of an adult establishment to timely file a report, make a payment, or

-4-



KAORDVAdult Establishment 6-18-12.doc

maintain the records required by this article shall constitute a
misdemeanor and, upon conviction thereof, the owner of the adult
establishment shall be punished by a fine of not less than $100.00 nor
more than $500.00. Each day that any violation continues shall constitute
and be punishable as a separate offense."

Section 3. The funds generated from the fees imposed by the article made the
subject of this ordinance shall be used to fund the processing of all pending Houston
Police Department crime lab sexual assault kits and all funds in excess of such use, if
any, shall be dedicated to fund the ongoing processing of sexual assault kits held at the
Houston Police Department crime lab or the Houston Forensics Science Center.

Section 4. That, if any provision, section, subsection, sentence, clause, or
phrase of this Ordinance, or the application of same to any person or set of
circumstances, is for any reason held to be unconstitutional, void or invalid, the validity of
the remaining portions of this Ordinance or their application to other persons or sets of
circumstances shall not be affected thereby, it being the intent of the City Council in
adopting this Ordinance that no portion hereof or provision or regulation contained herein
shall become inoperative or fail by reason of any unconstitutionality, voidness or
invalidity of any other portion hereof, and all provisions of this Ordinance are declared to
be severable for that purpose.

Section 5. That there exists a public emergency requiring that this Ordinance be
passed finally on the date of its introduction as requested in writing by the Mayor;

therefore, this Ordinance shall be passed finally on such date and shall take effect

immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; however, in the event that the

-5.



KAORDVAdult Establishment 6-18-12.doc

Mayor fails to sign this Ordinance within five days after its passage and adoption, it shall
take effect in accordance with Article VI, Section 6, Houston City Charter.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this ___day of , 2012,

APPROVED this ___ day of , 2012.

Mayor of the City of Houston

Pursuant to Article VI, Section 6, Houston City Charter, the effective date of the
foregoing Ordinance is .

City Secretary
Prepared by Legal Dept. /A% < K%&W
RDC:asr 6/18/2012 Senior Assistant City Attorney

Requested by Council Member Ellen Cohen
L.D. File No. 0121200001001



1 REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

NG/

TO: Mayor via City Secretary RCA# 9138
Subject: Approve an Ordinance Awarding a Contract to the Best Category # | Page Jof2 genla Item
Respondent for Mystery Shopper Services for the Houston Airport 4
System / S10-T24084 l%
FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date
Calvin D. Wells
City Purchasing Agent May 23, 2012
Administration & Regulatory Affairs Departpént
RIBRELAOR’S SIGNATURE Council District(s) affected

B, |

Date and Identification of prior authorizing
Richard Hrachovy Phone: (281) 230-8002 Council Action:

Douglas Moore Phone: (832) 393-8724

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary)
Approve an ordinance awarding a contract to Evaluation Systems for Personnel, Inc., in an amount not to

exceed $436,262.76 for mystery shopper services for the Houston Airport System.

Finance Budget
Maximum Contract Amount: $436,262.76

$436,262.76 - HAS-Revenue Fund (8001)

SPECIFIC EXPLANATION:
The Director of the Houston Airport System (HAS) and the City Purchasing Agent recommend-that City

Council approve an ordinance awarding a five-year contract to Evaluation Systems for Personnel, Inc., in an
amount not to exceed $436,262.76 for mystery shopper services for HAS. The City Purchasing Agent or HAS
Director may terminate this contract at any time upon 30-days written notice to the contractor.

The scope of work requires the contractor to provide all labor, supervision, and materials necessary to
perform mystery shopper services at various concessions located within HAS terminals and parking garages.
Additionally, the contractor will be required to evaluate and monitor approximately 86 airport concessions at
George Bush Intercontinental Airport/Houston (IAH), 18 concessions at Hobby Airport (HOU), and all parking
locations controlled by HAS. The contractor shall evaluate each concession location 12 times per year to
ensure compliance with industry customer service standards and expectations, benchmark concessionaires’
performance, stimulate competitive customer service levels amongst concessionaires, and develop a
comprehensive rewards program to include issuing quarterly recognition awards.

This Request for Proposal (RFP) was advertised in accordance with the requirements of the State of Texas
bid laws. Sixty-seven prospective proposers downloaded the solicitation document from SPD’s e-bidding
website and as a result, proposals were received from Freeman Group, A Customer’s Point of View, Inc.,
Evaluation Systems for Personnel, Inc., and Customer Service Experts, Inc. The evaluation committee was
comprised of expert staff from HAS Operations, Concessions, Technology, and Parking Divisions. The
proposals were evaluated based upon the following criteria:

Price

Technical Solution

Experience and Reputation
Financial Strength and Stability
M/WBE Participation

Conformity to RFP Requirements

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION

Finance Department: Other Authorization: Other Authorization:




1 Date: Subject: Approve an Ordinance Awarding a Contract to the Best Originator’s Page 2 of 2
5/23/2012 Respondent for Mystery Shopper Services for the Houston Airport Initials
System / S10-T24084 GB

Evaluation Systems for Personnel, Inc. received the highest overall score.

M/WBE Subcontracting:
This RFP was issued with a 17% goal for M/WBE participation. Evaluation Systems for Personnel, Inc. has
designated the below-named company as its certified M/WBE subcontractor:
NAME TYPE OF WORK | DOLLAR AMOUNT| PERCENTAGE
Wallin Personnel Services Administrative $74,164.67 17%

The Mayor’s Office of Business Opportunity will monitor this award.

Pay or Play Program: ;
The proposed contract requires compliance with the City's ‘Pay or Play’ ordinance regarding health benefits

for employees of City contractors. In this case, the contractor provides health benefits to eligible employees
in compliance with City policy.

Hire Houston First:
The proposed contract requires compliance with the City's ‘Hire Houston First’ ordinance that promotes

economic opportunity for Houston businesses and supports job creation. In this case, the proposed
contractor meets the requirements of Hire Houston First.

Buyer: Greg Hubbard
Estimated Spending Authority:

DEPARTMENTS FY12 OUT YEARS TOTAL

Houston Airport System $100.00 $436,162.76 $436,262.76




TO: Mayor via City Secretary REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

SUBJECT: Additional Appropriation to Professional Engineering Services Contract between the
City of Houston and Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc. for Intelligent Transportation Systems
WBS No. N-000650-0039-3

FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date 2 / 14 / 12,
Department of Public Works and Engineering

-Daniel W. Krueger, P.E. |

DIRECTOR'S SIGNATU g Council District affected:
ABCHILJ f(
'/\“- ﬁ/
{ N J

[

i}

’g’ 20 { 1= Date and identification of prior authorizing
Council action:

hone: (332)39%-2326 Ordinance No. 2010-0667, Date 08/18/2010

Ordinance No. 2012-0285, Date 04/11/2012

F additional.info matiorfcontact:

Ravi Kaleyatodi, P.E., CPM
Senior Assistant Director

S

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary)
Approve an Ordinance appropriating additional funds for Professional Engineering Services Contract with Jacobs, Engineering

Group Inc.

Amount and Source of Funding: $40,391.45 From Fund 4040 — METRO Projects Construction DDSRF % 7 ;;/ ,Z/gg/

Original appropriation of $250,000.00 from Street & Bridge Consolidated Construction Fund 4506.

PROJECT MQTICEIJUSTIFICATION This pro;ect is part of the Street & Traffic Capital Improvement Project (CIP) and is

necessary to meet City of Houston standards and improve traffic.

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE: This project consists of rebuilding traffic signals and replacement of traffic signal cabinets and
controllers in various locations throughout the City to create Smart Arterial Corridors and enhance safety and traffic mobility.

LOCATION: The projectareaisin 11 locations for traffic, signal rebuild and 30 iocations fof cabinet and controlier replacement.

Traffic Signal Cabinet & Controller Replacement

. Ke Council . Ke Council

Locations Ma; Districts Locations Ma; Districts
| Beechnut St. @ New Castle St. 53IR C 16 | Crosstimbers St. @ Hirsch Rd. 454K B
2 | Beechnut St. @ Meyerland Plaza 531Q C 17 | Crosstimbers St. @ Irvington Blvd. 453M H
3 | Beechnut St. @ Endicott In. 531Q C 18 { Crosstimbers St. @ Helmers Rd. 453L H
4 ] Beechnut St. (@ Chimney Rock Rd. 531p C 19 { Crosstimbers St. @ Airline Dr. 453K H
5 | Beechnut St. @ Renwick Dr. S3IN C 20 | Crosstimbers St. @ Shepherd Dr. 452M H
6 | Beechnut St. @ Hillcroft Ave. S3IN C 21 | Crosstimbers St./43rd @ Ella Bivd. 452K C
7 Beechnut St. @ Bissonnet St. 530R J 22 | Crosstimbers St./43rd (@ Oak Forest Dr. 452K C
8 | Beechnut St. @ Fondren Rd. 530L J 23 | Crosstimbers St./43rd @ TC Jester Blvd. 451M C
9 ] Beechnut St. @ Brae Acres Rd. 530K J 24 | Lockwood Dr. @ Shreveport Blvd. 454Q B
10 | Beechnut St. @ Mary Bates Bolvd. 530K J 25 | Lockwood Dr. @ Rand St. 454U B
Il | Beechnut St. @ Gessner Rd. 530J J 26 | Lockwood Dr. @ Telephone Rd. 494T i
12 | Beechnut St. @ Jorine Dr. 530) J 27 | Tidwell Rd. @ Nordling Rd. 453A H
13 | Beechnut St. ‘@ Corporate Dr. 529M ] 28 | Tidwell Rd. @ Airline Dr. 453B H
14 | Beechnut St. @@ Club Creek Dr. 529R J 29 | Tidwell Rd. @ Irvington Blvd. 453C H
15 | 43rd St. @ Bingle Rd. 4SIE A 30 | Tidwell Rd. @ Hirsch Rd. 454C B

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION CUIC ID #20KBHO05
Finance Department: Other Authorization: Other Authorization

Daniel R Menendez, P.E., Deputy Director
Engineering and Construction Division

#
'l



Date SUBJECT: Additional Approprlgtxon to Professional Engmeenpg . Originator's Page
Services Contract between the City of Houston and Jacobs Engineering Initials 2 of 2
Group, Inc. for Intelligent Transportation Systems - =
WBS No. N-000650-0039-3

Traffic Signal Rebuild Locations

. il . i

Locations I\IZZ; giostt‘gzts Locations 542; g;l::gl
l Bingle Rd. @ Hammerly Bivd. 450R A 7 | Collingsworth St. @ Lockwood Dr. 454Y B
2 | Bingle Rd. (@ Kempwood Dr. 450R A 8 | Lockwood Dr. @ Navigation Blvd. -494P H
3 Bingle Rd. @ Little York Rd. 411T A Beechnut St. @ Rice Ave. 531Q C
4 | Tidwell Rd. @ Antoine Dr. 451C C 10 | W. 18th St. @ Mangum Rd. 451V A
5 | Tidwell Rd. @ Jensen Dr. 454A H 11 | W. 18th St. @ Ella Blvd. 452T C
6 | Crane St. @ Lockwood Dr. 454Y B

PREVIOUS HISTORY AND SCOPE: City Council approved the original Contract on August 18, 2010 by Ordinance No. 2010-
0667. The scope of services under the contract included the Phase I — Preliminary Design, Phase II — Final Design, Phase III ~
Construction Phase Services and Additional Services. Phase I — Preliminary Design was not authorized in this project as all
locations were pre-assigned with existing traffic signals by Traffic Operation Division. The Basic Services fees for Phase II and
Additional Services were negotiated on a lump sum amount after the scope of services was approved. Under the original contract,
the Consultant has completed 90% of the final design services. On April 11, 2012, City Council approved Ordinance No. 2012-
0285 -authorizing an advance Funding Agreement between the City of Houston and Texas Department of Transportation. Under the
terms of the agreement, federal funding will contribute 80% of the construction cost or maximum obligated amount of

$2,130,708.00

. SCOPE OF THIS SUPPLEMENT AND FEE: The requested additional funds are necessary for bPhase [ - Construction Phase
Services, which was not included in the previously authorized scope of services. The Phase III Basic Services Fees for th1> pI‘O_]CCt

.} are.negotiated based on a lumy sum amount of $35,123.00.

{ The total additional cost for this phase of the pl‘OjeCt is $40,391.45to be appropnated as follows $35,123.00 for comract services
and $5,268.45 for CIP Cost Recovery.

PAY OR PLAY: The proposed contract requires compliance with the City’s ‘Pay or Play’ ordinance regarding health benefits for
employees of City contractors. In this case, the contractor provides health benefits to eligible employees in compliance with City

policy.

M/WBE INFORMATION: The M/WBE goal established for the overall project is set at 24.00%. The original contract was
$250,000.00. The consultant has been paid $230,054.40 (92.02%) to date. Of this amount $62,960.92 (27.37%) has been paid to
M/WBE sub-consultants to date. Assuming approval of this appropriation, the contract amount will be increased to $285,123.00.
The consultant expects to fully meet the goal and will be using the listed M/WBE subcontractor to accomplish the work on this

additional appropriation.

Name of Firms Work Description Amount % of Total Contract
Prior M/WBE Commitment $62,960.92 22.08%
1. Epic Transportation Group, LP ITS & Traffic Engineering $6,050.00 2.12%
Services
Total $69,010.92 24.20%

DWK:DRM:RK:JHK:KH

Sodesign' A-NP-DIV KHRCA Supplment Cleate Smart Arterial Comidors. DOC

c: File : WBS No. N-000650-0039-3, 1.2 (Approp. RCA)




TO: Mayor via City Secretary REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

SUBJECT: Contract Award for Water Line Replacement in Spring Shadows-East Pa
Area. 1 0f]2{
WBS No. S-000035-0120-4

FROM: (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date: Ag

Department of Public Works and Engineering é//4 // 2 N

DIRECTOR’ ATU IL | Council District affected:
| Paniel W. Kru 3 Birdetdr ,, A %

) F
Fog additional i.nf : QL, g’ /q “2__ Date and identification of prior authorizing
Ravi eyatodi, P.E., C

- one: (832) 395-2326 Council action:
Senior Assistant Director

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary)

Return low bidder’s bid bond because of their request to withdraw bid. Award a construction contract to the second
responsive low bidder and appropriate funds.

Amount and Source of Funding:

$3,114,700.00 from Water and Sewer System Consolidated Construction Fund No. 8500. 4 gz 9%5%29/2/

PROJECT NOTICE/JUSTIFICATION: This project is part of the City’s Water Line Replacement Program and is
required to replace and upgrade water lines within the City to increase availability of water, improve circulation and

fire protection.

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE: This project consists of approximately 33,625 linear feet of 4-inch, 6-inch and 8-inch
diameter water lines, valves and appurtenances in Area 1 and Area 2. The contract duration for this project is 310
calendar days. This project was designed by Isani Consultants, L.P.

LOCATION:

1. Area 1: 31,530 LF of 4-inch, 6-inch and 8-inch water lines, valves and appurtenances. The project area is
generally bound by Kempwood Drive on the north, Emnora Lane on the south, Palo Pinto Drive on the east
and Gessner Road on the west. The project is located in Key Map Grids 450 J, K,N&P.

2. Area2:2,095LF of 4-inch and 8-inch water lines, valves and appurtenances. The projectareais generally
bound by Kimwood Drive on the north, Varner Drive on the south, Ojeman Road on the east and Buttermilk
Creek on the west. The project is located in Key Map Grid 450 V.

BIDS: Bids were received on January 26, 2012. The six (6) bids are as follows:

Bidder Bid Amount

1 Scohil Construction Services, LLC $1,906,233.00 (Withdfaw Requested)

2. DCE Construction, Inc. $2,614,988.00

3. D.L. Eliott Enterprises, Inc. $2,847,584.00

4. TRCU, Ltd. $2,939,992.21

5 Collins Construction, LLC. $2,968,779.10

6.  Metro City Construction, L.P. $3,668,973.00

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION CUIC ID # 20MHC12 M’r

Finance Department

Other Authorizatjo Other Authorization:

un C € D Daniel Rﬁdez,%

Deputy Director
Public Utilities Division Engineering and Construction Division




Date Subject: Contract Award for Water Line Replacement in Spring Shadows-East Originator's [ Page

Area. al"lnitials 20f2
WBS No. S-000035-0120-4.

AWARD: The apparent low bidder, Scohil Construction Services, LLC, has requested to withdraw their bid due to
significant unintentional math errors in favor of the City. Therefore, it is recommended that this construction
contract be awarded to the second responsive low bidder, DCE Construction, Inc., with a bid of $2,614,988.00 and

that no Addendum be made a part of this contract.

PROJECT COST: The total cost of this project is $3,114,700.00 to be appropriated as follows:

o Bid Amount $2,614,988.00
. Contingencies $130,750.00
. Engineering and Testing Services $75,000.00
. CIP Cost Recovery $78,462.00
. Construction Management $215,500.00

Engineering and Testing Services will be provided by Terracon Consultants, Inc. under a previously approved
contract.

Construction Management will be provided by HDR Engineering, Inc. under a previously approved contract.

HIRE HOUSTON FIRST: The proposed contract requires compliance with the City’s ‘Hire Houston First’ ordinance
that promotes economic opportunity for Houston businesses and supports job creation. In this case, the proposed
contractor does not meet the requirements of Hire Houston First; no Hire Houston First firms were within three

percent.

PAY OR PLAY PROGRAM: The proposed contract requires compliance with the City's ‘Pay or Play’ ordinance
regarding health benefits for employees of City contractors. In this case, the contractor provides benefits for some
employees but will pay into the Contractor Responsibility Fund for others, in compliance with City policy.

MWBE/SBE PARTICIPATION: The low bidder has submitted the following proposed program to satisfy the 11%
MBE goal and 9% SBE goal for this project.

MBE - Name of Firms Work Description Amount % of Contract
1. Central Texas Hauling Earth Hauling $158,000.00 6.04%
2. Castaneda Trucking Boring Boring Services $130.000.00 4.97%
& Tunneling
MBE Subtotal $288,000.00 11.01%
SBE - Name of Firms Work Description Amount % of Contract
1. Professional Traffic Control Barricades and Plumbing Supplies $146,000.00 5.58%
2. Royal Traffic Sign Co. Flagman Services $59,000.00 2.26%
3. Mickie Service Company, Inc. Installation of Water Mains and $30,500.00 1.17%
Hot Taps
SBE Subtotal $235,500.00 9.01%
TOTAL $523,500.00 20.02%

T .
DWK:DRM: :SS:ss

Z:\design\A-WS-DIViWPDATAIMHC 600009938 SpringShadows-ForestWesti0120\PostbidiRCA Package\RCA_0120_042312.doc

c: File No. $-000035-0120-3 (3.7)

REV. 02/07/11

All known ri§3§~of—\:%é§sements and/or right-of-entry required for the project have been required.




%ésw&:zm D) ¥-0Z10-S£0000~S ‘ON SaM
# V34V ISYVI-SMOGVHS ONINJS NI
ININIOVId3N 3NN N3V

Z1/10/50 31va _ SIN :7I¥Ds

ONI¥3INIONI ONV SH¥OM JP8nd 40 IN3INLY¥V43a
dYN ALINIDIA AQv3y qig

NOLSNOH 40 ALID

T Lﬁ(.mmLFMIIII;#JIWIL#FMHH&WLH.ILW; fpann v IOHISIT
,IrHIJi T e 1| A 0S¥ :dvw Aax
! i | “ Z vy
el | | , i
l _ : :
T | 4 s ,.w
_ ! i § i | i
gt =i
_ g i1 I | |
| . ol S m
| , e
Z9EE]WIO0L ' w_ ! R 8 M i
v o |9 (1s3%) oN3 av3a NVYONo MINYVA I i _ Mn ! :
v %9 [ o | (5 oa ovag Nwero| s _” . —sm— | mm
Y [ vie | e (saw) o avag NVIGrO GOOMAIY | wowwsl ! P “ |
VA T O ) W , :
v LLy's 8 |(HIHON) QN Ovd | (HINON) waNSS39 T 3NV
v |z 8__|(H100S) 0iMd Ovd]| (FUN0S) aanssan T 3 T T S | S—
v _|e0z | s GOOMII L 3w amed owa ) W\k\@/; R ":1
v o] @ Z 3w g VNYivd T, XS weating i
v [ecst| @ Z 3N L W1 39vTIA 3ma [ITWENTTN ] HIE ;”
v |scz| GOOMSN vioNrG aBLEsoN m o M g £ m g B i
v_lesci| 2 T NVAENOd m _ B - ;Wuw..”k
TS Z 3w L 31| Twi sson JIuMai.mmmJMr 2 X X
v ot | 3 z 3NN L 3Nv] MIM3ONVE S A ;w
Yy lzes't [ 8 Z 3NN L 3w1 NOLSINNY L sunmuon__|
Y [cecz| @ COOMANIN 1 3NV novas MM_W :
v [eest| s E L 3NV1[ %OOH MOTIOH / . i il
v _[eeci | @ g = HOWHLNOS / Z 3w I
v o[ s ) L3I avm wrve v 1DMM1SIa :—
Y {vire| @ OINId OWd H3NSS3O AVALSIM dR'NY'T oSy o T il
L v3dv dYN A3 = 3
s e I S
Loadisial (1334) | (How) oL MOu4 3w L L NS el e =
HoNnoo| o | 3z1s 133u1S NOISTATD NOILSITEISNG S
ONIMIINIONT ANV SHHOM oand 40 ANINLYVYL3Q

¥-0Z10-5E0000-S 'ON SEM
VUV LSVI-SMOAYHS ONRIJS NI ININIOVIdI INM YaLYM




11
MOTION NO. 2012

o
Lovien]

MOTION by Council Member Bradford that the recommendation of the
Director of the Finance Department, for approval of the Proposed Fiscal Year 2013-
2017 Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) and to establish a charge for copies, be
adopted, and the 2013-2017 Capital Improvement Plan is hereby approved by the
City Council, and a charge of $75.00 plus postage for the adopted CIP documents
and a charge of $5.00 plus postage for the purchase of a CD version, are hereby
established for the sale of said documents.

Seconded by Council Member Adams

On 6/13/12 the above motion was tagged by Council Members Green, Noriega and
Bradford.

mia



TO:  Mayor via City Secretary REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

SUBJECT: Cate
Approval of the Fiscal Year 2013-2017 Capital Improvement Plan 11 4 é?ﬁf 51 2nd;a /

FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date Agenda Date
Finance Department June 6, 2012 %ﬁw
DIRECTOR'S SIGNATURE: Council District(s) affectei‘ig:i;g Vg

\/Kelly Dowe ‘M\M Al
For additional information contact: Date and identification of prior authorizing
Jennifer Olenick Phone: 713-837-9899 Council action:

RECOMMENDATION: That City Council approve by Motion the Fiscal Year 2013-2017 Capital Improvement
Plan (CIP) and establish a charge of $75.00 plus postage for the purchase of the adopted CIP documents and a
charge of $5.00 plus postage for the purchase of a CD version of the CIP.

Amount and Source of Funding: N/A Finance Budget:

SPECIFIC EXPLANATION:

The FY2013-2017 Capital Improvement Plan supports improved delivery of services and an improved quality of
living for Houstonians, with an emphasis on drainage, transportation infrastructure, mobility, quality of life,
affordable housing and public safety. The plan emphasizes the replacement and rehabilitation of existing facilities

and the selective addition and expansion of facilities.

The FY2013-2017 CIP book contains vertical construction projects supported by the General Services Department
for its clients (Fire, Health, Library, Parks, Police and Solid Waste), projects supported by Public Works and
Engineering (Street & Traffic, Storm Drainage, Water and Wastewater) and the Houston Airport System. This
format is identical to last year's format providing greater ease in locating projects by program type.

The FY2013-2017 CIP calls for appropriations of over $4.65 billion during the five-year period. Planned
appropriations for the Public Improvement Programs total approximately $1.59 billion and $3.06 billion for the

Enterprise Programs.

The Finance Department recommends that City Council approve the FY2013-2017 CIP and establish a charge of
$75.00 plus postage per book to cover printing costs and $5.00 plus postage for a CD version, both of which can be
purchased at the City Secretary’s office. The adopted CIP will be available for public viewing at the Downtown
Library and on the City’s website located at http://www. houstontx.govi/cip/index.htm| .

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION
Finance Authorization: Other Authorization: Other Authorization:






